Framework for Implementation of ROP (2019 -20)

1. MOHFW has been moving towards simplification of NHM budget process but given the
complexity, the same was decided to be carried out in phases. While it is desirable to have a
simplified budget process, for monitoring the outcome/deliverables it should contain some
level of requisite details to facilitate implementation and review of the programmes. It is
envisaged that over next few years, the planning process will be simplified and yet
comprehensive and responsive to individual state’s requirements rather than adopting
programmatic approach.

2. The process began two years before with integration of IEC, HR, Drugs budget lines. In 2018-19,
the process has been forward further. All the existing budget lines have been reclassified into
18 major budget heads required for implementation of any programme. States will be
encouraged to adopt decentralised planning based on local requirement using the 18 budget
heads which will ultimately lead to reduction of superfluous activities and the corresponding
budget lines in the state PIPs.

3. The 18 budget heads have been further categorised into three groups in order to enable states
to reallocate fund within approved activities based on requirement.

4. Any reallocation to be conducted by state is to be approved of the Executive Committee and the
Governing body of the State Health Society subject to the following conditions:

4.1. Maximum budget available for states to reallocate fund is 10% of the total approved
budget.

4.2. The maximum amount that can be reallocated/ taken out from any of the budget heads
(excluding group B) should not exceed 20% of budget approved under respective budget
heads.

4.3. Upon reallocation of fund to any budget head (excluding Group A), state may increase the
quantity of the approved activities; no changes can be made in the unit cost approved by
Gol. For instance, if 4 batches of training have been approved @ unit cost of Rs 50000 per
batch, states may increase the number of batches to be trained based on requirement.
However, the training cost per batch should not exceed Rs 50000.

4.4. The unit costs/ rates approved for procurement etc. are estimations. The actuals would be
as per the ‘discovered price’ arrived at through a transparent and open bidding process as
per relevant and extant purchase rules.

4.5. States to intimate FMG, MoHFW regarding reallocation of fund on quarterly basis along
with the ‘Financial Management Reports’ in the following format:

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh R Page 1



Total Fund Fund
amount allocated allocated
approved from to Budget
in FY 2018- Budget Head/

Head/FMR FMR

Quantity & unit
cost  approved
in PIP for
undertaking the
activity

Number of

quantity
increased

Remarks

4.6. The above details are to be submitted to FMG, MoHFW along with a signed letter from the
Mission Director and a copy of minutes of meeting held with EC and GB based on which

decision has been taken.

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

S

Page 2




Summary of Approvals

ventions

d Grants

rovals as well, however appendix

h total amount approved includes NUHM ap

# Thoug
include NUHM approvals which have been placed separately.
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 3

[©




Appendix - I
SERVICE DELIVERY - FACILITY BASED

Service Delivery - Facility 69594.0

| Based

Rs. 103 lakhs approved for
Facility and District level
[. | PMSMA activities at State/ 0 103.00 meetings, IEC, Mobility support
| | District level ' for private practitioners, District
and State level awards and Model
PMSMA clinics.

103.00

Diet services for JSSK
Beneficarle.s (& HayEior Rs 4473 Lakhs approved for diet
1.1. | Normal Delivery and 5 days 4473.0 K 14
.2 | for Caesarean and arrangement 0 o I[’ir egnant women under JSSK as 73.00
of Snakes for PW visiting for wellas PMoMA
PMSMA)

1.1. | Blood Transfusion for JSSK
1.3 | Beneficiaries

Antenatal Screening of all
pregnant women coming to the
facilities in their first trimester.
for Sickle cell trait,
Thalassemia, Haemoglobin 10 60.74
variants esp. Haemoglobin E
and Anemia -Refer
Hemoglobinopathies
guidelines

LaQshya Related Activities 0 0.00 0 0.00

0 0.00 0 0.00

Approved for reagents for HPLC

variant 2 machines 60.74

Any other (please specify) 0 0.00 0 0.00 |

New born screning- Inborn
1.1. | error of metabolism (please

2.1 | give details per unit cost of 0 76727 | NorApgrover 0.08
screening, number of children

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 4
IR



to be screened and the delivery
points Add details)

New born screening as per
RBSK Comprehensive
Newborn Screening:
Handbook for screening visible
birth defects at all delivery
points (please give details per
unit cost , number of deliveries
to be screened and the delivery
points Add details)

177.31

Rs 49.71 lakhs is approved to
procure one set each including
pulse oximeter, OAE, direct
Opthalmascope and one torch with
yellow bulb as discussed in NPCC
for 7 delivery points including 3
facilities in Aligarh (AMU, Pt.
Deen Dayal Combined Hospital,
and Mohan Lal Gautam Govt.
Women Hospital), | facility in GB
Nagar (DWH) and in Lucknow 3
facilities (Awantibai DWH,
Jhalkaribai DWH, KGMU-Queen
Marys) as pilot basis. Equipment
specification is as per RBSK DEIC
Equipment OG.

Conditionality, State to identify
and train HR for comprehensive
newborn screening and equipment
use. State to ensure that
comprehensive newborn screening
visible birth defect is universally
done in all delivery points.
Expenditure is as per actuals and
according to DEIC equipment
specifications.

2) Positions of SN proposed is not
approved. State first to update
HMIS on available HR for newer
positions proposal.

The software proposed in also
included under innovation and is
not approved under this FMR.

49.71

Referral Support for
Secondary/ Tertiary care (pl
give unit cost and unit of
measure as per RBSK
guidelines) - RBSK

530.30

Separate set up of equipment only
for audiometry is not approved for
SGPGI as children identified with
hearing impairment would require
support for other developmental

dealys and it is thus suggested that
SGPGI start a complete DEIC as

522.50

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar PradM Page 5



per RBSK guidelines and provide
services in the tertiary hospital
holistially. These equipments are
already included in DEIC
specifically to cater services to
preverbal children.

Rs 522.5 lakhs is approved for
secondary tertiary care for
estimated 2401 children for
selected health conditions under
RBSK as per RBSK Procedure and
Model Costing guidelines.
[llustrative details is in annexure.
Expenditure is as per actuals. State
to ensure that each child receiving
secondary tertiary care is
preauthorised especially for
surgical procedure by State pre
authorisation committee as per
RBSK Model Procedure and
Costing guidelines.

Under RBSK, cochlear
implantation is part of the overall
comprehensive approach
consisting of early identification
and management of childhood
deafness and not a stand-alone
process. The comprehensive
approach includes: a) New-born
screening for hearing impairment
with priority for SNCU admitted
children; b) Setting up of
diagnostic and evaluation facilities
with appropriate screening
equipment as per guidelines
(Resource Manual for DEC
Equipment); ¢) Provision of
hearing aids and d) Provision of
speech therapy at District Early
Intervention Centers, RBSK.
Under RBSK, cochlear implant
surgery Is only for children below

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 6

_ e S




2 years of age, provided the child
has undergone adequate trial with
hearing aid amplification with no
significant improvement. States
are to form a pre- authorization
committee of technical experts
from the public sector to authorize
surgical Intervention under RBSK,
as per RBSK Guidelines
(Procedure and Model costing-
RBSK).

As per the guidelines, the child
must also get the required post-
operative support including speech
therapy, support for timely supply
and replenishments of batteries
and other post-operative/ fitting
related services including the
device maintenance for next two
years at least and at no extra cost
to the families. All these
components need to be factored
and included in the Cost State also
needs Co develop guidelines for
procurement of implants and may
consider following the established
process as under Assistance to
Disabled Persons for
purchase/fitting of aids/appliances
scheme (ADIPS). Ministry of
Social Justice and Empowerment.

Any other (please specify) 0 0.00

Female sterilization fixed day

;s 3500 | 5400 | 189.00
services

| Ongoing activity: Rs 189 lakhs

approved for conducting , 5400
FDS/FDOS(60 % against total
planned for 9000 FDS/FDOs) @
Rs.3500/- /FDS

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 7

.-




Male Sterilization fixed day
services

3500 | 478.2 16.74
R eRe B =

Rs.3500/-/

Ongoing activity: Rs 16.737
lakhs approved for conducting ,
478 FDS/FDOS(60 % against total
planned for 797 FDS/FDOs) @
FDS

T

Fg?_ E

1.1. | Dengue & Chikungunya: Case 0 10.00 | Approved. 10.00
5.1 | management _
Acute Encephalitis Syndrome
1.1. | (AES)/ Japanese Encephalitis
5.2 | (JE): Rehabilitation Setup for 0 hig ¥ Ll
selected endemic districts
Approved as per the data available
with Gol. Rs.222.29 lakh for
e 29638 Hydrocele case operation (@
éé k}o‘?&?ﬁ:‘y“&:ﬁ;‘;‘:&m 0 | 300.00 | Rs.750/- per patient & Rs.546.09 | 300.00
lakh for Morbidity management
of 109218 lymphoedema patient
(@ Rs.500/- .
11 Case detection &
. 5‘4 Management: Specitic -plan 0 0.00 0 0.00
for High Endemic Districts
1] Case detection &
.~ | Management: Services in 0 100.78 | Approved 100.78
3.5
Urban Areas
;é PS{ucgjasport to govt. institutions for 0 2.50 | Approved 750
é; Any other (please specify) 0 0.00

| Integration with AYUSH at
6.1 | District NCD Cell / Clinic : Approved 300
I.1. | Integration with AYUSH at
6.2 | CHC NCD Clinic 17 | 1700 | Approved 40
1.1. | Recurring Grant-in-aid (For Approved for Sonbadhra, Gazipur,
6.3 | newly selected district): RR00 > 230 Jhansi, Varansi and Agra 2.3

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 8

=T



Medical Management
including Treatment, surgery
and rehab

Recurring Grant-in-aid (For
ongoing selected district):

prevention programs

Medical Management 50000 2.50 | Approved for 5 ongoing district 2.50
including Treatment, surgery
and rehab
Pr.adha.n Mantri National 0.00 0 0.00
Dialysis Programme
Any other (please specify) 0.00
Special plans for tribal areas 0.00 0 0.00
LWE affected areas special 0.00 0 0.00
plan
Ongoing activity: As per the State
requirement the total patient is
around 2200, where as the AHF
are being infused according to the
weight of a patient. But no details
were shared. As per State there are
around 1800 patients of factor VIII
and on demand if a patient utilises
10000 vials with an average body
weight of 50 kg than the cost
Transfusion support to patients GomEs 1o RS. = 6(,) et S
[.1. with blood disorders and for 5562.1 | hundred patient for factor IX 2600.50
. 7 comes to Rs 404 lakhs and for 60 ’

patients with inhibitors for factor
VII patients the cost comes to Rs
800.00 lakhs. A total of 3364 lakhs
is required for Hemophilia
treatment.

Rs 20 Lakhs for cold room not
approved and may be done at the
state level.

Rs 32 lakhs for 8 Physiotherapy
centre (@ 4 lakhs each center is
approved.

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh DO ; Q }

Page 9



' Rs 18 Lakhs Recurring amount for |

Noida pediatrcday care centre @ 5
lkahs , BHU @ 7lakhs and AMU
@6 lakhs a total of lakhs is
approved. An amount of 1000
lakhs- includes one time
screening of patients @5000
drugs @?24000 per patient ,
leukodepletion bags @32000 per
patient , manpower and the
establishment of day care centres
as per the state proposal
biurfications , as discussed with
the state for screening of antenatal
women approximately 2500000
deliveries are happening every
year ,20-30 % as discussed during
NPCC will be having less MCV
and MCH and less Hemoglobobin
Ut is estimated that 350000~
400000 pregnant women will be
going for confirmatory test for D-
10 in the government facilities . A
total of 350000 needs to be
screenined for confirmatory test
Confirmatory test can be done at
HB1AC which is already there in
the districts for Diabetes and the
confirmatory test for
Hemoglobinopathies can be easily
done. As discussed with state @
Rs 200 reagents cost for the
confirmatory test will be done
including CBC. A a total of 700.00
lakhs will be required for
screening. this cost is less than
cost of the management of the
patients suffering from
Thalassemia and other
Hemoglobin disorders. The state
needs to ask the services provider
to collect the CBC report of every

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 10

\Q‘\




woman in the perriphery and if the
test shows less MCV and MCH
and less hemoglobin than it should
go for confirmatory screening.
State has huge no of hemophilia
patients but yet the co-augulation
screening has not been initiated in
the state. Proposal for day care
centre and early diagnosis and
improving treatment and early
detection and counseling
recommended as a referral centre
for Rs 119.05 is approved. Last
year amount for variant 2 was
recommended, as pilot project for
knowing the reason of genitics
mutation and the reason for high
no of blood disorders patients. As
state has a huge no of Hemophilia
as well as thalaseemia patients, its
needs to be initiated asap in the
state. the reports of the same may
be shared with GOI as this will
help the state in reducing the
maternal and child mortality as
well as the disease burden will
also reduce down gradually .

The State is given only 50%
amount (Rs 2600.50 Lkahs) of
approved amount due to resource
constrains. State to propose
remaining amount in
supplementary PIP if required.

Universal Health Coverage
(pilot)

0.00

Strengthening of Subcenters as
first post of call to provide
comprehensive primary
healthcare: strengthening of in-
house services/ through hub
and spoke model (PPP model -
to be budgeted under FMR

0.00

0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 11



15.9)

Any other (please specify)

| Beneficiary Compensation/

| Rs 34700.40 Lakhs approved fo

Rs 3.80 Lakhs approved for 615

home deliveries of women from
BPL households @ Rs 500 per
case.

Compensation for female
sterilization

12 24786Q0 numbe_rs o.f Rural
12 | Rural 1400 | 2E+06 34700 mstltutlo.nal d‘ehyerles @ Rs 1400 | 26025.3
a 40 per case in .pru_lcxple. However 75 0
% amount is give due to resource
constraint.
Rs 1958.25 Lakhs approved for
261100 numbers of Urban
1.2 26110 | 2611.0 institutional deliveries @ Rs 1000
1.2. | Urban 1000 0 0 " | per case. However 75 % amount is | 1958.25
b give due to resource constraint.
State may propose remaining in
supplementary PIP.
1.2.
1.2. | C-sections 10000 0 0.00 0 0.00

'Rs.7495.154 lakh approved for

total 263362 female sterilizations

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

(SR

1.2
2.1. | (Provide breakup for cases 26336 749;5'1 145328 Interval/PAS Sterilization | 7495.15
a covered in public facility, (@ Rs.2800/ case, 16912 Post
private facility. Partum Sterilization @)
Page 12



Enhanced Compensation
Scheme (if applicable)
additionally provide number of
PPS done.

Female sterilization done in
MPYV districts may also be
budgeted in this head and the
break up to be reflected)

Rs.4000/case for public sector in
MPYV districts.

17500 Interval/PAS Sterilization
@ Rs.3500/ case, 5000 cases of
Post Partum Sterilization @
Rs.4000/case for Private Sector in
MPV districts

57167 Interval/PAS Sterilization
(@ Rs.2000/ case, 6455 cases of
Post Partum Sterilization @
Rs.3000/case for public sector in
Non MPV Districts

15000 Interval/PPS Sterilization
@ Rs.3000/ case for Private Sector
in non MPV districts.

Additional topup @Rs 400 for
37500 female sterilization clients
operated in private facilities.

L
2.1,

L.2.
2.2.

Compensation for male
sterilization/NSV

(Provide breakup for cases
covered in public facility,
private facility.

Male sterilization done in
MPYV districts may also be
budgeted in this head and the
break up to be reflected)

Compensation for [UCD
insertion at health facilities
(including fixed day services at
SHC and PHC)

[Provide breakup: Private
Sector (@Rs. 75/insertion for

75

5998

50000

231.42

37.50

Rs231.417 Lakhs approved for
5998 NSV .

This includes 2767 NSV Cases @
Rs.4000/ case in public sector in
MPYV districts; 1500 NSV Cases
(@ Rs.3500/ case for Private
Sector- in MPV districts;

1231 NSV Cases @ Rs.2700/ case
in public sector in Non MPV
districts; 500 NSV Cases @
Rs.3000/ case
for Private Sector in Non MPV

districts.

Additional Top up @ Rs1000 for
2000 clients operated in Private
Sector

Rs.37.5 lakh is approved for 50000
IUCD Cases @ Rs.75/ case under
Hausala Sajheedari for Private
Sector. State to note that this
budget can.also be utilized for
[UCD quality services delivery,

231.42

37.50

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 13

oy



B

Dthers (including PMSMA,
3 any other)
1.2. | Welfare allowance to patients

8000

EAG states)] promotion of [UCD, increasing
demand for [UCD etc.
Rs. 254.16 lakh approved for
84720 PPIUCD insertions (25% of
338835 )@ Rs 300/beneficiary for
12 (P:PIUCD services: benficiary compefnsation. The
& ompensation to compensation is for ensuring
2% | beneficiary@Rs 300/PPIUCD 300 | 84720 | 25416 | o ality services and better it
insertion compliance for follow up, the
same can be provided to
beneficiaries immediately after
insertion.
12 PAIUCD Services: Rs. 20.556 lakh approved for 6852
5" | Compensation to PAIUCD insertions @ Rs.
5'2' beneficiary@Rs 300 per 300 G2 | Rk 300/beneficiary for benficiary 20565
PAIUCD insertion) compensation.
Rs. 46.5325 lakh approved for
1.2, Infectable contracenti incentivizing clients for 46533
2., | ectable tontraceptive 100 | 46533  46.53 | doses of MPA(50% of total 46.53
q incentive for beneficiaries planned 93065) @ Rs. 100/dose
for beneficiary.
1.2. | Family Planning Indemni 22499 -n | Rs.112.499 lakh approved for
23 | Scheme : V0 TR 1230 | 00 serilisation eases 11250
1.2. Any other (please specify) 0.00 0 0.00

|

50,40

86

31 | for RCS 630 50.40 | Approved 50.40
1'2' Any other (please specify) 0 0.00

- 214913.7

Approved Rs 997 lakhs as
operational cost of 86 SNCUs as
below as per the annexure -

1) B.R.D. Medical College @ Rs
50 lakhs

997.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 14



= =)
Quant ‘

Bldoet }

(RST

2) KGMU Lucknow @Rs 40 lakhs

3) G.S.V Medical College Kanpur
(@Rs 25 lakhs.

4) BHU Varanasi, SNMC Agra,
JNMC Aligarh, MLNMC
Allahabad, UP RIMS Etawabh,
RLBMC Jhansi, LLRMC Meerut
SNCUs @Rs 20 lakhs/unit.

5) 6 New SNCUs at Auraiya,
Bareily, Bhadohi, Etah, Kasganj
and Sambhal@Rs 6 lakhs/unit for
6 months and newly proposed
SNCU at Fatehpur DH @Rs. 5
lakhs for 6 months.

6) Other existing SNCUs @Rs 3
to 14 lakhs as per the annexure.
Rs. 16 lakhs for One time
estblishment cost & Minor Repair
renovation Cost for Newly
proposed SNCU at Fatehpur
district hospital shifted to
3.1.LLg

State should ensure to provide
postnatal care to mother in KMC
unit and develop Maternal and
Newborn Care Unit at the health
facility.

Rs. 9.05 lakhs approved for 181
functional NBSUs for operational

e

1.2 NBsU i Ll ety cost for maintenance of KMC b
units @Rs. 0.05 lakhs per unit

> | NBCC 0 | 0.0 0|  0.00
Operational cost approved for 76
NRCs @ Rs 7.8 lakhs for which
functionality status is reported in

3 QPRs.

1'4' NRCs 79 608.40 | For 2 NRCs under establishment 604.50

(Auraiya and Sambhal) operational
cost approved @ Rs 3.9 lakhs
subject to condition State shares
the functionality status in the QPR

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 15
)




format shared by MoHFW.
Operational cost approved for 6
NRCs (Etah, Firozabad,
Kushinagar,Rampur, Siddhartha
Nagar, Sitapur) subject to
condition State deploys nutrition
counselors at the earliest and
shares the status of recruitment
with MoHFW.

Operational cost approved for one
new NRC at Hapur for 6 months -
Rs 3.9 lakhs

One time establsihment cost of
new NRC at Hapur is shifted to
FMR 5.2.1.10

Family participatory care
(KMC)

200

0.00

0.00

AH/ RKSK Clinics

21.60

Approved Rs 21.6 lakh as
operating cost of 104 MC/DH
level clinics @ Rs. 600 per month
for 12 months

294 CHC level clinics @ Rs. 400
per month for 12 month

—
QL

DEIC (including Data card

internet connection for laptops

and rental)

(V5]

215.07

Rs 34.12 lakhs approved

1) RS 32.62 lakhs is approved for
functional DEICs, State has two
DEICs functional as per RBSK
DEIC OG - Noida and AMU.
Operational cost of Rs 15.71 lakhs
is approved for CoE Noida and Rs
16.91 lakhs for CoE AMU is
approved. Details are in annexure.
Rs 7 lakhs each for Audit fees
annual and Maintenance
electricity, water and repair may
be reimbursed from programme
management cost of NHM
approved already.

Honorarium for Paediatric ECO,
ENT specialist, Orthopediatrician,
Ophthalmologist, Psychiatrics as
proposed by State for Noida centre

34.12

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 16

)



is approved at 8.4.3.

2) Approved Rs 1.5 lakhs for
Phone and internet charges @ Rs
2000 per annum for 75 DEIC
amanagers.

Not approved Travel allowance for
DEIC manager is lumpsum and
not linked with deliverable.
Stationery cost is not approved
3) Sensory integration garden
approved for 4 COE DEICs is

shifted to 5.2.2.7.

1.3,

District NCD Clinic:
Strengthening of lab, Mobility
, Miscellaneous &
Contingencies

10000

75

75.00

Approved for 75 districts, as
proposed by state

75.00

—
o W

CHC NCD Clinic: Mobility ,
Miscellaneous &
Contingencies

10000

833

833.00

Approved for 427 existing and 406
new CHC NCD Clinics, as
proposed by state.

833.00

— L

PHC level: Mobility ,
Miscellaneous &
Contingencies

0.00

0.00

—_ et e [ —

— L

Sub-Centre level: Mobility ,
Miscellaneous &
Contingencies

0.00

0.00

1S Ja—

— o

Maintenance of office
equipment for DTC, DRTB
centre and Labs (under
RNTCP)

0.00

0.00

LI — =

—

Any other (please specify)
KMC Lounge under MNCU
at District level

85

126.32

in supplementary PIP.

Not approved in present form.
KMC to be provided as an integral
part of SNCU and NBSU services.
State may propose comprehensive
plan for MNCU as per requirement

0.00

GRS

1.3. | bank/storage (ideally 0 0.00
2.1 | integrated power back up for ’
facility)
1.3. | Recurring Grant-in-aid (For 0 0.00 0 0.00
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 17




Housekeeping etc.)

newly selected districts under
NPPF): Laboratory Diagnostic
facilities
5 Recu.rrmg Grant-m‘-al(‘i (For Approved. State may ask for funds
[.3. | ongoing selected districts 10000 " = R ine 7 districts also 3.00
2.3 | under NPPF): Laboratory 0 ° 340 O femaining / cstricts >
: PP implementation NPPCF
Diagnostic facilities
13 Consumables for computer
2'4' including provision for internet | 12000 75 9.00 | Activity approved as per norms 9.00
) access for strengthening RI
13 Miscellaneous including
2'5' Travel/ POL/ Stationary/ 0 0.00 0 0.00
' Communications/ Drugs etc.
ég ‘Any o'ther'(pleas:e sp'eci.fy).__- . 0 22,?; 2' : | : 22327’;
Budget of Rs 20421.72 L is
approved for Bio medical Waste
management, mechanized &
manual cleaning, laundry and
housekeeping activities in 75
distircts. ( Budget of Rs
15728.62L is approved as
continued activities under NHM
while Budget of Rs 4693.11 L is
approved for 51 hospitals managed
by UPHSSP)
A. Budget of Rs 7416.36 L is
IMEP_Services (QMW, 20421 approved for Bio medical waste 204217
Cleaning, Gardening, 0 73 management 3

(i) Budget of Rs 6748.57 L is
approved for Bio medical waste
management at DH, CHC and
PHC of 75 distircts for 51359 beds
@ Rs 36/bed/day (including 3279
beds in lucknow managed by
UPHSSP earlier)

(ii) Budget of Rs 635.24 L s
approved for Bio medical waste
management at MCH wings for
6440beds (@ Rs 36/bed/day

(iii) Budget of Rs 32.55 L is
approved for Bio medical waste

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 18
N



management at trauma centre for
330 beds @36/bed/day

B. Budget of Rs 7080.69 L is
approved for cleaning, gardening
and housekeeping of DH, MCH,
CHC/BPHC and trauma centre
(i) Budget of Rs 5030.99 L is
approved for mechanized cleaning,
gardening and laundry of 126DH
(ii) Budget of Rs 1715.59L is
approved for manual cleaning,
washing & housekeeping of CHC/
BPHC of 75 districts @Rs
548.35/month

(iii) Budget of Rs 317.82L is
approved for manual
cleaning,washing & housekeeping
of MCH wings of all districts (@
Rs Rs 548.35/month

(iii) Budget of Rs 16.29 L is
approved for manual cleaning,
washing & housekeeping in
trauma centres @ Rs
548.35/month

C. Budget of Rs 1231. 56L is
approved for manual cleaning of
20526 SC @ Rs 500/month
D.Budget of Rs 4693.11 L is
approved for mechanized laundry
and mechanized cleaning of 51
Hospitals under UPHSSP in FY
2018-19

POL for generator (DH, CHC
and PHC)

2541.0

Approved 75% of total amount
proposed

1905.75

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh"w

Page 19



Appendix - 11
SERVICE DELIVERY - COMMUNITY BASED

Approv
AP[

Service Delivery - sl | 16478.

_ CommunityBased == | 87 | S b )

An amount of Rs 7806.72 Lakhs
approved in-principal for 170 (old)
and 44 new ( 2 per 22 districts)
MMUs @ 3.04 lakhs
/ambulance/month with
conditionality- performance of the
2112 Gipex 36540 214 7819.5 | MMU will be monitored regularly
00 6 every month.
However, Rs 3903.36 Lakhs (50%
of total approved amount) given
due to resource constraint. State to
propose the additional amount
required in supplementary PIP

based on expenditure.

3903.36

pv @ 3.60 Lakhs for each
g vehicle for POL a total of 64.80 is
2.1.3.1 Bl?r"d Coni‘ft\‘f“ — 69800 18 | 12528 | required for BCTV and Rs 25.00 | 89.80
ransport vans lakhs for TA DA and recurring
cost
Grant in aid for Mobile
2132 Ophthalmic Usits 0 0.00 0 -0.00
2.1.3.3 | Any other (please specify) 0 0.00 | = '

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 20




Particulars

Gol Remarks

e Fan}lly Plgnmng:’ Rs. 58.782 lakh approved for POL
Ohess (neloding @ Rs. 1000/surgeon team for 5878
2.2.1 additional mobility 1000 | 5878.2 | 58.78 . = 58.78
: FDS(60% against total planned
support to surgeon's team 9797).0Ongoing activity
if req) 2
Approved Rs 57.51 lakh for
mobility support outreach activity
at MC/DH/CHC level-
(a) 398 counselors @ Rs 125 / per
Mobility & visit for 8 visit per month for 12
Communication support months.
2.2.2 for AH counsellors & 459 60,66 (b) 25 RKSK Coordinators at HPD 1.3
RKSK Coordinators mobility support @300 per visit
for 10 visit per month for 12
months and .communication and
internet cost @ Rs 250 per month
for 12 months
Rs 3116.52 lakhs is approval for
1574 vehicles for 6 months @ Rs
33000 per month. Conditionality
State rules and regulation of
tendering process for hiring of
Mobility support for 39600 6233.0 | vehicle is applicable. Expenditure |
223 | RBSK Mobile healthteam | 0 | P74 | 4 is as per actual. el
Rest of approval can only be
considered when Each vehicle
display RBSK vehicle visibility
proctcol as per Gol RBSK [EC
guidelines as decided in NPCC.
Rs. 37.78 lakh is approved for
Support for RBSK: CUG rental charge of internet
224 connection per team and | 2400 | 1640 | 39.36 | connection @ Rs. 200 per month 37.78
rental for 12 months for 1574 team.
National Mobile Medical
Vans (smaller vehicles)
2.2.5 and specialised Mobile 0 0.00
Medical Units: Recurring
grants for POL and others -
Teeka Express
2.2.6 Operational Cost 0 62.75 Approved 62.75

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 21

w



!
- Approv
I &

227 | IE Campa‘ggs?pera“"“al 0 | 24741 Approved 247.41
29238 Pulse Polio operating 0 5100.0 | Approved. Prov1S{0n of budget is 5100.00
costs 0 tentative
299 Measles Rube[la STA | 0 0.00 0 0.00
operational Cost
Kala-azar Case search/ Approved, As per Gol norms
2.2.10 Camp Approach: 0 30.00 | ASHA incentives are for KA cases | 25.50
Mobility/POL/supervision and not for PKDL.
2.2.11 | Any other (please specify) 0 0.00 e
2.3.1.1.a Outreach camps 0 0.00 0 0.00
2.3.1.1. | Monthly Village Health 54513 Approved Rs 545.132 lakhs for
b and Nutrition Days 100 17y | ML VHND >3
Line listing and follow-up
2312 of severely anaemic 0 0.00 0 0.00
women
Line listing of the women
2313 1 ith blood disorders ¢ e 0 0.00
Follow up mechanism for
2314 the severly anemic 0 0.00 0 0.00

women and the women
with blood disorders

e L Y —— Approved Rs 174.4 lakh for
2.3.1.5 ganizing 2500 | 6976 | 174.40 | organizing quarterly 1744 AHDs | 174.40

Healthday @ Rs 2500 per AHD for 4 quarter
Organising Adolescent Approved Rs 52.32 lakh for
2.3.1.6 | Friendly Club meetings at | 3000 | 1744 | 5232 | organizing 1744 AFC Meeting @ | 52.32
subcentre level Rs 250 per meeting for 12 months
2.3.1.7 Tribal RCH: Outreach 0 0.00 0 0.00
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 22

A

BN e



Particulars

activities

(Gol Remarks

[
- Approv

d

23.1.8

Services for Vulnerable
groups

0.00

2.3.1.9

Focus on slum &
underserved areas in
urban areas/alternative
vaccinator for slums (only
where regular ANM under
NUHM not engaged)

Activity approved as per norms

21.67

2.3.1:10

2.3.2.1

Mobility support for
mobile health team/
TA/DA to vaccinators for
coverage in vacant sub-

centers

| Universal health check-up |

225

Ongoing activity approved

the tobacco users

State has proposed Rs. 39 lakh for
75 districts and the same is
approved for the said activity

Budget.

and screening of NCDs ¥ 0 hiot Approved
2322 DPMR: At camps 0 0.00 0 0.00
DMHP: Targeted
interventions at
community level
Activities & interventions 60000
2.32.3 targeted at schools, 0 73 450.00 Approved 450.00
colleges, workplaces, out
of school adolescents,
urban slums and suicide
prevention.
Recurring grant for
2324 | collectionoleyoballsby | 504 | 1555 | 31.00 Approved 31.00
eye banks and eye
donation centres
As per the PIP Guidelines, there is
a provision for Rs. 1.00 lakh/TCC
Tobacco Cessation Centre for t;aining an!d ;)lutreE}ch ac;tiTv (i:tg: 3 :
232.5 | (TCC): Weekly FGD with | 1000 | 3900 | 39.00 | Uneerannua alocationo 39.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

\\ox

Page 23




fL..j( ['-i-

One time Secreening to
Identify the carriers of
Sickle cell trait, B
Thalassemia, 0 0.00
Haemoglobin variants at
school especially class 8
students

Approy.

0.00

Screening and free
spectacles to school
children @ Rs.350/- per 350 0 700.00

case

2.3.32

Approved

700.00

Screening and free
spectacles for near work
to Old Person (New
component) @Rs.350/-

per case

NTCP Programme at

350 350.00

2333

School leve

Coverage of Public

Approved

Approved

350.00

37.50

- for college students

| Sehool 10000 | 375 37.50
2'3; 4. Coverage of Pvt. School | 10500 | 750 78,73 Approved 78.75
2334 Coverage of Public
' 3 " | School in other's school | 10500 | 750 78.75 Approved 78.75
programme
2334 Coverage of Pvt. School
’ 4 o in other's school 9000 750 67.50 Approved 67.50
programme
2334, Sensitization campaign 10000 | 2625 | 262.50 Appoved 262.50

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

ot

Page 24




Particulars

- Community

Appendix - II1

COMMUNITY INTERVENTIONS

Budget
(Rs.
Lakhs)

114940.2
4

Remarks

Approve
d Budget
(Rs. In
lakhs)
102199.5

i

Rs 12640.80 lakhs approved for
ASHA incentive to facilitate
institutional deliveries in Govt.
Health facilities i.e. upto Rs 600
3.1.1 : 21068 er case for Rural institutional
" | ISY Incentive to ASHA 600 00 | 12640.80 gelivery and upto R 400 per case | 2480:60
for Urban institutional delivery.
However 75 % amount is give
due to resource constraint. State
may propose remaining amount
5 ASHA mesnnye onder 5 Approved for ASHA incentive for
3.1.1 | MAA programme @ Rs 200 15930 SHIET | RIAK wrop for 2 at 31861
1.2 | 100 per ASHA for 7, ' programme Tor .= qirs as :
quarterly mother's meeting Braposed by the State.
Rs. 8496.22 lakhs approved as
incentive to ASHAs for
3.1.1 | Incentive for Home Based 33984 . | completing scheduled home visits
1.3 | Newborn Care programme 230 91 8396.23 under HBNC @ Rs. 250 per new 8496.23
born for a target of 3398491 new
borns
Incentive to ASHA for
3.1.1 | follow up of SNCU
.1.4 | discharge babies and for o 0L 9 L
follow up of LBW babies
Approved for ASHA incentive for
Incentive for referral of 13,000 children for referral of
3.1.1 | SAM cases to NRC and sick SAM cases to NRC and 4
1.5 | for follow up of discharge #REF! 2722 follow up of NRC discharged 19.50
SAM children from NRCs children @ Rs 150 per child as
per NHM norms.
3.1.1 | Incentive for National #REF! 224.80 | Rs. 212.22 Lakhs approved for 21320

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 25



Particulars

Remarks

Approve
d Budget

(Rs. In
lakhs)

proposed by the State’

1.6 | Deworming Day for ASHA incentives @ Rs. 100 per
mobilising out of school ASHA for two rounds of NDD
children
Incentive for IDCF for
3.1.1 | prophylactic distribution 16634
17 | ofORS to family with (%0 g | Aomad | wpmoved S
under-five children.
National Iron Plus
311 Incentive for mobilizing
1‘ 8 WRA (non pregnant & 0 0.00 | O 0.00
’ non-lactating Women 20-
49 years)
National Iron Plus Approved jfor ASHA_incentive for
i - 6 months for mobilizing and
+3.1.1 Incentive fon monilzmy 14826 ensuring compliance for [FA
"~ | children and/or ensuring 300 444.80 = P : 444 .80
1.9 compliance and reporting 7 supplementation among children
(659 months) ° 6-59 months @Rs. 100 per month
per ASHA
J]']].(I) National Iron Plus Others 0 0.00 | 0 0.00
'31..11.{ ﬁ;‘fn i’;fi‘::"’e bages 200 4‘622 © 8321.09 | Activity approved as per norms 8321.09
3.1.1 Any other ASHA
. | incentives (please 178133 1409.23
112 .
specify)
ASHA incentive for MDR 200 | 11050 2910 Npt approved.as AS.HA has been 0.00
reporting given a fixed incentive.
Rs. 1109.23 lakhs approved for
ASHA incentive for home visits
ASHA incentive under 44369 , | under HBYC to 443691 young .
HBYC program mel 1 L1025 children @ Rs. 250 per child (Rs. L1923
50*5 visits) for 4 month in 35
Districts
ASHA incentive for HRP ——
identification and follow 300 20008 G0l | PuPpreved 3l s ut budgetss 300.00

ASHA I[ncentives under
Saas Bahu Sammellan

100

78937

78.94

| Rs 78.937 Lakhs approved for

conducting78937 Saas Bahu
Samellan in Rural and Urban
areas of 57 MPYV districts (@ Rs

78.94

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 26

N




Particulars

Remarks

100/ASHA

Approve
d Budget

(Rs. In
lakhs)

Rs 194.1882 Lakhs approved
towards ASHA incentive for

B L QSH’; [;lceK‘T?"es LndsE 00| 451 19419 distribution of 194188 Nayi Pahel | 194,19
s | DNEL LRI ' Kits by ASHAs in 57 MPV
districts @ Rs 100/client.
ASHA incentive for
3.1.1 | updation of EC survey
2.3 | before each MPV 0 0.00 | 0 0.00
campaign
’%fgiopn‘:;gg%‘g”f}fgme N Rs 304.95 Lakhs approved
'32'_[41 client for PPIUCD 150 20“’“’? 304.95 tz%‘”;ggdls ﬁggﬁ”ﬁgﬁggﬁr@ Re | 30495
insertion ((@ Rs. [50/Case
150/ASHA/insertion) )
AL PAIUC.D ingentiye Rs 10.278 Lakhs approved for
311 fo.r accompanymns the aproval towards motivation by
55 *._:llent.for PAIUCD 150 | 6852 10.28 ASHA for 6852 PAIUCD 10.28
insertion (@ Rs. S )
150/ASHA/insertion) insertions (@ Rs 150/case
Rs 1119.375 Lakhs approved
towards ASHA incentive for
112213 cases of spacing between
ASHA incentive under 02 children @
3.1.1 | ESB scheme for 22387 ~o | Rs.500/ASHA/client with a A
2.6 | promoting spacing of =0 3 L1138 budget of Rs.561.065 lakhs and 111238
births 111663 cases of spacing of 02
years after marriage @ Rs
500/ASHA/Client with a budget
of Rs.558.31
ASHA Incentive under
311 ESB scheme for Rs. 298.818 lakh is approved for
2‘ 7 promoting adoption of 1000 | 29882 298.82 | 29882 cases @ 208.82
- limiting method upto two Rs.1000/ASHA/client
children
Rs 27.92 lakhs approved towards
ASHA incentive of 27920 doses
311 Any other ASHA of Injectables contraceptive§
78 incentives (please 61.94 | (30% of total planned 93065) @ 27.92
o specify) Rs.100/dose/ASHA.

Reimbursement of travel
expenses for accompanying a

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 27

e Sy




Approve
d Budget

. & 1
Particulars - : Remarks (Rs. In
lakhs)

women to facility for surgical
abortion (MVA/EVA)

ASHA incentive for

s 2 100 | 27920 2792 (0 11359
injectable contraceptive
. i ) Approved Rs 43.83 lakh for
Sf;;:;bs?:?ggem of travel selection of 43828 PEs (6976 new
L)
accompanying a women 150 9681 14.52 BeRr ediicathns 200 of 34550 43.83

+36852 new PE proposed in Five

to facility for surgical aspirational District) @ Rs 100

abortion (MVA/EVA)

per ASHA
5;;2122??;2% Gl el Approved Rs 69.76 lakh for
APPIO ; \
accompanying a women 225 | 8668 19.50 ;‘Bcgnzz’fstg{i?‘grﬁ{HDA;O%RS 69.76
to facility for medical P P
: quarters
abortion

‘Approved Rs 43.83 lakh for
selection of 43828 PEs (6976 new

3.1.1 | Incentive for support to A . | Peer educators 20 % of 34880 " on
3.1 | Peer Educator 100 ) 43828 43.83 +36852 new PE proposed in Five A
aspirational District) @ Rs 100
per ASHA

Incentive for mobilizing Approved Bs 69,76 laki for

3-L1 o dolescents and 800| 8720 9.7 | Incentives o 8720 ASHAs @ Rs 69.76
3.2 v 200 per ASHA per AHD for 4
community for AHD
quarters
3.1.1 | Any other ASHA

0 0.00 | O 0.00

ntives (please specify)

Activity Approved.
Out of total approved amount Rs.

311 | ASHA Incentive/ 6.6 lakhs need to be utilized for

A7 | Hasomsmio fs Ml 0 38.70 | ASHA incentive for the 38.7
o distribution of LLIN and [EC

(pre, during and post distribution)

@ Rs. 10/LLIN
3.1.1 | ASHA Incentive for
4.2 | Dengue and Chikungunya v %20 | Approvad e
3. lﬁ.l ASHA ?ncentmzatl(_)n for 0 0.00 | 0 0.00
4.3 | sensitizing community for

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 28



Particulars

AES/JE

Remarks

Approve
d Budget

(Rs. In
lakhs)

ASHA incentive for

As per Gol norms, Rs 10 lakh
approved as per actual No. of

sample test, at least 50 samples

3.1.1 | referral of AES/JE cases 0 299,51 AES cases reported from the state 10.00
4.4 | to the nearest ' in 2018 that was 3038 @Rs300/- '
CHC/DH/Medical College case considering 100% referral by
ASHAs.
Approved for 44 Districts for
Honorarium for Drug MDA. Expected population to be
3.1.1 | Distribution including —— covered for MDA in these 5
4.5 | ASHAs and supervisors & Sl districts is 1, 26,854,805. Akl
involved in MDA Provision of Rs.600/- for DA to
250 persons in 50 houses.
ASHA incentive for one
time line listing of State need to propose budget for
3.1.1 | Lymphoedema and 0 48.00 line listing of LF cases at Non 0
4.6 | Hydrocele cases in non- ' endemic districts in correct head
endemic dist @ Rs. number 10.2.7.1.
100.00/ASHA
311 ASHA Involvement | sl
- | under NLEP- 22823 28.23
4.7 G :
Sensitisation -
3.1.1 ; :
Ly, | Sk lncentyetr 250 | 3867 9.67 | Approved 9.67
5 detection of leprosy
3:1:1 e B
.7, | Bkl ICEHCYE 10Pk 400 | 2318 9.27 | Approved 9.27
iy (Treatment completion)
3.1.1 ;
i 600 | 1549 9.29 | Approved 9.29
P (Treatment completion)
3.1.1 Any other ASHA
‘i 8 incentives (please 26.40 | Approved 26.40
o specify)
ASHA Involvement under
NLEP - Sensitisation 100 | 26400 26.40 | Approved 26.40
S Incentive for NCDs | 37446 | 374.46
ASHA incentive as per
3.1.1 | ASHA Incentive under 24 0.00 | Programme norms is Rs. 25/- per 0.00
5.1 | NIDDCP ' month (@ Rs.0.50 for one salt '

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 29




Particulars

Remarks

are to be tested in a month). State
may propose funds for this
activity.

Approve
| d Budget

(Rs. In
lakhs)

Any other ASHA
incentives (please specify)
ASHA incentive for
NCD Screening

374.46

Approved

374.46

Other Incentives |

Foayenbnl o

ASHA incentives for
routine activities

24000

15930

38233.68

Approved Rs 38233.68 lakh @
Rs 2000 per month per ASHA for
159307 ASHAS in-principal.
However an amount of Rs
28675.26 Lakhs (75% of total
approved amount) approved due
to resource constraint. State to
propose remaining amount in
supplementary PIP

28675.26

Any other ASHA
incentives (please

specify)

5200.72

Approved Rs 5131.05 lakhs-

a) Incentive to AF- Rs 432.70
lakh @ Rs 150/month per AF for
8013 AFs for meeting with
BCPM and @Rs 300/month per
AF for death reporting and

b) Incentives to ASHAs- 3823.27
lakh @ Rs 200 per month per
ASHA for 159307 ASHAs for
health promotion day

¢) Incentives to ASHA -Rs 875
lakh @ Rs 100 under PMMVY.
Not Approved -

a) ASHA Bima- Rs 69.65 @ Rs
40/ASHA for urban and rural
ASHAs and Asha Sanganis.
Approval shifted from 5.1.1.2.h
ASHA incentive Rs. 1522.56(12
months for 1386 PHCs and for 6
months for 400 PHC)

6653.61

Incentive to ASHA
Facilitator

5400

8013

Shifted to 3.1.1.6.2

Incentive to ASHA for

2400

15930

Shifted to 3.1.1.6.3

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

e T

Page 30




' New

| FM
R

Particulars

Remarks

Approve
d Budget
(Rs. In
lakhs)

Health Promotion Day 7
Incentive to ASHA under 87500 . .
PMMVY 100 0 875.00 | Shifted to 3.1.1.6.4
ID card for ASHA 25 0 0.00
Approved Rs 38.4 lakh @Rs 1.28
ASHA Beema 40 17413 69.65 lakh per.batch for 30 batches as 38.40
3 per details shared by state
< 1 5 | Selection & Training of Lot 2317.22
312 | ASHA sty 2405.56 | | s 2317.22
Approved Rs 38.4 lakh @Rs 1.28
+1.2 Induction training 30 67.30 lakh per. batch for 30 batches as 38.40
y| per details shared by state
Approved Rs 502.20 lakh @ Rs
83700 per batch for 600 batches
31.2 of training of module 6 and 7 for .
5 Module VI & VII 1200 502.20 ey Cur i — 502.20
months in field after induction
training
3.1.2 | Supplementary training
3 for ASHAS 1400 0.00 |0 0.00
3.1.2 | Certification of ASHA by
r NIOS 0 0.00 1 0 0.00
Orientation/review of
ASHAs (as applicable) for
New Contraceptives, Post
partum and post abortion
312 Family Planning, Scheme
JS' | for home delivery of 40000 0 0.0010 0.00
' contraceptives (HDC),
Ensuring spacing at birth
(ESB {wherever
applicable}), Pregnancy
Testing Kits (PTK)
312 Training/Refresher
6‘ | training -ASHA (one day) 0 0.00 |0 0.00
) (RBSK trainings)
¥l 2 | Trlningrof astn 40 0.00 | 0 0.00
7 facilitator -
3.1.2 | Any other (please specity) 5 a) ASHA cluster meeting- Rs
.8 1- ASHA Cluster ) iaele 328.75 lakh for ASHA cluster 1776.02

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 31

N\




Particulars

meeting as training
platform

2- HBYC Training
(TOT) ASHA, AWW,
ANM

meeting in 127 blocks of 28
districts. (AF training budget
approved @ Rs 0.36 L per batch
for two days as per training norms
approved for AF training last
year). Mismatch noted in the
annexure about number of
ASHAs and Sangini planned and
incentive proposed and
calculation erorr noted for
contingency budget proposed for
cluster meeting.

i. Module printing 7.5 Lakhs, ii.
State level training - 5.78 L, iii.
AF training - 10.3 L, iv. Incentive
and food cost for sangini- 23.4 L,
v. Food cost for ASHASs - 266.34
L, vi. Contingency 15.52L

b) Rs. 1447.87 lakhs approved for
HBYC training in accordance
with;

1. Rs. 7 lakhs for State level TOT
of 5 batches @ 1.4 lakhs per
batch.

2. Rs. 36.69 lakhs for District
level TOT- for a batch of 30
trainers per district @1,35,875 for
27 districts.

3. Rs. 219.27 lakhs for training of
ANM+Health Supervisor+ ASHA
Sanginis (Batch Size-30
person)@74650/- per batch for
388 batches.

4. Rs. 1013.37 lakhs for training
of ASHASs ((@74650/- per batch
(batch size- 30) for 1821 batches.
5. Rs. 171.52 lakhs for one day
orientation/sensitization of
AWWs @]11,250 per batch (batch

Approve
d Budget

(Rs. In
lakhs)

Ay Micclaneousleli e . R0
= oSS = Bl = : 7

size-30) for 2018 batc_hes.

e

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 32

O~



Approve

Budget
Particulars (lgls Remarks 4 Biidnes
Lakhs) Ll
lakhs)
5.1y | Supsovisigneasts by ?55 ;Z:e\isispgi);?olra:hs L
"7 | ASHA facilitators(12 72000 | 8013 | 5769.36 : >, 5769.36
. T maximum of 20 visists per month
for 8013 AF.
S L - Approved Rs 752.94 @Rs.450/
51 i‘“‘spgi“(g';’];’sgs i 450 | 107321 752.94 | ASHA/AF for 167320 existing 752.94
' Rural and Urban ASHAs and Afs
3.1.3 | Awards to ASHA's/Link o Approved Rs.523.79 lakh- for ”
3 workers 0 ik urFt))an and rural ASHAs R0
313 Mobilization of children 21805
4 "~ | through ASHA or other 150 25 3270.79 | Activity Approved as per norms 3270.79
' mobilizers
Any other (please specify)
3.1.3 Inwewteve tor other link 80931 Ongoing activity Approved as per
s workers for Prepration 100 6 809.32 e 809.32
' of Due List of Childrens )
to be immunized
G Donlommn A GewbEs e . T RG0S
_| Interventions e e e e
Rs 1184.06 Lakhs approved for
conducting 78937 Saas Bahu
Other activities under Sammellan in l‘l..ll’al. and urban
Miissinn Pasivs Viles : areas of MPV districts @ Rs 1500
Demand Generation per §amellan.
321 . 1500 | 78937 | 1184.06 | Activity for SAARTHI has been 1184.06
(Saarthi, Saas Bahu i . ]
Sammellan, Creating dropped as SIFSA is organising
sl enyieonmeEnt) the same through their budget,
= State may ensure that these are
being mobilised during MPV
fortnights
Approved Rs 319.84 lakh for
ineentives foi-Pest providing non-monetray incentive
322 B it 0 319.84 | to PEs(34880 Pes for 12 months 319.84
and 36852 Pes for 6 months) @
Rs 50 per month
Approved
-~ ~ ~ | Honorarium/Counsellin (Incentives for Pateints (NPY),
e Charges for RNTCP ¢ B | Relds Pvt. Providers, Treatment 14002000
Supporters, & ACF)
3.2.4 | Health (Visioning - 0.00 | 0.00.
| workshops at state, dist., | =
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 33




Particulars

Remarks

1 Approve
~ d Budget

(Rs. In
lakhs)

SN N

block level, Training of
VHSNC, Training of
RKS)
31'2'4 State level 0.00
32'2'4 District level 0.00
"3;2'4 Block level 0.00
3.2.4 | Constitution / 0.00
4 Reconstitution of VHSNC '
35'2'4 Any other (please specity) 0.00
3.2.5 | Preventive Strategies 10596:. 10506
325 Prevel?tlve strategies for 0.00 © 0.00
.1 | Malaria :
3.2.5 | Operational cost for Spray 0.00 | 0 0.00
.1 | Wages
31'22'5 Operational cost for IRS 0.00 | 0 0.00
3925 Operational cost for
J[',,' Impregnation of Bed 0.00 |0 0.00
| nets- for NE states
Biological and
3.2.5 | Environmental
1.4 | Management through ol 9 GO0
VHSC
31'25'5 Larvivorous Fish support 0.00 {0 0.00
3.2.5 | Preventive str:ateg;gs for 105.96 105.96
2 vector born diseases
Dengue & Chikungunya:
395 Vector Control,
32' l. environmental 53.00 | Activity Approved 53.00
- management & fogging
machine
Acute Encephalitis
395 Syndrome (AES)/
2’ 2 Japanese Encephalitis 0.00 | 0 0.00
o (JE): Operational costs for
malathion fogging
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 34



Particulars

Kala-azar: Operational

Remarks

Approved as per the state norms

Approve
| d Budget

(Rs. In
lakhs)

32'2;D cost for spray including 0 52.10 | of minimum wages for spray 52.10
2| gpray wages workers.
J.%.S Kala—.azar: Training for 0 0.86 | Approved 0.86
2.4 | spraying
District counselling centre
3.2.5 | (DCC) and crisis helpline | 30000 0 0.00 | 0 0.00
3 outsourced to psychology | 0
department/ NGO per year
34'2'5 Any other (please specify) 0 0.00
, | Panchayati Raj | | e L oD
33 | Institutions (PRIs) ' 3322 47 ' : 3-2' 0o
Orientation of Community
& leader & of
331 vHsc, sHE,PHC,CHC 0 200
etc.
Orientation Workshops,
Trainings and capacity
3.3.2 | building of PRI for RKS 0 20.73 | AApproved as proposed by the $20.73

at District Health
Soc_i tif_:s,_CHC_ and PHC

State

One day sensitization for

F PRIs 0 0.00 | 0 0.00
.. , [n NTCP guideline, there is a
Trammgtotf PR/I T) I provision of Rs. 5 lakh per annum
B represen [a/ ITVES h 0_ 1/ce for training of key stakeholders.
e ersarral/ NGO | 42500 75|  31.88 | State has proposed Rs. 31.875 31.00
' AREpY: l/petrsonne lakhs to cover 75 existing districts
personne’/ Other and the same is approved for the
stakeholders wilagivity
3.3.4 | Any other (please 3269.87 3217.46
specify)
Religious and Community 10000 0 0.00 0 0.00
Leaders Meet ' '
AAA Platform 900 *’47’2 3125.74 :p‘;‘igi‘;ﬁd P st RS 3125.74
Recommended for approval Rs
VHSNC Mentor 0 87.87 | 87.87 lakh as per NPCC 87.87
discussion
Page 35

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh



Approve

Particulars S Remarks & Budeet

(Rs. In
lakhs)

Enhance Contribution of

PRI and Faimily Members

of eligible couple in 75 20000 0 0.00 0 0.00

districts - Satisfied NSV

client meet

Kala-azar loss of wages 3.85 | Approved 3.85

ASHA incentive for

Diarrhea & Phenumonia 10482

cases reffral to Health 20 0 sl | Notapproved ?

Facility

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 36

M



Particulars

Cost
(Rs)

Appendix - IV
UNTIED FUND

Approve
d Budget
(Rs. In

. o lakhs)
24856.60 | 1323515

Remarks

4.1.1

District Hospitals

10000
00

Approved Untied Funds for 165 DHs
@ Rs 10 lakhs/DH. 50% of Funds
recommended as top-up. Rest of the 225.00
top-up funds may be proposed by the '
State after the expenditure for F.Y
2018-19 is finalized

165 | 1650.00

CHCs

50000

Approved Untied Funds for 959
CHCs @ Rs 5 lakhs/CHC. 50% of
Funds recommended as top-up. Rest
of the top-up funds may be proposed
by the State after the expenditure for
F.Y 2018-19 is finalized

959 | 4795.00

PHCs

17500

Approved Untied Funds for 2738
PHCs @ Rs 1.75 lakhs/PHC. 50% of
Funds recommended as top-up. Rest
of the top-up funds may be proposed
by the State after the expenditure for
F.Y 2018-19 is finalized

2738 | 4791.50 2395.75

Sub Centres

20000

Approved Untied Funds for 20516
SCs@ Rs .20 lakhs/Sc. 50% of
Funds recommended as top-up. Rest
of the top-up funds may be proposed
by the State after the expenditure for
F.Y 2018-19 is finalized

20516 | 4103.20 2051.60

VHSG

10000

Approved Untied Funds for 7903
DHs @ Rs .10 lakhs/VHSC. 50% of
Funds recommended as top-up. Rest
of the top-up funds may be proposed
by the State after the expenditure for
F.Y 2018-19 is finalized

79032 | 7903.20 3951.60

Others (please specify)
H & WC Additional
Untide grant

30000

Approved additional Untied Funds
5379 | 1613.70 | for 5379 SC - HWCs @ Rs .30 1613.70
lakhs/SC-HWC

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 37

WO~



Appendix -V
INFRASTRUCTURE

Particulars Quant  Budget Gol Remarks . Approve

ity/ (Rs. ' d Budget

Targe  Lakhs) . (Rs.In

lakhs)

Infrastructure ; 466. 34573.82

Approved an amount of Rs 500
Lakhs for up-gradation of L-3 to L-2
Trama center in Chandauli with
conditionality:

» Facility to be developed for L2
level trauma care at DH.
o As per NPCC discussion,
Partnership and support from BHU
to be taken.

— N

.1. | District Hospitals (As per
1

: the DH Strengthening | 500.00 | ® Total amountto b.e revised based 500.00
a Guidelines) on L2 requirements

o District hospital should also be
made functional for assured
emergency care services of all
types backed with HDUs to
monitor the serious emergency
cases.
Total project cost — Rs 1000 Lakhs
Approved amount in FY 2018-19 for
L-3 Rs. 272.95

SDH 0 0.00

— p—

CHCs 0 0.00

p—

PHCs 0 0.00

Pk ek

Bl = A = LA

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 38

AN



Particulars Unit Quant Gol Remarks Approve

Cost ity/ d Budget
(Rs) @ Targe (Rs. In
. R t | lakhs)
5.1. | Sub Centres 0 0.00
1.1
e
5.1. | MCH Wings 0 0.00 0 0.00
L1
f
5.1. | Facility based newborn 0 7.40 | Rs. 16 Lakhs approved for One time 23.40
1.1. | care centres establishment cost & Minor Repair
g (SNCU/NBSU/NBCC/K renovation Cost for New SNCU
MC unit) Fatehpur district hospital shifted
from FMR 1.3.1.1 and Rs. 7.4 lakhs
for one time establishment cost for
MNCU at Fatehpur district hospital.
5.1. | Grant-in-aid for 0 0.00 0 0.00
1.1. | construction of Eye Wards
h and Eye OTS (renamed as
dedicated eye unit)
5.1. | Training Institutions 0 0.00
[.1
i
5.1. | Others _ 0 0.00
1.1
5.1. | Upgradation/ P 54857.8 e e 31149.78
1.2 | Renovation - : T ' T : i .
Proposal |: Approved Rs 1763.64
Lakhs for additional 5 District
hospitals strengthening ieAgra ,
Jhansi, Faizabad, Gorakhpur and
Saharanpur . With the
conditionality-
5.1. | District Hospitals (As per a)That all critical care areas and 10
1.2. the DH Strengthening 2051.64 basic specialties will be made 1763.64
a Guidelines) functional in this year. b)Equipment
to be purchased after gap analysis
and only after infrastructure and HR
are in place.c)Their performance
will be monitored and shared.
Proposal 2: Pended. Proposal needs
revision as per NPCC discussion.
5.1. | Renovation, Dental Chair, | 70000 0 0.00 0 0.00
1.2. | Equipment - District 0
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 39



Particulars Unit Quant Gol Remarks Approve

Cost 1374 . d Budget
(Rs) Targe (Rs. In
2 lakhs)
b Hospitals
5.1. | Renovation of PC 15000 15| 225.00 | Approved 225.00
[.2. | unit/OPD/Beds/Miscellan 00
C eous equipment etc.
5.1. | SDH 0 0.00
L2,
d
3.1 {C€HOs 0 0.00
1.2,
e
5.1. | PHCs 0 0.00
1.2
f
S.1. | Sub Centres 0 0.00
1.2
g
5.1. | Infrastructure 0| 52531.2 | Approval follows- 29111.14
1.2. | strengthening of SC to 3 | a) HSC- HWC -
h H&WC I. Infrastructural strengthning of
SHC to HWC-Rs 35000 lakh
approved in principal @ 7 lakh per
HWC for 5000 HWCs proposed in
2019-20. However an amount of Rs
26250 Lakhs given due to resource
constaraint. State to proposed
remaining amount in suplementary
PIP.
2. Lab strengthening of SHC - HWC
- Approval shifted to 6.2.22.2
b) PHC - HWC - State has proposed
for entire amount required for
upgrading PHC - HWC under
infrastructure strengthening -
recurring cost for 1386 PHC -
HWCs - approved in 2018-19 and
total cost for new 400 PHCs
i. Training of Medical officers and
Staff nurses -shifted to training
annexure FMR 90.5.27 .4
ii ) Multiskilling of ASHAs and
MPWs in colocated SHC Rs. 500.04
L
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 40

(NoT



Particulars Unit Quant Budget Gol Remarks ~ Approve

Cost 11374 (Rs.  d Budget
(Rs) Targe Lakhs) ~ (Rs.In
t | lakhs)
iii) [EC-Approval shifted to FMR
11.24.1

iv) IT support- Approved Rs.329.3 L
v) Recurring cost for Lab -
Approved Rs. 935.8 L

vi) Infrastructure Strengthening -
Approved Rs. 1096 L -

v). Salary for Staff nurses -
Approval may be pended. Please
refer to AS&MD's letter dated 17
May 2018 (D.O.No.10(36)/2017-
NHM-I). State to fill the existinf
vacant positions and rationally
deploy the staff.

vii) ASHA incentive Approval
shifted to FMR code- 3.1.1.5.2

viii) Team based incentive -
Approval shiftet to FMR code 8.4.9
ix) Independent monitoribg cost-
Approval shifted to 16.1.2.2.4

5.1. | Training Institutions 0 0.00
L2
i .
5.1. | Drug Warehouses 0 0.00
1.2
J
5.1. | Upgradation/ Renovation 10000 5 50.00 | Approved 50.00
1.2. | of Obstetric [CUs/ HDUs 00
k (as per operational
guidelines of ICUs and
HDUs, 2017)
5.1. | Others 0.00
1.2 '
1
SNCU minor repair and 40000 0 0.00
renovation works 0
Operationalise Safe 10000 0 0.00
abortion services 0

(including MVA/EVA
and medical abortion) at
health facilities

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 41



Particulars Unit  Quant Gol Remarks  Approve
Cost ity/ . - d Budget
(Rs) Targe . (Rs.In
t . lakhs)
Family Planning 35000 0 0.00
Councelling Corner
_ 0 0.00
5.1. | Spill over of Ongoing 31.36 0.00
1.3 | Works :
5.1. | District Hospitals (As per 3 0.00
1.3. | the DH Strengthening
a Guidelines)
5.1. | SDH 0 0.00
1.3.
b
3.1. |'CHCs 0 0.00
I.3.
®
5.1. | PHCs 1,9k | 31.36 | Not Approved. State to uncomment 0.00
1.3, 07 the budget approved for this activity
d
5.1. | Sub Centres 0 0.00
1%,
e
5.1. | MCH Wings 0.00 0 0.00
1.3
f
5.1. | Facility based newborn 0 0.00 0 0.00
1.3. | care centres
g (SNCU/NBSU/NBCC/K
MC unit)
5.1. | Training Institutions 0 0.00
1.3;
i _
5. Others 0 0.00
L3
J
5.1. | Staff Quarters 0.00 : 0.00
1.4 ' : : :
5.1 | Sub Centre Rentand | 3000 . s
2. Gontingenties= 2 = = e b e
5.2 | New Constructions | | s = | 1619.18
52 [New construction(obe | =i = EaqgRg0 L o 0 15018
1 | initiated this year) - S e e e
5.2. | MCH Wings Il | 2625.18 | Proposal 1: Approved Rs 1440.75 1589.18
1.6 lacks for 100 bedded MCH of AMU
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 42



Particulars Unit Quant Budget
Cost ity/ (Rs.

(Rs) Targe Lakhs)
t

Gol Remarks

with following Conditionalities:

* Labour room should not have
nitrous oxide. Only suction and
oxygen pipeline.

* All the beds in ANC, PNC and
other wards also do not require
medical gas pipelines.

» Drawings for other areas will be
shared.

Proposal 2 &3 -Not approved50
Bedded MCH Wing at CHC
(Distinct Shale & CHC (District
Kairana and 30 Bedded MCH Wing,
CHC Cholapur, Distt. Varanasi)

Proposal 4- Approved Rs. 101.88
lakhs for Establishment of Central
Sterlization Supply Department for
100 bedded MCH Wing at
Gorakhpur with following
conditionalities:

« It will be developed as per Gol
guidelines and Mechanized Laundry
should be integrated or linked with
it.

* The process and flow of CSSD

should also be as per Gol guidelines.

*The State is advoice to propose the
actvity in all district hospital

Proposal 5: Approved Rs. 46.55 for
Bio Medical Waste Management
Plant and Sterlization System for
100 bedded MCH Wing at
Gorakhpur with conditionality-

» State has not shared a
comprehensive plan for practicing
management of BMW. The process
includes policy on cleanliness,
capacity building of service
providers including grade 4 and

Approve
d Budget
(Rs. In
lakhs)

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 43

S h



Particulars

Unit
Cost
(Rs)

Quant
ity/
Targe
t

Gol Remarks

outsourced staff in handling
transporting and decontaminating of
biomedical waste.

* QI division to comment on the type
of equipment’s required.

« HCT division to give the technical
specifications and tentative cost.

Approve
d Budget

(Rs. In
lakhs)

5.2. | Facility based newborn 0 0.00 0 0.00
[.7 | care centres

(SNCU/NBSU/NBCC/K

MC unit)
5.2. | DEIC (RBSK) 0 0.00 0 0.00
1.8
5.2. | AFHCs at Medical 60000 36 21.60 | Activity not approved 0.00
1.9 | college/ DH/CHC/PHC

level
5.2. | Establishment of NRCs 0 2.00 | Approved one new NRC at Hapur, 2.00
e 1 subject to condition State shares the
0 functionality report of this NRC as

per MoHFW NRC reporting format.

5.2. | Drug Warehouses 0
1.1
I
5.2. | Govt. Dispensaries/ others 0 0.00
L1
2
5.2. | Training Institutions 0 0.00
1.1
3
5.2. | Others 4529.51
1.1
4
5. 1- Construction of ART 1| 4529.51 | Proposal 1: Approved Rs 160.45
5.2. | Unit & Training Centre at (50% of construction cost - Rs
.1 | Aligarh Muslim 320.90 Lakhs) for construction of 468.72
4 University ART at Aligarh Muslim University

2- Gas Pipeline for 11
MCH Wing (New)

with following Conditionalities:

» Linkages with neighbouring
district hospitals and FRUs

* DH to be made as training centre.
« State to follow ICMR guidelines
and cost needs to be estimated

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 44

_tNe




Particulars Unit Quant Budget Gol Remarks Approve
Cost ity/ (Rs. | d Budget

(Rs) Targe Lakhs) | (Rs.In
t | lakhs)
accordingly

Proposal 2: In principal Approved
the Gas pipeline in 11 MCH wing
with following conditionalities:
a)State to revised the proposal as per
NPCC disscusion and submit is
supplementary PIP

b)While making proposal all the
critical care areas should have
oxygen and suction .

¢) In addition to this all OTs will
need Nitrous oxide.

d) All the beds in the ward may not
need piped oxygen rather every
MCH wing should have functional
hybrid HDUs where the patient
needing specialised care can be
shifted from the ward.

e) The map and plan along with
facility wise costing based on gap
analysis needs to be undertaken and
submitted accordingly.

Proposal 3: Centerlized Gas
pipeline at 24 MCH wings (100
Bedded): In principal approved.
State to rework on proposal and
submit in supplementary PIP with
following Conditionalities:

a)State to revised the proposal as per
NPCC disscusion and submit is
supplementary PIP

b)While making proposal all the
critical care areas should have
oxygen and suction .

¢) In addition to this all OTs will
need Nitrous oxide.

d) All the beds in the ward may not
need piped oxygen rather every
MCH wing should have functional
hybrid HDUs where the patient

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 45



Particulars

Unit
Cost

(Rs)

Quant
ity/
Targe
t

Budget |
(Rs.
Lakhs)

Gol Remarks

needing specialized care can be
shifted from the ward.

¢) The map and plan along with
facility wise costing based on gap
analysis needs to be undertaken and
submitted accordingly.

Proposal 4: Automatic Oxygen
Generation plant at Gorakhpur:
Recommended with conditionality -
» Once the gas pipeline drawing and
load is firmed up, the generator and
it capacity can then be decided.

Approve
d Budget
(Rs. In
lakhs)

5.2. | DH 0 0.00

2.1

5.2, | SDH 0 0.00

2.2

5.2. | CHCs 0 0.00

2.3

5.2.. | PHCs 0 0.00

2.4

5.2. | SHCs/Sub Centres 0 0.00

2.5

5.2. | Facility based newborn 0 0.00 0 0.00

2.6 | care centres

(SNCU/NBSU/NBCC/K
MC unit)

5.2. | DEIC (RBSK) 0| 453.60 | Interior design DEIC - Pended in 28.00

2.7 want of details.
Principally recommended.
Financial recommendation would be
considered after state give details of
interior proposed and floor plan with
structural and functional linkage
with MCH wing and SNCU for
nearly completed 2 DEIC at Jhansi
and Unnao.
State may come back with proposal

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

N N

Page 46



Particulars Unit Quant Gol Remarks Approve
Cost ity/ 5 d Budget

(Rs) Targe (Rs. In
t lakhs)
with the design lay out and details of
other 5 DEICs proposed which
would be coming up within MCH
wing as detailed by State.
State should first focus on
completing the already approved
DEICs at Gazibad and KGMU at
Lucknow before reaching for other
DEIC.
Shifted from 1.3.1.7, Rs 28 lakhs is
approved for Sensory integration
garden as per RBSK DEIC OG for 4
COEs @ Rs 7 lakhs as proposed by
State. Expenditure is as per actuals.

5.2. | Govt. Dispensaries/ others 0 0.00
2.8
5.2. | Training Institutions 0 0.00
2.9

5.2. | Others 0 0.00
2.1

orks - 5

Civil Works 0l 0.0

3.3
1
5.3. | ASHA Ghar 0 0.00 0 0.00
2
5.3. | Blood bank/ Blood 0| 1951.75 | Rs 1951.75 Lakhs approved in 975.88
3 storage/ Day care centre principal. However an amount of Rs
for hemoglobinopathies 975.88 Lakhs given due to resource
constraint. State to proposed
remaining amount in supplementary
PIP,
5.3. | Operationalization of 0 0.00
4 FRUS
5.3. | Operationalization of 24 0 0.00
5 hour services at PHCs
5.3. | Operationalising Infection 0 0.00
6 Management &
Environment Plan at
health facilities
5.3. | Infrastructure for 0 0.00 0 0.00
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 47



Particulars Unit Quant Gol Remarks Approve
Cost ity/ d Budget
(Rs) Targe (Rs. In
t lakhs)
i paediatric OPD and ward
5.3. | Assistance to State for 0 0.00 0 0.00
8 Capacity building (Burns
& injury): Civil Work
5.3. | Safety Pits 6000 793 47.58 | Activity approved as per norms, 47.58
9 however expenditure to be as per
actual
5.3. | Establishment of IDD 0 0.00 0 0.00
10 | Monitoring Lab
5.3. | Construction and 0 0.00 0 0.00
11 | maintenance of Hatcheries
5.3. | Infrastructure (INF) 0 0.00 0 0.00
12
5.3. 105.00 | [. The Operational cost for 10 60.00
13 functional PICUs is approved @ Rs
6.00 lakh/PICU (Rs. 60 Lakh).
2. Rs. 45.0 lakh proposed for
operational and administrative cost
[0 Brabisfimiess b of Mini-PICUs and ETC is not
Endemic District approved as these.al_”e_ not as per Gol
recommended activities under the
programme.
3. State has not proposed any funds
for the remaining 2 PICUs identified
under the JE/AES prevention and
control programme
5.3. | Civil Works under 0| 246.00 | Approved Maintenance cost and 198.00
14 | RNTCP Civil work for 3 LPA Labs
5.3. | District DMHP Centre, 30000 0 0.00 0 0.00
15 | Counselling Centre under 0
psychology deptt. In a
selected college including
crisis helpline
5.3. | Non-recurring GIA: 0 0.00 0 0.00
16 | Construction/ renovation/
extension of the existing
building and Geriatrics
Unit with 10 beds and
OPD facilities at DH
5.3. | Cardiac Care Unit (CCU/ 0 0.00 0 0.00
17 | ICU)
5.3. | Any other (please 0.00
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 48

e T




Particulars

Unit
Cost
(Rs)

Quant
ity/

Budget
(Rs.
Targe  Lakhs)

t

Gol Remarks

Approve

| d Budget

(Rs. In
lakhs)

18 | specify)
Appendix -VI
PROCUREMENT
Particulars ' Unit Quan Budget Remarks Approve
Cost tity/ (Rs. d Budget
(Rs) Targ Lakhs) (Rs. In
et ; ~ lakhs)
Procurement 150372.1 | 183662.14
1 | medicalequipment: MH | | : i = -
6.1.1. | MVA /EVA for Safe 2500 0 0.00 0 0.00
l.a Abortion services
6.1.1. | Procurement under LaQshya 1041.67 | Approved Rs 1041.67 1041.67
I.b
6.1.1. | Equipment for Obstetric 363.40 | Approved 363.40
e [CUs/ HDUs (as per
operational guidelines of
ICUs and HDUs, 2017)
6.1.1. | Any other equipment 7510.64 | Approved an amount of Rs 3625 1812.50
l1.d (please specify) Equipment Lakhs in-principal @ Rs 725 lac
for 200 bebed MCH wing for 100 bedded MCH wing for 5
MCH wing as discussed in
NPCC meeting. However an
amount of Rs 1812.50 Lakhs is
given due to resouce constariant.
State to propose remaining
amount is supplementary PIP
Proposal 1- Equipment for 7510.64 | Shifted in 6.1.1.1d 0.00
200 bebed MCH wing
Modular Operation Theater g 0.00 0 0.00
in Divisional MCH Wing
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- 450.59 | 403.83
2 medical equipment: CH S
6.1.1. | Equipment for Paediatric 0.00 0 0.00
2a OPD and Ward
6.1.1. | Any other equipment 450.59 | Rs. 403.83 lakhs approved for 403.83
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 49



Particulars Unit Quan Budget Remarks Approve
Cost  tity/ (Rs. d Budget
(Rs) Targ Lakhs) (Rs. In
et lakhs)
2.b (please specify) activities proposed under this
FMR head in accordance with
details given below;
A) Rs. 27.60 lakhs approved in
accordance with;
(1) Rs. 25 lakhs for Procurement
of equipment for new SNCU at
Fatehpur DH.
(2) Rs. 2.60 lakhs for
procurement of 2 Radiant
warmer and 4 Phototherapy units
for MNCU at Fatehpur DH.
Rs. 2.20 lakhs not approved for
procurement of foot operated
resuscitation system.
There is calculation error in total
proposed budget. Amount of Rs.
2.60 lakhs not included in
proposed budget.
B) Rs. 125.534 lakhs approved
under Anemia Mukt Bharat in
accordance with;
(1) Rs. 3.234 lakhs for HB Meter
testing kit for 154 RBSK team
(@ 2100.00 per kit.
(2) Rs. 121.5 lakhs for 810000
strips @Rs. 15/- per strip.
(3) Rs. 0.80 lakhs for orientation
of MHTs.
This activity is approved for 8
aspirational districts only.
C) Rs. 9.6 lakhs for 12 Radiant
Warmer and 6 Phototherapy
Units for NBSUs in Sambhal
district.
D) Rs. 241.1 lakhs for
procurement of equipment for
existing SNCUs based on gap
assessment as per details

provided.
Proposal 1 - Procurement of 0 27.20 | Rs. 27.60 lakhs approved in 27.60
equipment for SNCU (New) accordance with;
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 50

S



Particulars Unit Quan Budget Remarks Approve
Cost tity/ (Rs. d Budget
(Rs) Targ Lakhs) (Rs. In
et lakhs)
Proposal 2- Procurement of (1) Rs. 25 lakhs for Procurement
Foot Operated Resusctation of equipment for new SNCU at
System Fatehpur DH.
Proposal 3- Procurement of (2)Rs. 2.60 lakhs for
Equipment for MNCU procurement of 2 Radiant
warmer and 4 Phototherapy units
for MNCU at Fatehpur DH.
Rs. 2.20 lakhs not approved for
procurement of foot operated
resuscitation system.
There is calculation error in total
proposed budget. Amount of Rs.
2.60 lakhs not included in
proposed budget.
Haemoglobin testing of 10 to 0 172.69 | Rs. 170.084 lakhs approved 170.084
19 year Adolescent (School under Anemia Mukt Bharat in
Going) under Anemia mukt accordance with;
Bharat. (1) Rs. 3.234 lakhs for HB Meter
testing kit for 154 RBSK team
@ 2100.00 per kit.
(2) Rs. 121.5 lakhs for 810000
strips (@Rs. 20.50/- per strip.
(3) Rs. 0.80 lakhs for orientation
of MHTs.
This activity is approved for
aspiration districts only.
Procurement of Phototherepy 9.60 | Approved Rs. 9.6 lakhs for 12 9.60
for NBSU Radiant Warmer and 6
Phototherapy Units for NBSUs
in Sambhal district.
Procurement of equipment 19 241.10 | Approved Rs. 241.1 lakhs for 241.10
for SNCU (Ongoing) procurement of equipment for
existing SNCUs based on gap
assessment as per details
provided.
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- 0.00 | : 0.00
3 medical equipment: FP -
6.1.1. | NSV kits 1000 0 0.00 0 0.00
3.a
6.1.1. | IUCD kits 3000 0 0.00 0 0.00
3.b
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 51




Particulars

Approve

d

Budget

(Rs. In
lakhs)

6.1.1. | minilap kits 2000 0.00 0 0.00
3¢
6.1.1. | laparoscopes 0.00 0 0.00
s
6.1.1. | PPIUCD forceps 600 0.00 0 0.00
Se
6.1.1. | Any other equipment (please 0.00 0 0.00
3 specify)
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- 0.00 0.00
4 medical equipment: AH
6.1.1. | Equipments for AFHCs 0 0.00 0 0.00
4.a
6.1.1. | Any other equipment (please 0.00 0 0.00
4.b specify)
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- ~ 400.54 114.44
) medical equipment: RBSK : i
6.1.1. | Equipment for Mobile health | 1400 0.00 0 0.00
S.a teams 0
6.1.1. | Equipment for DEIC 5722 400.54 | Rs 114.44 lakhs is approved for 114.44
5.b 000 two DEICs Jhansi and Unnao

which are near completion @ Rs

57.22 lakhs each. Expenditure is

as per actual and according to

RBSK DEIC OG.

State may come back for other

DEIC when the infrastructure is

completed in other DEICs.
6.1.1. | Any other equipment (please 0.00 0 0.00
S specify)
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- 0.00 0.00
0 medical equipment: ;
' NIDDCP .
6.1.1. | Procurement of lab 0.00 0 0.00
6.a equipment
6.1.1. | Any other equipment (please 0.00 0 0.00
6.b specify)
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- 0.00 0.00
7 medical equipment:

Training
6.1.1. | Equipment for Rollout of 0.00
7.a B.Sc. (Community Health)
6.1.1. | Equipments and mannequin 0.00
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 52




Particulars Unit Quan Budget Remarks Approve

Cost  tity/ (Rs. d Budget
(Rs) Targ Lakhs) (Rs. In
et lakhs)
6.1.1. | Models and Equipments for 0.00 0 0.00
7.c DAKSHATA training '
6.1.1. | Equipment for nursing 0.00 0 0.00
7.d schools/institutions
6.1.1. | Any other equipment (please 0.00
7.8 specify)
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- 0.00 : 0.00
8 medical equipment: ' :
AYUSH
6. 1.1 0.00 0 0.00
3.a
6.1.1. 0.00 0 0.00
8.b
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- : 222.5 : ~ 40.10
9 | medical equipment: Blood ; ‘
. Banks/BSUs
6.1.1. | procurement of equipments 0.00 0 0.00
9.a for Day care centre for
hemoglobinopathies

6.1.1. | Equipment for Blood Bank/ 6 222.50 | BCSU at GB Nagar approved, 40.10
9.b BSUs rest equipments are not

approved. Only an amount of 40
.10 is required for establishment
of BCSU. State to complete the
earlier approved procurement of
the blood banks equipments
which is still pending at the state

level
6.1.1. | Procurement of equipment: - 14.00 S 0.00
10 IMEP el - o - - i
6.1.1. | Hub Cutter 1000 | 1400 14.00 | Activity approved. Activity 0.00
10.a shifted to FMR 6.2.8.2
6.1.1. | Any other equipment (please 0.00
[0.b | specify)
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- : P 3150 e
11 medical Equipment: Gl
NPPCD .
6.1.1. | Procurement of Equipment 31.50 | Approved as a continued activity 31.50
[l.a | for district hospital of previous years only if all the
funds/approval already given to
the identified existing 7 districts
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 53

\ NS~



| New Particulars Unit Quan Budget Remarks | Approve
' FMR Cost tity/ (Rs. | d Budget

(Rs) Targ Lakhs) | (Rs.In

et | lakhs)
(out of 36 districts) of 11th FYP
& 12th FYP remain unutilized
as all the funds/approval has
already been given to these
existing identified 7 districts(out
of 36 districts) of 11th & 12th
FYP in these years. Activities to
be performed as per Operational
Guidelines.
6.1.1. | Procurement of Kits for CHC 0.00 0 0.00
I11.b | & PHC
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- ‘ 0.00 0.00
12 medical Equipment: NOHP ;
6.1.1. | Dental Chair, Equipment 7000 0 0.00 0 0.00
12.a 00
6.1.1. | Any other equipment (please 0.00 0 0.00
[2.b | specify)
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- = - 0.00 : ' ' 0.00
13 medical Equipment: NPPC : : i =
6.1.1. | Equipment 0.00 0 0.00
13.a
6.1.1. 1 Any other equipment (please 0.00 0 0.00
13.b | specify)
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- . 0.00 000
14 medical Equipment: Burns : ' : f
& Injury :
6.1.1. | Procurement of Equipment 0.00 0 0.00
14.a
6.1.1. | Any other equipment (please 0.00 0 0.00
14.b | specify)
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- S 000 =000
15 medical Equipment: IDSP Al _
6.1.1. | Non-recurring costs on 0.00 0 0.00
15.a | account of equipment for
District Public Health Labs
requiring strengthening.
6.1.1. | Any other equipment (please 0.00 0 0.00
[5b | specify)
Equipment for [HIP
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- 0.00 - 0.00
16 medical Equipment: i
NVBDCP
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 54



Particulars Unit Quan Budget Remarks Approve
Cost  tity/ (Rs. d Budget
(Rs) Targ Lakhs) (Rs. In
et lakhs)
6.1.1. | Health Products- Equipments 0.00 0 0.00
16.a | (HPE)- GFATM
6.1.1. | Any other equipment (please 0.00 0 0.00
16.b | specify)
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- L 375 3.75
17 | medical Equipment: NLEP D
6.1.1. | Equipments 3.75 | Approved 3.75
17.a
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- 42085 164.95
18 medical Equipment: Hogig o - :
RNTCP T ; _ :
6.1.1. | Procurement of Equipment 420.85 | Approved (Orbital Shaker,Tissue 164.95
18.a Homogenizer, Wire tray for LJ,
Horizontal Autoclave, UPS 2
kva, Photo-copier-3, LCD
system with laptop-1, Washing
the linen of Hostel and Trainees,
Video Conferencing Unit, 80+40
KVA Genset for C&DST Labs
including intallation, AC 1.5 ton
(Window/Split), ECG Machine-
75, Coloured Printer for STC,
Fridge for STC & Battery for old
CBNAAT Sites-30)
Not approved (PCR Machine
.BM with LED Display, Digital
Camera & PC,Microwave
Oven,Pumpset dewatering,
Almirah, for STDC Agra,
Computer, modem, scanner,
printer, UPS etc, Fax machine,)
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- 922500 8 : : 225.00
19 medical Equipment: NPCB a0
6.1.1. | Grant-in-aid for District 0.00 0 0.00
19.a | Hospitals
6.1.1. | Grant-in-aid for Sub 2000 10 200.00 | Approved 200.00
19.b | Divisional Hospitals 000
6.1.1. | Grant-in-aid for Vision 1000 25 25.00 | Approved 25.00
19.c | Centre (PHC) (Govt. + 00
NGO)
6.1.1. | Grant-in-aid for Eye Bank 0.00 0 0.00
19.d
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 55




Particulars Unit Quan Budget Remarks Approve

Cost tity/  (Rs. d Budget
(Rs) Targ Lakhs) (Rs. In
et | lakhs)
6.1.1. | Grant-in-aid for Eye 0.00 0 0.00
19.e Donation Centre (New)
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- 0.00 0.00
20 medical Equipment:
NMHP :
6.1.1. | Equipment 6000 0 0.00 0 0.00
20.a 00
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- - 539.50 ' 269.75
21 medical Equipment: o : : :
NPHCE : o - .
6.1.1. | Recurring GIA: Machinery 1500 75 112.50 | 50% of the state proposal r 56.25
2l.a | & Equipment for DH 00 approved .Recurring fund is for
the maintenence of machinery &
equipments at DH where
equipments are alrady
purchased.
6.1.1. | Aids and Appliances for 0.00 0 0.00
21.b | Sub-Centre j
6.1.1. | Non-recurring GIA: 0 0.00
2l.c | Machinery & Equipment for 0.00
DH
6.1.1. | Non-recurring GIA: 50% of the state proposal 213.50
21.d | Machinery & Equipment for 427 427.00 | approved @ Rs. 1.00 lakhs per
CHC CHEC.
6.1.1. | Non-recurring GIA: 5000 0 0.00
2l.e | Machinery & Equipment for 0 0 0.00
PHC
6.1.1. | Any other equipment (please 0.00 0 0.00
21.f | specify) '
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- ; 0.00 | | 0.00
22 medical equipment: NTCP S _ ;
6.1.1. | Non-recurring: Equipment 0.00 ' 0 0.00
22.a | for DTCC ]
6.1.1. | Non-recurring: Equipment 0.00 0 0.00
226 | for TCC
6.1.1. | Any other equipment (please ' 0.00 0 0.00
22.c | specify)
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- ' 3971.00 | ; 2323.00
23 medical equipment: . :
NPCDCS e ;
6.1.1. | Non-recurring: Equipping 0.00 0 0.00
23.a | Cardiac Care Unit
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 56

e



Particulars Remarks ' Approve
| d Budget
(Rs. In
lakhs)
(CCUYICU
6.1.1. | Non recurring: Equipment 0.00 0 0.00
23.b | for Cancer Care
6.1.1. | Non-recurring: Equipment at 0.00 0 0.00
23.¢c | District NCD clinic
6.1.1. | Non-recurring: Equipment at | 8000 412 | 3296.00 | Approved for 412 new CHC 1648.00
23.d | CHC NCD clinic 00 NCD Clinics, as proposed by
state. Only 50% amount
approved due to resource
constraint
6.1.1. | Any other equipment 0fiers00h - - 675.00
2).e (please specify)’ o : j
Lab Equipment for CHC 8000 0 0.00
NCD Clinics 00
Equipment for 45 New 1500 45 675 | Approved @ 15 lakhs per district 675.00
District of COPD 000 for 45 districts
6.1.1. | Procurement of bio- 0.00 | - 0.00
24 medical equipment: |
National Dialysis
| Programme
6.1.1 0.00 0 0.00
24.a
6.1.1 0.00 0 0.00
24.b
6.1.1. | Procurement of any other 0.00 - 0.00
25 | bio-medical equipment : :
0.00
0 0.00

. 310153

Procurement of other

0.00 |

0,00

1 equipment: RMNCH+A
6.1.2. | Furniture for paediatric OPD 0.00 0 0.00
l.a and ward
6.1.2. | Laptop for mobile health 0.00 0 0.00
1.b teams
6.1.2. | Desktop for DEIC 0.00 0 0.00
lic
6.1.2. | Any other equipment (please 0.00
l.d specify)

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 57




Particulars

Unit
Cost
(Rs)

Quan
tity/

Targ
et

Remarks

Approve
d Budget
(Rs. In
lakhs)

6.1.2. | Procurement of other 4.10
2 equipment: NVBDCP
6.1.2. | Fogging Machine 0.00 0 0.00
2.a
6.1.2. | Spray Pumps & accessories 4.10 | Approved 4.10
2.b
6.1.2. | Non-Health Equipment 0.00 0 0.00
10 (NHP) - GFATM
6.1.2. | Any other equipment 0.00 0 0.00
2.d (please specify)
Hand Operated Fogging 0.00
Machine at Block level
6.1.2. | Procurement of other 59.89 48.11
3 equipment: NLEP ;
6.1.2. | MCR 400 | 1178 47.14 | approved @300 INR per Pair of 35.36
3.a 5 MCR
6.1.2. | Aids/Appliance 1700 75 12.75 | Approved 12.75
3.b 0
6.1.2. | Any other equipment (please 0.00 0 0.00
3.6 specify)
6.1.2. | Procurement of other 0.00 0.00
4 equipment: NPHCE :
6.1.2. | Non-recurring GIA: 0.00 0 0.00
4.a Furniture of Geriatrics Unit
with 10 beds and OPD
facilities at DH
6.1.2. | Any other equipment (please 0.00 0 0.00
4.b specify)
6.1.2. | Procurement of equipment - 3014.539 - 3014.59
5 | for ICT ; : s :
6.1.2. | Tablets; software for H& WC 1683.60 | Approved - 1683.60
5.a and ANM/ MPW a) Approved Tablet; software for
SC-HWC
b) Smart phones for ASHA and
ASHA Sangani only for under
HWC as per NPCC Discussions
Procurement should be done
based on competitive bidding
and by following Government
protocols.
6.1.2. | Tablets; software for 0| 1330.99 | Approved Rs.1330.99 Lakh as 1330.99
5.b implementation of ANMOL difference of increased amount 2o

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 58

\NOh




Particulars

Unit
Cost

(Rs)

Quan
tity/
Targ

Budget
(Rs.
Lakhs)

Remarks

Approve
d Budget
(Rs. In

et lakhs)
(@ 4653.00 per tablet (Rs. 148353
— 10200) for 28605 ANMOL
Tablets. This is in addition to
approved cost of ANMOL
Tablet in RoP 2018-19 is @
Rs.10,200/- per tablet (Including
Rs. 200/- per tablet for MDM)
while State has procured 28,605
tablets @ Rs.14,853/- per tablet.
The tablet should have facility to
make calls, a screen of minimum
8 inch, minimum 2 GB RAM,
minimum 16 GB expandable
upto 32 GB internal memory and
provision for biometric
(fingerprint) authentication.
Procurement should be done
based on competitive bidding
and by following Government
protocols. Continuation /
extension of the activity would
be based on improvement in
registration of pregnant women
and children and data of service
delivery and availability of
validated information related to
ANMs, ASHAs and
beneficiaries on RCH portal.

6.1.2. | Procurement of any other ek - e 000
6 | equipment : S S : ; j
6.1.2. | Procurement for Universal 0.00 0 0.00
6.a Screening of NCDs
6.1.2. | Any other (please specity) 4500 51 22.95 | Pended 00
6.b Laptop & Desktop for 51 0
Hospital Managers under
QA program
6.] ipment maintenance | . _ 899.95 |
6.1.3. | Maintenance of bio- ' - 0.00
1 medical equipment . :
6.1.3. | Repairs of Laparoscopes 0 0.00
l.a
6.1.3. | Equipment AMC cost 0 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 59



‘equipments

may also be sought

Biomedical Equipment
Maintenance Program 6.1.3.1.c,
program division's comment

Particulars Budget Approve
(Rs. d Budget
Lakhs) (Rs. In
lakhs)
1.b (DPHL)
6.1.3. | Equipment Maintenance 200.00 | Not approved 0.00
l.c
6.1.3. | Maintenance of Ophthalmic | 1000 i 75.00 | Not approved 0.00
l.d Equipment 00 All equipment Maintenance to
be clubbed under Biomedical
Equipment Maintenance
Program 6.1.3.1.c
6.1.3. | Any other bio-medical 0.00
I equipment maintenance
(please specify)
6.1.3. | Maintenance of Other - 1856.90 | 899.95
2 _equipment (please specify) e : =
6.1.3. | Annual Mantainance contract 1799.90 | Approved an amount of Rs 899.95
2.a for valuable Bio Medical 1799.90 Lakhs in-principal as
equipments (BMEM) proposed by the State. However
an amount of Rs 899.95 Lakhs is
given due to resource constraint.
State to propose remaining
amount is supplementary PIP
6.1.3. | Annual Mantainance contract 57.00 | Not approved. All equipment 0.00
2b for valuable Medical Maintenance to be clubbed under

0.00

6.2.1. | RTI/STI drugs and 100 0 0.00 0
1 consumables
6.2.1. | Drugs for Safe Abortion 200 0 0.00 0 0.00
2 (MMA)
6.2.1. | RPR Kits 200 0 0.00 0 0.00
%
6.2.1. | Whole blood finger prick test 315.08 | Not Approved 0.00
4 for HIV
6.2.1. | IFA tablets for non-pregnant | 0.19 | 4500 85.5 Approved 85.50
5 & non-lactating women in 0000

Reproductive Age (20-49

years)
6.2.1. | Albendazole Tablets for non- 0.00 0 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 60



Particulars

Unit
Cost
(Rs)

Quan
tity/
Targ

et

Budget
(Rs.
Lakhs)

Remarks

Approve

- d Budget

- (Rs.In
lakhs)

6 pregnant & non-lactating
women in Reproductive Age
(20-49 years)
6.2.1. | JSSK drugs and 124365.48 20911.61
7 consumables P :
6.2.1. | [FA tablets for Pregnant & 70 | 5000 | 3500.00 | Approved 3500.00
7.a Lactating Mothers 000 Procurement to be done by
competitive bidding
6.2.1. | Folic Acid Tablets (400 mcg) 10| 5000 500.00 | Approved Procurement to be 500.00
7.b for Pregnant & Lactating 000 done by competitive bidding
Mothers
6.2.1. | Calcium tablets 130 | 5000 | 6500.00 | Approved Procurement to be 6500.00
1.c 000 done by competitive bidding
6.2.1. | Albendazole tablets 1| 5000 50.00 | Approved Procurement to be 50.00
7d 000 done by competitive bidding
6.2.1. | Other JSSK drugs & 0| 13815.48 | Approved an amount of Rs 10361.61
7.e consumables 13815.48 Lakhs in-principle.
However, 10361.61 Lakhs is
given due to resource constraint.
State may propose remaining
amount in supplementary PIP
based on expenditure
6.2.1. | Any other Drugs & 0.00 0 0.00
6.22 | Drugs & st ) sl e T
6.2.2. | JSSKdr 0.00 0 0.00
1
6.2.2. | Drugs & Supplies for NIPI 0.00 0 0.00
7 and National Deworming
Day
6.2.2. | [FA syrups (with auto 8| 2214 | 1771.74 | Approved for procurement of 1771.74
3 dispenser) for children (6- 6800 [FA syrup (50 ml auto dispenser
60months) bottle) for supplementation
among children 6-59 months
(@Rs.8 per bottle for 6 months.
State to utilize funds approved in
FY 2018-19 for remaining
procurement.
6.2.2. | Albendazole Tablets for | 216.29 | Rs. 216.29 Lakhs approved for 216.29
4 children (6-60months) procurement of drugs for NDD
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 61




Part

iculars

Remarks

@Rs. 1.11 per tablet for two

Approve
d Budget
(Rs. In
lakhs)

[DCF activity _

rounds of NDD
6.2.2. | IFA tablets (IFA WIFS 0 655.07 | Approved for procurement of 655.07
5 Junior tablets- pink sugar [FA Pink tablets for
coated) for children (5-10 supplementation of children 5-10
yrs) years (@Rs.0.1386 per tablet
6.2.2. | Albendazole Tablets for 1 0 242.23 | Rs. 242.23 Lakhs approved for 242.23
6 children (5-10 yrs) procurement of drugs for NDD
@ Rs. 1.11 per tablet.
6.2.2. | Vitamin A syrup 100 | 1064 | 1064.17 | Approved Rs 1064.17 lakhs. 1064.17
7 172 State to utlise as per actuals.
6.2.2. | Drugs for Management of 1182.27 | - 1182.26
8 Diarrhoea & ARI & '

. micronutrient malnutrition : =i .
6.2.2. | ORS 2.17| 4106 891.01 | Approved. State to utilise budget 891.00
8.a 0167. as per actual cost of ORS sachets

2 through recommended bidding
process of procurement.
6.2.2. | Litg 0.11 | 2647 291.27 | Approved State to utilise budget 291.26
8.b 3714 as per actual cost of Zinc tablets
l through recommended bidding
process of procurement.
6.2.2. | Others (please specify) 0.00 | Approved State to utilise budget 0.00
8.c as per actual cost of Zinc tablets
through recommended bidding
process of procurement.
Procurement of ORS for 2.13 0 0.00 0 0.00

10.00

AEFI klt unde1 RI Ploglam 200 | 5000 10.00 | Approved
Bl Dnpmappiemrpee s a0 TR iR TR
Nayi Pehl Kit 220 | 3236 712.02 | Rs 712.0234 Lakhs approved for 712.02
47 procurement of 323647 Nayi
Pahel Kits (2 kits /1000
population)@ Rs 220/kit.
6.2.3. | Any other Drugs & Supplies 0.00 0 0.00
2 (Please specify)

6.2.4 | Drugs & supplies for AH | . 138 B S 17388
6.2.4. | IFA tablets under WIFS (10- 0| 1140.31 | Approved for Rs 1140.31 lakh 1140.31
| 19 yrs) for procurement of 52 [FA tab

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 62




Particulars Unit Quan Budget Remarks Approve
Cost tity/ (Rs. d Budget

(Rs) Targ Lakhs) (Rs. In

et _ lakhs)
per adolescent (@ Rs. 18.22 per
100 tablet for 12035645
adolescents.

6.2.4. | Albendazole Tablets under 1 0| 598.42 | Approved for Rs 598.42 lakh for 598.42
2 WIFS (10-19 yrs) 53912099 tablets@ 1.11 Paisa

per tablets
6.2.4. | Sanitary napkins 2653 0.00 0 0.00
3 procurement 3049
6.2.4. | Any other Drugs & Supplies 0.00 0 0.00

4 (P[ease spemfy)
025 d 82 00

6.2.5. Med:cme for Mobile health | 5000 1640 82 00 Rs 18.7 lakhs is approved @ Rs

1 team 5000 per team for [574 teams.
State to ensure that EBSK EDL
is included in State EDL to
ensure that children referred at
facility have access to required
drugs as per RBSK EDL. State
to ensure that medicines as under
RBSK EDL are part of State
EDL so that children referred to
facility can be managed.

State to match State EDL with
RBSK EDL to identify the drugs
not part of State EDL and
procure only these drugs with
unit rate and unit ciost as per
required. Consitionality each
team to have all the drugs as per
RBSK EDL, for drugs as per
State EDL team to procure from
block PHC. Each team to
maintain stock register and
report on number of children
managed on spot in the monthly
reporting format.

6.2.5. | Any other Drugs & Supplies 0.00 0, 0.00

2 (Please specify)

626 Drugs & supplies for | =R e e | 23206

6.2.6. | New ASHA DruU Klts 750 | 1000 7.50 | Approved Rs 7 5 lakh @ Rs 730 7.50
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 63

Ny



Particulars

Remarks

per kit for 1000 newly selected
ASHAs

Approve
d Budget

(Rs. In
lakhs)

6.2.6. | Replenishment of ASHA 150 0 0.00 0 0.00
Z drug kits
6.2.6. | New ASHA HBNC Kits 1000 0 0.00 0 0.00
J
6.2.6. | Replenishment of ASHA 150 | 1497 224.56 | Approved 224.56
4 HBNC Kkits 09
6.2.6. | Any other Drugs & Supplies 0.00 0 0.00
S (Please specity)
6.2.7. | Drugs and Supplies for blood 1850.00 | Approved Rs 1400 lakhs in 700.00
1 services principle. However, only Rs 700
lakhs (50% amount) approved
due to resource constraint). The
pretranfusion testing for blood
services for two institutes
KGMU and Aligarh is
recommended KGMU for 8§00
lakhs and Aligarh and Kanpur
for 350 lakhs and Varanasi
Blood bank for 250 lakhs. As per
the details received, the Varanasi
blood bank will be executing and
implementing on pre transfusion
as per the KGMU working
Pattern and Kanpur will be
working on Aligarh pattern.
State to make no diversions on
the same and implement it
smoothly
6.2.7. | Drugs and Supplies for blood 0.00 0 0.00
2 related disorders-
Haemoglobinopathies
6.2.8  Supplies forIMEP | | 2795708 e 151.83
6.2.8. | Red/Black plastic bags etc. 10| 2725 272.57 | Activity approved as per norms 130.83
1 656
6.2.8. | Bleach/Hypochlorite 500 | 1400 7.00 | Activity approved as per norms. 21.00
2 solution/ Twin bucket Activity of FMR 6.1.1.10.a

approved and shifted here as per
revised norms

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

NS o

Page 64




Particulars Remarks Approve

d Budget
(Rs. In
! lakhs)
6.2.8. | Any other supplies (please 0.00
3 specify)
6.2.9 | Drugs & supplies for | : £ 2024.00 smee e L)
; AYUSH ' : e S el
6.2.9. | AYUSH drugs for DH/ 1000 | 2019 | 2019.00 | Approved 50% only due to 1009.50
| CHC /PHC 00 resource constraint
6.2.9. | AYUSH Drug for Panch 5000 0 5.00 | Approved 5.00
2 Karma Unit - 00
621 I'SuppliesforNOHP =18 = 2 & 0 18000 100 - o 18000
6.2.1 | Consumables for NOHP 5000 36 180.00 | Approved. State has proposed 180.00
0.1 00 for Rs. 180 Lakhs for
consumables for dental care
units in 36 districts.
As per NIDDCP norms, the State
Government has to monitor the
quality of iodated salt at
household/ community level by
Salt testing Kit (STK) through
ASHA and IDD awareness
activities as well as promotion of
consumption of iodated salt in
24 endemic districts i.e. Agra,
Aligarh, Azamgarh, Behraich,
6f1'[ Supply of Salt Testing Kit [61'9 42544 7.18 B;;f;gg ésBé[Sf;’zg ggngziZ‘;a 7.18
Gorakhpur, Jaunpur, Khert,
Mathura, Muzaffarnagar,
Raibarely, Sultanpur, Varanasi,
Shahzanpur, Rampur,
Saharanpur, Pilibhit,
Bhulandshehar.
Funds requested for this activity
approved. State may propose
additional funds if, required in
supplementary PIP.
6.2.1 | Any other supplies (please 0.00 0 0.00
1.2 specify)
621 Druss&suppliesdfor. = = 0 3157200 = . | D0O8I03
2 | NVBDCP e e e
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 65

. e



Particulars Unit Quan Budget Remarks
Cost  tity/ (12CH
(Rs) Targ Lakhs)
et
6.2.1 | Chloroquine phosphate 31.20 | Approved. 31.20
2:1 tablets
6.2.1 | Primaquine tablets 2.5 mg 13.90 | Approved 13.90
2.2
6.2.1 | Primaquine tablets 7.5 mg 17.75 | Approved Iy i
2.3
6.2.1 | Quinine sulphate tablets 0.00 0 0.00
24
6.2.1 | Quinine Injections and 0.00 0 0.00
2.3 Artisunate Injection
6.2.1 | DEC 100 mg tablets 0.00 0 0.00
2.6 '
6.2.1 | Albendazole 400 mg tablets 0.00 0 0.00
2.7
6.2.1 | Dengue NS1 antigen kit 9.00 | Activity approved. State needs to 9.00
2.8 procure as per technical
requirement and available
balance.
6.2.1 | Temephos, Bti (AS)/ Bti 0.00 0 0.00
2.9 (wp) (for polluted & non
polluted water)
6.2.1 | Pyrethrum extract 2% for 30.00 | Approved only in UMS scheme 30.00
2.10 | spare spray towns as per NVBDCP
Guidelines
6.2.1 | ACT ( For Non Project 0.00 0 0.00
2.11 states)
6.2.1 | RDT Malaria — bi-valent 71.50 | Microscopy may be strengthened 20.00
2.12 | (For Non Project states) State have not provided detailed
and breakup and criteria to
procure this large no. of bivalent
| rdt
6.2.1 | Testkits (Nos.) to be 47.38 | Approved @ Rsl1150/- for 325 47.38
2.13 | supplied by Gol (kindly Dengue Mac Elisa kits and 100
indicate numbers of ELISA kits for Chikungunya.
based NS1 kit and Mac
ELISA Kits required
separately)
6.2.1 | Procurement of Insecticides 120.00 | Approved. Important activity, 60.00
2.14 | (Technical Malathion) State should utilize these funds
during outbreak situation.
6.2.1 | Payment to NIV towards JE 16.72 | Approved for 150 kits for JE 16.72
2.15 | kits at Head Quarter IgM @Rs. 1 1150/-

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 66




Particulars Unit Quan Budget Remarks Approve
Cost  tity/ (Rs. d Budget
(Rs) | Targ Lakhs) (Rs. In
et lakhs)
6.2.1 | Procurment under GFATM 0.00 0 0.00
2.16
6.2.1 | Any other drugs & supplies 2799.75 | 1. Approved for supply of 799 2752.98
2.17 | (please specity) MT DDT (Amount Rs 2692.6

Suprtv rugs, lab.
Reagents

Lakh)

2. Approved for supply of 2000

RDT for KA (Amount Rs 1.0
lakh)

3. Approved for supply of
Miltofosin 50 mg & 10 mg,
10,000 & 4000 respectively
(Amount Rs. 0.064 lakh )

4. Rs. 59.31 lakhs for
replacement of 66000 Nos LLIN
approved. incentive for ASHA
for the distribution of LLIN and
IEC (Pre, During and Post
distribution) has been approved
@ Rs. 10/LLIN at FMR code
3.1.1.4.1 (Incentive for DCP)

Any other drugs & supplies
cif

Laboratory Materials

3000.00

6.2.1 3042.40 | Approved
4.1 (Lab consumables, Outsourcing

of TreuNat Services as Reagent-

Rental Model)
6.2.1 | Procurement of Drugs 250.00 | Approved 250.00
4.2
6.2.1 | Any other drugs & supplies 8000 | Approved 8000
4.3 (please specify) For CBNAAT Cartridges , drugs

and other commaodities as kind
grant by Gol

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

oo =\

6.2.1 | Assistance for 1000 | 2272 | 2272.00 | In principal an amount of Rs 1136.00
3.1 consumables/drugs/medicine 00 2270 Lakhs is approved.
Page 67



. New
| FMR

Particulars

s to the Govt./District
Hospital for Cat sx etc.(@
Rs.1000/- per case

Unit
Cost
(Rs)

Quan
tity/
Targ
et

Budget
(Rs.
Lakhs)

Remarks

However only Rs 1136 lakhs
(50%) of total approved budget
is given due to lack of resources.
Based on expenditure State may
propose in supplementary PIP

Approve
d Budget
(Rs. In
lakhs)

Any other drugs & supplies
(please specify)

0

0.00

Drugs for NMHP 1000 75 Approved 750.00
6.1 000
6.2.1 0.00 0 0.00

Procurement of medicine &
consumables for TCC under
NTCP

150.00

6.2.1 0.00 0 0.00
7.1
6.2.1 0.00 0 0.00

NTCP, there is a provision of 2.0
lakh for Procurement of
medicine & consumables for
TCC under NTCP.

The state has proposed Rs. 150
lakh for 75 TCCs which is
approved as per NTCP
guideline.

As per the PIP Guidelines for |

Any other drugs & supplies
| if

0.00

2 Drugs & supplies for District 900. for 75 districts, as 900.00
9.1 NCD Clinic 000 proposed by state
6.2.1 | Drugs & supplies for District | 3100 7 217.00 | Approved for 7 CCUs, as 217.00
9.2 CCU/ICU &Cancer Care 000 proposed by state
6.2.1 | Drugs & supplies for CHC N | 2000 | 833 | 1666.00 | Approved for 833 CHC NCD 1666.00
9.3 C D Clinic 00 Clinic (427 existing and 406

new), as proposed by state.

6.2.1 | Drugs & supplies for PHC 2500 | 3621 905.25 | Approved for 3621 PHCs, as 905.25

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 68

WO



9.4 level 0 proposed by state
6.2.1 | Drugs & supplies for Sub- 2500 | 1146 | 2865.25 | Approved for 11461 SCs, as 2865.25
9.5 Centre level 0 | proposed by state
6.2.1 | Drugs & supplies for 4105 574.70 | Approvedfor 4105 SCs, as 574.70
9.6 Universal Screening of proposed by state

NHM Free Drug services

6.2.2 0.00 0 0.00
0.1
6.2.2 0.00 0 0.00

Approved Rs 6450 lakhs for

NHM freed drugs services
including NCD and Psychiatric
drugs. State may include all the
drus in EDL which is being
provided free under free drug
initative.

6450 |

6.2.2

6.2.2

Other Free Drug Services

(State not opted 16.2.5.1)

]
i

ped

6.3.1

Any other (please specify)

75

ost of Lab recurring 854.70
2.1 expences for H & WC
6.2.2 | Lab strengthening of SHC - 0.00 | Shifted from 5.1.1.2h Lab 2500.00
2.2 HWC - strengthening of SHC - HWC -

Rs. 5000 lakh @ Rs 1 lakh per
HWC approved in principle -
only 50% amount approved due
t

Approved @ Rs. 5.0 lakh/district
for 15 districts

75

Drug and Consumables

1000

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 69

M




Particulars

under NPHCE program

000

Remarks

‘ Approve
‘ d Budget

" (Rs.In
D)

Drugs for Palliative Care

5000
00

75

Approved

73

services

National Free Diagnostic |

60442.89

| 8296.78

6.4.1

Free Pathological services

42525.30

[n principal Rs 42525.30 lakhs is
approved. However, Rs 5000
lakhs is given to start the
activity. State may propose
additional budget in
suplementary PIP based on
expenditure with following
conditionalities:

a)State has proposed to procure
lab equipment and fix cost as
OPEX for reagents/consumables
- state needs to adhere to
NHSRC specifications

-1000 PHCs and 821 CHCs have
beenshortlisted to strengthen
through this proposal

b) State to confirm if these could
act as hub for other PHCs and
CHCs and subsequently apply
for its NABL accrediation.

¢) HUB & Spoke model would
save on CAPEX and OPEX
(including quality control) cost
and would be effective when
diagnostic services are expanded
under HWC.

d) State may like to explore
rental reagent model where
CAPEX for the equipment is not
required to be paid

5000

6.4.2

Free Radiological services

2269.65

Approved an amount of Rs
2269.55 lakhs in-principal.
However an amount of Rs
1134.78 Lakhs (50% of
approved amount) is given due
to resource constraint. State to

propose additional budget in

1134.775

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 70




Particulars

Unit
Cost
(Rs)

Quan
tity/
Targ
et

Budget
(Rs.
Lakhs)

Remarks

supplementary PIP if required

Approve
d Budget

(Rs. In
lakhs)

Free Diagnostics for
Pregnant women under JSSK

1480

Proposal 1- Approved -JSSK
Free Diagnostic for 50 Lakh PW
(@ Rs. 200 each- Rs. 1000.00
Lakh,

Proposal 2- Approved -
Ultrasonography on PPP Mode
for PMSMA (160000 cases @
Rs.300.00) - Rs. 480.00 Lakh
Proposal 3- Approved -
Universal Screening of PW
(2426424 Cases (@ Rs. 25.00)
for HIV and Syphlis at VHND -
Rs.

Proposal 4- Pended - HB Auto
analyser (Lancet & HB Strip) -
Rs. 4000.00 Lakh

Proposal 5 - Pended -
Procurement of New 22106 HB
Auto analyser - Rs.486.33 Lakh

2087.00

6.4.4

Free Diagnostics for Sick
infants under JSSK

75.00

Approved

75.00

6.4.5

__ Any other (please spec1f )

0.00

6.5 | Procurement

651 |

Procurement of Vehlcles

28.00

Procurement of vechile is not
approved. State to higher the
vechile

28.00

6.5.2

Procurement of sleeves and
drug boxes

300.00

Approved

300.00

6.5.3

Any other (please specify)

0.00

0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 71

%\%ﬁﬁ_‘




A

Ambulance/EMRI Capex |

Appendix -VII

REFERRAL TRANSPORT

100761.
82

|
B
.00

i
b
.00 |

00152,
00 |

0.00 ’

Approv
'L

31683.2

0
).00:

N~

7.4.1 0.00
State basic ambulance/ 102 1200
7.4.2 Capex 000 0 0.00
7.4.3 | Advanced life support Capex 100 0.00
7.4.4 | EMRI Capex-BLS éégo 0 0.00
7.4.5 | EMRI Capex-ALS 0.00
746 Operating Cost /Opex for 0.00
ambulance
Approved in principle Rs 22233.6
lakhs for opex of 1544 existing
ambulances @ Rs 1.2
Lakhs/ambulance /month. 50 %
of total approved amount given
due to resource constraint.
State basic ambulance/102 2160 49032.0 | OPEX for new ambulances of
Pk Opex 000 22 0 | 726 (replacement) is approved in LLilos
principle@Rs 1.2
[Lkahs/ambulance. However, no
budget is given due to resource
constraint.
State may propose remaining
amount in supplementary PIP.
; Approved OPEX of 250 ALS @
7.4, | Operating Cost/Opexfor | 14401550 1 3500 00 | Rs. 120000 / per Ambulance / per | 3600.00
ASL ambulance 000 ———y
2160 47520.0 | Approved an amount of Rs 16466.4
Bl | Dl EMIRIBLS 000 | 2200 0 | 32932.8 Lakhs in -principle for : 0
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 72



Approy

826 (OLD) Ambulances @ Rs 1.2
Lakhs/ambulance /month.

b) Rs 21038.4 Lakhs for OPEX of
974 Ambulances @ Rs 1.8
Lakhs/ambulance /month
(including Capex and opex-
OPEX model)

However an amount of Rs
16466.40 Lakhs (50% of total
approved amount) given due to
resource constraint. State may
propose remaining amount in
supplementary PIP based on
expenditure.

Approval pended for OPEX of
400 new Ambulances

7.4.10 | Opex EMRI-ALS 0.00
7.4.11 | Call centre-capex 0.00

6. 0
762 | CHCNCD Clinic | 0.00 0] 0.00
| \ ' = 0]  0.00

Monitoring of Ambulances - Not approved. State to share the
Third Party Evaluation & IT ; ; ;
109.82 | third party evaluation report with 0.00
Consultant for Ambulance Gol
Services
Free transport facilities to
PLHIV (people living with 0.00
HIV) for treatment

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 73

eV




Appendix -VIII
SERVICE DELIVERY - HUMAN RESOURCE

- la )
194145. | 2 | 148312.

38° , 136176.

$.1.1. 1411 | 260269 | Approved 14115 positions for 12 1 5435 ¢
| ANMs 5 g months. 7
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 9778 positions for 12
g' 1L Staff Nurses 9778 249?2'4 months in principle. e 84';
Details attached in HR Annexure.
2.1.1. Other Nurses 655.97 63736
11 Approved 75 positions for 12
3' """ | Psychiatric Nurse 75| 403.67 months. 392.22
4 ' Details attached in HR Annexure.
8.1.1. Nur§e§ for Geriatric care/ 0 0.00
3.b palliative care

Approved 75 positions for 12
Community Nurse 75| 252.30 months. 245.14
Details attached in HR Annexure.

8.1.1.
3.c

8.1.1. | Health Assistant/ Lady 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 74

_ene Sy




Particulars

| Health Visitor/ Public Health

4
Nurse
811 Approved 2121 positions for 12
S. ' Laboratory Technicians 2184 | 5657.24 | months. 3500.25
Details attached in HR Annexure.
811 465 Approved 334 positions for 12
6‘ ’ OT Technician 922.14 months in principle. 776.58
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Other Technicians at DH
8.1.1. | (ECGI EC, EEG, 0 0.00
i Dermatology, Cyto, PFT ’
etc.)
311 Approved 68 positions for 12
8. """ | Pharmacist 68 66.90 | months in principle. 62.64
Details attached in HR Annexure
. Approved 176 positions for 12
g' o iifl;"iﬁi”:gher/ e 254 | 53701 | months. | 398.45
Details attached in HR Annexure.
. ; Approved 195 positions for 12
1.1, | Ph _
§OI Ocziggtliifgll?{lerapist 195 650.00 | months. _ 630.06
Details attached in HR Annexure.
?'11 = Dietician/ Nutritionist 0 0.00
$:1.1. | Othes (inel. Communtty Approved 418 positions for 12
1> Health Worker, PMW) 418 | 1271.51 . moqths. 1136.13
' Details attached in HR Annexure.
1 _ .
Approved of 392 Obstetricians
and Gynaecologists at a
negotiable remuneration for 12
.. months in principle. The actual
— 0bstetr1cnan§ g 392 | 4181.10 remuneratio[:l may vary from case | 4181.10
| Gynaecologists - ;
- to case. State may negotiate with
individuals and ensure
availability of specialists.
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved of 234 Paediatricians at
812 | predinticians 734:| 242176 | FOREOHAbIE remunGration for 2| 45 o
2 - months in principle. The actual
remuneration may vary from case
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 75

e SN



to case. State y negotiate with

individuals and ensure
availability of specialists.
Details attached in HR Annexure.

8.1.2.

Anaesthetists

285

3174.61

Approved of 285 Anaesthetists at
a negotiable remuneration for 12
months in principle. The actual
remuneration may vary from case
to case. State may negotiate with
individuals and ensure
availability of specialists.
Details attached in HR Annexure.

3174.62

Surgeons

27

284.63

Approved 27 Surgeons at a
negotiable remuneration for 12
months in principle. The actual

remuneration may vary from case
to case. State may negotiate with
individuals and ensure
availability of specialists.
Details attached in HR Annexure.

284.49

B.l.2.

Radiologists

i

724.25

Approved 57 Radiologists at a

negotiable remuneration for [2

months in principle. The actual
remuneration may vary from case
to case. State may negotiate with

individuals and ensure
availability of specialists.

Details attached in HR Annexure.

724.25

8.1.2.

Medicine

Pathologists/ Haemotologists

Physician/Consultant

81

907.98

3824.95

Approved 81 Pathologists /
Haematologists at a negotiable
remuneration for 12 months in
principle. The actual
remuneration may vary from case
to case. State may negotiate with
individuals and ensure
availability of specialists.

proved 262 Physician
Consultant Medicine at a
negotiable remuneration for 12

Details attached in HR Annexure.

907.98

3815.36

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

ANl

Page 76



Particulars : | (Gol Rel

|
Lakhs) |

months in principle. The actual

remuneration may vary from case

to case. State may negotiate with
individuals and ensure
availability of specialists.

Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 75 Psychiatrists at a
negotiable remuneration for 12
months in principle. The actual

remuneration may vary from case

to case. State may negotiate with
individuals and ensure
availability of specialists.

Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 17 Orthopaedics at a
negotiable remuneration for 12
months in principle. The actual

remuneration may vary from case

to case. State may negotiate with
individuals and ensure
availability of specialists.

Details attached in HR Annexure.

Approved 28 ENT at a negotiable
remuneration for 12 months in

principle. The actual

ENT 23| 308.20 remuneration may vary f_rom case

4 to case. State may negotiate with

individuals and ensure
availability of specialists.

Details attached in HR Annexure.

Approved 36 Ophthalmologists at

a negotiable remuneration for 12

months. The actual remuneration

may vary from case to case. State
may negotiate with individuals
and ensure availability of
specialists.

Details attached in HR Annexure
Approved 3 Dermatologists at a
Dermatologists 3 37.32 | negotiable remuneration for 12 3732
months. The actual remuneration

Psychiatrists 75| 1297.50 1230.00

Orthopaedics 17| 21857 218.57

308.20

Ophthalmologists 36| 363.74 354.20

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 77

NS




Particulars

Gol Rel

may vary from case to case. State
may negotiate with individuals
and ensure availability of
specialists.
Details attached in HR Annexure

Venereologist

0.00

Microbiologists (MD)

61.20

Approved 5 Microbiologists
(MD) at a negotiable
remuneration for 12 months. The
actual remuneration may vary
from case to case. State may
negotiate with individuals and
ensure availability of specialists.

Details attached in HR Annexure.

61.20

DO oo

Forensic Specialist

prationalization for
Gynae and Anesthetist

126.00

Approved 7 Cardiologists
(Forensic Specialist*) at a
negotiable remuneration for 12
months. The actual remuneration
may vary from case to case. State
may negotiate with individuals
and ensure availability of
specialists.

Details attached in HR Annexure.

Approved ongoing activities as

126.00

Dental Surgeons

Specialist on Call from Govt. 0007 10op 000 proposed by the state. =000
Sector

FRU Oprationalization for A ' oved oneoine activities

Gynae Specialist on Call 4500 | 1000 | 4s.00 | APProvecongong ac B 45.00
from Private Sector proposed by the state.

FRU Oprationalization for A 4 o activiti

Anesthetist Specialist on Call | 3000 | 1000 | 30,00 | /*PPrOYEC ONEOINS aCHVIMES 83 30.00

e

Aproved 22
months.

Details attached in HR Annexure

1443.39

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

_Whe =

Page 78



Particulars

Gol Remarks

Dental MO
814 pprove or
3.a. " | Dental Hygienist 36 86.40 | months. 86.40
) Details attached in HR Annexure.
§é4 Dental Technician 0.00
814 Approved 36 positions for 12
3 .c ' Dental Assistants 36 48.88 | months. 43.20
' Details attached in HR Annexure.
8.1.4
3 Others 0.00
Approved 835 positions for 12
1319 | 9,085.58 | months in principle. 6291.42
Details attached in HR Annexure.

8.1.6. Approved 2044 positions for 12

I EX SIS 20441 9 794,77 months in pririciple. SRAST
Details attached in HR Annexure.

816 Approved 759 positions for 12

2' " | Pharmacist - AYUSH 759 1472.06 months. 1253.22

AT Details attached in HR Annexure
Approved 6 positions for 12

8.1.6. months.

3 Others 7 2738 19.03
Details attached in HR Annexure.

Approved 267 positions for 12 | -
17 mos- AvusH 2737 | 12,348.1 months. 10037.2
) 0 Details attached in HR Annexure.
8.1.7. | MOs- MBBS 344 Approved 544 positions for 12 3079.51
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 79

M




Particulars

1 3,710.05

l.b months.
Details attached in HR Annexure.

817 . Approved 815 positions for 12

l-c. | Staff Nurse 815 2 605.16 months. 2162.42
' e Details attached in HR Annexure.

317 Approved 795 positions for 12

l‘d‘ " | ANM 825 1.694.68 months. 1221.42
) o Details attached in HR Annexure.

817 Approved 1640 positions for 12

l.e. " | Pharmacists 1640 4.195.28 months. 3044.86
) gremes Details attached in HR Annexure.

HRH to Note:
The CoE Turn Key DEICs - 4 in

| Uttar Pradesh Noida Gaziabad,
- | Lucknow and Aligarh was
| initiated as State Model DEICs
| which are Training and practising
| centres for other DElIcs in the
| State. Expected role of the COE

Hr is to train HR from other

| DEIC and thus they are with
~ higher qualification and

experience and are different from
other DElIcs in the Districts of

| State. these HR were thus

approved with higher
remuneration.

| In some positions discovered

| compensation is considered as per
| NHM norms. -2 positions

| physiotherapist and psychologist
| isat higher remuneration at Noda

centre. The optometrist position is

| recommended down wards as per
| discovered componensation.

| State is proposing to pay equal

- | remuneration to staffs from all

DEICs including the normal
DElcs. This is not recommended,
as this would also disturb the
rationalisation process of NHM,

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

W

Page 80




- Approyv
DI

Particulars

| pl maintain distinction of
remuneration level who are

| trainers and with higher

| qualification and experience

| compared to those who are

| principally service delivery HR.

| New Positions proposed can only

=t

2 il

e considered ONLY ONCE THE |
DEICS are completed and
2 | equipment is procured.
817 Approved 15 positions for 12
2.a- " | Paediatrician 15 142.80 months in principle. 140.40
) ) Details attached in HR Annexure.
817 , Approved 6 positions for 12
2'b. " | MO, MBBS 14 67.68 months 44.28
' ' Details attached in HR Annexure.
817 Approved 9 positions for 12
2.c. " | MO, Dental 16 26.80 months 54.90
' ' Details attached in HR Annexure.
"~ Approved 26 positions for 12
8.1.7. months
24 SN 26 59.40 58.20
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 8 positions for 12
Bl Physiotherapist 15 BRI, 28.98
2e y P 41.76 :
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 15 positions for 12
8.1.7. | Audiologist & speech 5 months in principle. 55.92
2.f therapist 56.64 o
Details attached in HR Annexure.
8.1.7. . Approved 8 positions for 12
2.g Psychologist 15 49.56 months . 34.23
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 81

e SN




Particulars

Gol Remarks

Details z;tt HR Annexure. |

Approved 8 positions for 12

8.1.7. . months .
2h Optometrist 15 .12 30.62
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 8 positions for 12
8.1.7. | Early interventionist cum months .
2. special educator 1> 49.14 41z
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 4 positions for 12
8.1.7. . months in principle.
2] Social worker 9 20.52 14.76
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 10 positions for [2
8.1.7. .. months.
2 Lab technician 17 42,60 31.05
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 9 positions for 12
8.1.7. .. months.
2] Dental technician 16 38.40 27.45

Details attached in HR Annexure.

Approved 78 positions for 12

-

8.1.8. . months.
| Medical Officers 79 606.80 587.63
Details attached in HR Annexure.
4.1 Staff Nurse 310 930.51
2 7 972.60 Approved 310 positions for 12 w
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 82



months in prile.

Detaﬂs attached in HR Annexure.

Lumpsum amount of Rs.169.58
Lakhs has been approved for

8.1.8 support staff, which may be
3 Cpink Gt saretaker 138 259.70 outsourced, to the extent possible. TeHias
Details attached in HR Annexure.
8.1.8. | Medical Social worker for 0
4 NRC -
Lumpsum amount of Rs.202.52
Lakhs has been approved for
8.1.8. | Feeding demonstrator for 79 support staff, which may be 202.52
5] NRC 220.40 outsourced, to the extent possible. ’
Details attached in HR Annexure.
2' 1.8 Others 0

Approved 230 positions for 12
months in principle.

| Paediatrician 230 3,052.20 3052.20

Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 3 positions for 12

8.1.9. . months.

) Medical Officers 3 21.60 21.60
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 1815 positions for 12

8.1.9. months in principle.

3 Staff Nurse 1815 5,097.14 4687.54
Details attached in HR Annexure.

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 83

Ry



N
\ oy
NEW

AR |
fMR |

Others

928

1,438.39

ails ahd in HR Annexure.

Lumpsum amount of Rs.971.41

has been approved for support
staff, which may be outsourced,
to the extent possible.

971.42

Staff for MMU/ MHV

0.00

& 1550.64
HEsa ) | :
g' } 1 Anesthetists 0 0.00
Approved 28 positions for 12
8.1.1 ; months
0.2 Medical Officers 186 842.40 201.60
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 536 positions for 12
8.1.1 months in principle.
0.3 Staff Nurses 536 1,349.04 1349.04
Details attached in HR Annexure.
8.1.1
0.4 Others 0 0.00

B Medical Officers

?;] Staff Nurse/ ANM 0.00
?é I Pharmacist 0.00
?311 Lab technician 0.00
?; 1 Others 0.00

8.1.1 Mid-level Service Provider 1085 17.249.9 Approved 735_8 positions for 12 | 13981.6
2.1 8 9 months in principle. 2
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 84

e Y,




Particulars

Details attached in HR Annexure.
. . Recommended for approval Rs
g';' ;’;.“(folrmal""e "’.“’““V@.EO" 5379 | <oy pg | 356470 lakh @Rs 15000 per | 5564.7
i etk iy - MLHP for 379 MLHPs. |
| = isiEa
a3
Approved 1073 positions for 12
8.1.1 months.
3 Counsellor 1177 2,524.56 1979.98
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 451 positions for 12
8.1.1 . months.
39 Psychologist 451 2.112.34 . 2090.43
Details attached in HR Annexure.
8.1.1 | Lactation Counsellors for 0
3.3 high case load facilities -
Approved 35 positions for 12
8.1.1 ; 5 ; months.
34 Microbiologists ] 270.58 261.13
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 56 positions for 12
8.1.1 . .. . . months.
15 Audiometrician/ Audiologist 56 206.13 204.02
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 149 positions for 12
8.1.1 . _— months.
3.6 Multi Rehabilitation worker 427 1,000.10 387.25
Details attached in HR Annexure.
8.1.1 I .
37 Rehabilitation Therapist 0
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 85




Approved 150 positions for 12
8.1.1 ; months.
38 Social Worker 150 748.70 729.41
Details attached in HR Annexure.
8.1.1
Health Educator 0
3.9 -
Approved 538 positions for 12
8.1.1 " months. "
310 TBHV 538 1,591.14 1526.65
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 7 positions for 12
8.1.1 ; months.
3.11 Lab Atteridant; Assistant # 11.43 Details attached in HR Annexure. 1015
§' L. OT Assistant 0
3.12 -
8.L.1 | cssp asst. 0
3.13 =
§'1'1 Darkroom Asstt. 0
3.14 -
8.1.1 | Cold Chain & Vaccine 0
3.15 | Logistic Assistant -
Approved 28 positions for 12
8.1.1 | Ophthalmic Assistant/ months.
3.16 | Refractionist 2 70.38 heeld
Details attached in HR Annexure.
8.1.1
317 Store Keeper/ Store Asstt 0]
Approved 56 positions for 12
8.1.1 : . months.
318 Audiometrics Asstt. 56 120.17 104.67
Details attached in HR Annexure.
8.1.1 | Instructor for Hearing 56 103.26
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 86

Q)




. Approyv

Particulars

_ lakhs) |

3.19 | Imapired Children ” | 117.92 | Approved 56 positions for 12
months.

Details attached in HR Annexure.

8.1.1 . ’
390 Field Worker 0.
S.1.1 Biomedical Engineer 0
321 iomedical Enginee i

Approved 2243 positions for 12

months.

811 Lumpsum amount of Rs.966.71
399 Others 3167 9,458.63 Lakhs has been approved for 5683.23

support staff, which may be
outsourced, to the extent possible.

Details attached in HR Annexure.

< 3‘”"?\;‘ ‘1}:" = ; e ; - : ¥
U/ [obile | 3057.11

Approved 154 positions for 12

8.1.1 months.

Doctor - Pathologist 154 1,228.32 1215.36

Details attached in HR Annexure.

Approved 83 positions for 12

8.1.1 months.

42 Staff Nurse 83 20171 195.77

Details attached in HR Annexure.

8.1.1 | Male/ Female Nursing 0
4.3 Attendant -

Approved 223 positions for 12

8.1.1 .
1.4 Blood Bank Technician 223 512.92 months. 499.30

Details attached in HR Annexure.

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 87




N

Approved 597 positions for 12
8.1.1 months.
45 Others 357 1,308.84 1146.68
Details attached in HR Annexure.
.1.I L y ]
51 Hospital Administrator )
g'é'l Hospital Superintendent )
8.1.1 | Block Medical Officer/
5.3 Medical Superintendent -
8.1.1 | Public Health Manager/
5.4 Specialist -
g' ;'l Housekeeper/ Manager i
g'é'] Medical Records Officer i
Approved 75 positions for 12
8.1.1 | Medical Records Asstt./ Case months.
57 | Registry Asstt. 5115275 15200
Details attached in HR Annexure.
Approved 20 positions for 12
8.1.1 . months in principle.
58 Accounts/ Finance 20 27,57 22.57
Details attached in HR Annexure.
8.1.1 ;
509 Admin Officer/ Asstt i
8.1.1 -
510 Statistical Asstt. i
8:1.1 BRD Medical College- Ongoing
5.11 Ofilce Asst 984.94 positions 984.80
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 88




Approved 194 positions for 12
months in principle.
Lumpsum amount of Rs.97.57
Lakhs has been approved for
support staff, which may be
outsourced, to the extent possible.
Details attached in HR Annexure.

(
d

18!
eneral Duty Attendant/

31 | Driver 0.00
8.1.1
5.12. | Technician 0.00
b
Approval shifted from FMR 9.2.3
Approved 7 positions for 12
months in principle. Lump sum
amount approved as incentive for
311 peer support. Lumpsum of 3.24
5:1'3 Others 0.00 | lakhs approved for Data Entry 27.54

Operations which may be
outsourced to the extent possible.
Please refer to JS (Policy)’s letter
dated 22nd July 2016 for details.
| Details provided in HR annexure

8.1.1
6.1 Hospital Worker =
8.1.1 Approved | 18 positions for 12
6.2- Cold Chain Handlers 118 287.53 months in principle. 249.59
' ) Details attached in HR Annexure.
Lumpsum amount of Rs.14.40
211 Lakhs has been approved for
S Multi Task Worker 10 support staff, which may be 14.40
3 14.40 .
outsourced, to the extent possible.
Details attached in HR Annexure
8.1.1 Lumpsum amount of Rs.150.95
Y Hospital Attendant 150 Lakhs has been approved for 150.95
6.4 224.78 1
support staff, which may be

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 89

_tose S




Particulars

outsourced, to the extent possible.

Details attached in HR Annexure

Sanitary Attendant

150

227.14

Lumpsum amount of Rs.153.33
Lakhs has been approved for
support staff, which may be

outsourced, to the extent possible.

Details attached in HR Annexure

153.33

8.1.1
6.6

Facility based Data Entry
Operation (DEO)

157

426.25

Lumpsum amount of Rs.287.34
lakhs
has been approved for data entry
operation, which may be
outsourced, to the extent possible.
Please refer to JS (Policy)'s letter
dated 22nd July 2016 for details.
Details attached in HR Annexure

287.34

8.1.1
6.7

Support Staff for Health
Facilities on outsourcing
basis

398

Lumpsum amount of Rs.555.80
Lakhs has been approved for
support staff, which may be

outsourced, to the extent possible.

Details attached in HR Annexure L

555.80

Additional Allowances/

8.4.1 | Incentives to Medical 295.00 | Approved Rs 295 lac 295.00
Officers

8.4.2 | Incentive/ Awards etc. to SN, | 3000 | 7000 | 210.00 | Approved Rs 210 lac for HPD 210.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

‘Q\

Page 90




ANMs ete. (Including
342 group/team based incentives at
o sub-centre/PHC for primary
care)
Shifted from 1.3.1.7, Rs 7.32 lakhs is
approved for Noida COE for
Optalmologist 3 times a month @
RS 3000 per visit, Orthopediacian 3
times a month @ RS 3000 per visit,
Honorarium for Paediatric ENT surgeon 2 a m_onth @ % B000;
ECO, ENT specialist Pediatric cardiologist 2 time a rr}onth
8.4.3 Onh’ Sttt ’ 0.00 | @ Rs 4000, Neurologist 4 time in a 13.32
opediatrician, - .
Ophthalmologist, Psychiatrics month @ 5000, Psychiatrist 3 tlmgs
a month @ Rs 3000. Expenditure is
as per actual
Shifted from Row No. 171. Rs. 6.00
lakhs approved for 300 visit @ Rs.
2000/- per visit for COE GH Nagar.
Expenditure as per actual.
Honorarium to ICTC
8.4.4 | counsellors for Adolescent 0.00
Health activities
Rs. 40 lakhs approved @ Rs. 40000/
8.4.5 | Performance reward if any 19 40.00 | District for75 districts and Rs.10 40.00
lakh for State level
[ncentive to provider for ITUCD
insertion at health facilities
(including fixed day services at
B SHC and PHC) [Provide 2 G.0¢
breakup: Public Sector (@Rs.
20/insertion|
Mesntive tecsiovider fir Rs. 355.7‘8 !akh approvg:d for 237185
8.4.7 | PPIUCD services @Rs 150 per | 150 23712 355.78 ;’g;gg). insertions (70% of planned | 355 49
PPIUCD insertion nselionasO Ry
150/provider for provider incentive
Incentive to provider for Rs. 10.278 lakh approved for 6852 -
8.4.8 | PAIUCD Services @Rs 150 per 150 | 6852 10.28 | PAIUCD insertions @ Rs. 10.28
PAIUCD insertion 150/provider for provider incentive
Approved Rs. 4725.48 L-
a) @ 3000 per SHC for MPWs for
Team based incentives for 5379 SHC- HWOR ASHA
849 | Health & Wellniess Centers 509,78 | % @ 1000 pm per ASHA. for TBI 5296.44
(H&WC) and PBI combined as per state's
proposal
State to restructure ASHA and MPW
incentive as per Gol guideline

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 91

e



l Approval shifted from 5.1.1.2.h:
Approved Team based incentive for
PHC - Rs. 570.96 L (12 months for

1386 ANMSs and 6 months for 400
new PHCs)

8.4.10 | Others (please specify) 791.63
Performance based Incentives
to RMNCHA Counselors in 50 | 11223 5.61 | Approved 5.61
Family Planning
HRP identification and follow 20000 Approved Rs 200 lakhs @ Rs
up for ANM 200 0 400.00 100/ANM =0
RI Cold chain handlers 2880 . .
P 0 1307 376.42 | Ongoing activity pproved 376.42
Part time Specialists for DEIC- .
COE 6 9.60 Shifted to 8.4.3 0

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 92




Appendix -IX

TRAINING & CAPACITY BUILDING

etting up “ ill Lab

3 lac

2.30

Setting up of SBA Training
Centres

0.00

0.00

Setting up of EmOC Training
Centres

74.36

Approved Rs 74.36 lac

74.36

Setting up of Life saving
Anaesthesia skills Training
Centres

59.68

Approved Rs 59.68 Lakhs

59.68

9.1.6.1

| infrastructure and HR)

Strengthening of Existing
Training Institutions/Nursing
School (excluding

: Development/ translation and |
duplication of training
materials

Approved Rs 30.75 Lkahs as
proposed by the State

| 000

30.75

0.00

9.1.6.2

Training / Orientation
technical manuals

0.00

0.00

9.1.7

9.2.1

Any other (please specif

HR for Skill Lab

0.00

0.00

0.00

922

HR for Nursing Schools/
[nstitutions/ Nursing
Directorate/ SIHFW

1292.67

Approved 284 positions for 12
months in principle.
Details attached in HR Annexure.

1275.67

9.2.3

Any other (please specify)
National Viral Hep. Control
Program (NVHCP) HR Shifted
form 8.1.15.13 for 3 Model
Treatment centre and 1 State
Lab.

Hemophilia Treatment Centre
(HTC) and Thalassemia Day

CateL e (D)

310.56

Approval shifted to FMR 8.1.13.22

0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

N>

Page 93




Particulars

' Gol Remarks
|

9.5.1.1 | Maternal Death Review 0 0.00 0| 000
Trainings
Onsite mentoring at Delivery
9.5.1.2 | Points/ Nursing Institutions/ 7000 | 36 2.52 | Approved Rs 2.52 lac 2.52
Nursing Schools
9.5.1.3 | TOT for Skill Lab 0.00 0 0.00
9.5.1.4 | Trainings at Skill Lab 13700 | 140 19.18 | Approved Rs 19.18 lac 19.18
9.5.1.5 | TOT for SBA 0.00 ' 0 0.00
Training of Staff
9.3.1.6 Nurses/ANMSs / LHVs in SBA 0 4 i
9.5.1.7 | TOT for EmOC 0.00 0 0.00
Approved.
Total Rs 32 lakhs approved for 4
Training of Medical Officers batches of training @ 8 lakhs per
9318 | 1 Emoc 74.36 | atch. Each batch of 8 participants. At
Training to be conducted as per RCH
norms.
9519 TO_T. for Anaesthesia skills 0.00 0 0.00
training
Approved.
Total Rs 32 lakhs approved for 8
- . batches of training @ 4 lakhs per
9.5.1,1 | Training of Medical Officers | 7,59, batch. Each batch contain 4
in life saving Anaesthesia 8 59.68 - .. 32.00
0 Kills 6 participants. Training to be
> conducted as per RCH norms. State
to follow the revised training period
for LSAS.
?'5'1'1 TOT on safe abortion services 13008 | 1.30 | Approved Rs 1.3 lac 1.30
9.5.1.1 | Training of Medical Officers 36 35.08 | Approved Rs 35.080 lac 35.08
2 in safe abortion
2.5.1.1 TOT for RTI/STI training 0.00 0 0.00
9.5.1.1 | Training of laboratory 27907
4 technicians in RTU/STI 5] ¢ o 4] e
9.5.1.1 | Training of ANM/staff nurses
5 in RTI/STI 0.00 0 oo
9.5.1.1 | Training of Medical Officers 32333
6 in RTI/STI 2 0 00 0 0.00
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 94



| Gol Remarks

0.00

0.00

9.5.2.1

Building program (Nursing
T

IMNCI (including F-IMNCI;
primarily budget for planning
for pre-service IMNCI
activities in medical colleges,
nursing colleges, and
ANMTCs other training)

0.00

7 TOT for BEmOC training
9.5.1.1 | BEmOC training for
8 MOs/LMOs 00 ol I
3'5'1'1 DAKSHTA training 65700 98 64.39 | Approved Rs 64.386 64.39
3'5'1'2 TOT for Dakshta 3 1203 5 15.60 | Approved Rs 15.6 lac 15.60
9.5.1.2 | Onsite Mentoring for 90000
| DAKSHATA 00 1 90.00 | Approved Rs 90 lac 90.00
3'5'1'2 LaQshya trainings/workshops 3 4.50 | Approved Rs 90 4.5 4.50
2'5' L% Training of MOs/SNs 25000 0 0.00 0 0.00
9.5.1.2 Oqsﬁe mentoring at Delivery 0 0.00 0 0.00
4 Points

Other maternal health trainings

(please specify)
9.5.12 139.32 | Approved 139.32
3 Other Training and Capasity ’ PP '

0.00

9.52.2

Management of Diarrhoea &
ARI & micronutrient
malnutrition (trainings only)

0.00

0.00

9.5.2.3

Micronutrient
Supplementation Programme (
cost of activities except cost of
procurement of supplements)
(trainings only)

0.00

0.00

9.524

Child Death Review Trainings

4600

511

23.51

Approved. State level ToT for CDR

should be ensured first before

starting district/block level training

and review. State to follow the -

revised RCH norms and expenditure

to be as per actuals

23.51

9.5.2.5

Provision for State & District

level (Training and

0.00

0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

=

Page 95



Particu

o N

Workshops) (Dissemination to
be budgeted under [EC;
Meetings/ review meetings to
be budgeted under PM)
i | o SulNNGl(peserncs 0.00 0 0.00
and in-service)
Approved The available training
packages to be replaced with the
o revised training packages as and
9.5.2.7 | IMNCI Training for ANMs / 0.00 | when Child Health Division shares 0.00
with the State. State to follow the
revised RCH norms and expenditure
to be as per actual
9.5.2.8 | TOT on F-IMNCI 0.00 0 0.00
Approved.The available training
packages to be replaced with the
w v : revised training packages as and
9.5.2.9 | EIMNCI Training for Medical 21.07 | when Child Health Division shares 21.07
with the State. State to follow the
revised RCH norms and expenditure
to be as per actuals
Approved The available training
packages to be replaced with the
i s revised training packages as and
5-3:2:1 | FAIMNCI Training for Staff 17 39.79 | when Child Health Division shares 39.79
with the State. State to follow the
revised RCH norms and expenditure
to be as per actuals
Training on facility based
9.5.2.1 | management of Severe Acute
| Malnutrition (including 0.00 ¢ oho
refreshers)
Approved The available training
packages to be replaced with the
9521 16075 revised trlaining packa_*gfas as and
2' | TOT for NSSK 0 3 4.82 | when Child Health Division shares 4.82
with the State. State to follow the
revised RCH norms and expenditure
to be as per actuals
9.5.2.1 | NSSK Training for Medical
3 Officers 0.00 0 0.00
9.5.2.1 -
" NSSK Training for SNs 0.00 0 0.00
9.5.2.1 | NSSK Training for ANMs 48 29.63 | Approved The available training 29.63
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 96




packages to be replaced with the
revised training packages as and
when Child Health Division shares
with the State. State to follow the
revised RCH norms and expenditure
to be as per actuals
9.5.2.1 | 4 days Training for facilit 28300
: P newbomgcare Y 0| 10 28.30 | Approved 28.30
; Approved for 2 weeks observership
3'5'2'1 % ey snsemmsip o &40 15 31.71 | for facility based newborn care for [5 31.71
acility based newborn care 0
batches.
4 days Trainings on [YCF for
M0Os, SNs, ANMs of all DPs Approved for 87 batches of [YCF
9.5.2.1 | and SCs (ToT, 4 days I[YCF training @ Rs 81,400 as proposed.
8 Trainings & | day B0 87 82 State to utlise as per RCH training q0.82
Sensitisation on MAA norms.
Program)
Rs. 218.19 Lakhs Approved. State to
ensure orintation of ANMSs and
teachers as per Gol guideline.
State and district level orientation of
9.5.2.1 | Orientation on National 21819 NDD nodal officers to be done in the 218.19
9 Deworming Day ’ regular review meeting under PM ’
cost.
ASHAs and AW Ws to be orientated
on NDD during their monthly/cluster
meetings.
9.5.2.2 | TOT (MO, SN) for Family -
0 participatory care (KMC) 0 0] 000
9.5.2.2 | Trainings for Family
1 participatory care (KMC) &0 0 0.00
9522 New Born Stabilization
2' "7 | training Package for Medical 0.00 0 0.00
Officers and Staff nurses
Other Child Health trainings
9.5.2.2 | (please specify) 15000
3 One day orientation training 0 78 11250 | Appived 112.50
for IDCF
g;iz,t/;u\gfn{\;?;e:p[ﬁifcable) Rs 164 Lakhs approved for
For Wiane sebiartion: BT IR cond}ictmg block level quarterly
9.53.1 L ’ 5000 | 3280 164.00 | meeting of ANM/AWW @ Rs 164.00
new contraceptives, Post : .
. 5000/quarter for 3280 meetings in
partum and post abortion .
Familv Plannine. Scheme for 820 blocks of all 75 districts
y g

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

e

Page 97



home delivery of
contraceptives (HDC),
Ensuring spacing at birth (ESB
{wherever applicable}),
Pregnancy Testing Kits (PTK)
Rs 12.5 Lakhs approved for
Dissemination of FP manuals 10000 conducting 5 regional level workshop
9.5.3.2 | and guidelines (workshops 0 80 12.50 | @ Rs 100000/workshop and 75 12.50
only) district level workshop @ Rs
10000/district
Rs 11.21 Lakhs approved for
conducting 1 day district level Post
.. 3 Abortion Family Planning training @
5! E;fr‘l?l‘;%g’gjgg HbAHen 14950 | 75 11.21 | Rs 14950/batch for 75 batches. A .21
batch size of 10 for onsite training
and 30 participants for classroom
training is Approved.
Rs 13.48 approved for 2 Days
Regional level review cum refresher
9.5.3.2 | Training of RMNCH+A/ FP 22470 6 13.48 training of RMNCH +A Counselors 13.48
0 Counsellors 0 ' for 6 batches (247 existing '
RMNCH+A counselors) @ Rs
224700/Batch.
9.53.2 TOT ‘(InJectlble Contraceptive 42630 0 0.00 0 0.00
| Trainings)
9532 Training of Medical officers
2' 7 | (Injectible Contraceptive 0.00 0 0.00
Trainings)
9532 Trqining of AYUSH c@ctors
3' 7 | (Injectible Contraceptive 36 0.00 0 0.00
Trainings)
9532 Training of Nurses (Staff
4' 7 | Nurse/LHV/ANM) (Injectible 650 0.00 0 0.00
Contraceptive Trainings)
9.532 . i
5 Oral Pills Training 0.00 0 0.00
Ongoing activity: Rs 162.05 Lakh
approved for conducting FPLMIS
training in CHC and PHCs for 508
9.532 .. batches including 282 batches of
6 FP-LMIS training 508 162.05 MO, Pharmacists/DEO/ARO of PHC 162.05
,CHC @ Rs 31900/batch and 226
batches of ASHA Sangini @ Rs
31900/Batch.
9.5.3.2 | Other Family Planning 39 0.00 0 0.00
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 98




trainings plase spei) -

| FMR - A.9.6.6.2

Extended support for
support staff of COE and
NSV Satellite Centers (Old

Dissemination workshops

e R | SRS

A. 4 State level RKSK Review
meeting @ Rs.25000 each.
B. 200 RKSK review meetings @

(Block Level)

ah

Training of master trainers at

| 50%

9.5.4.1 204 11.00 | Rs. 5000 per each ( Bi annual 11.00
underBESE meetings in 50 NON RKSK Districts
and Quaterly meetings in 25 RKSK
districts)
9547 TOT for Ad})lesce'rlt_ Friendly 0.00 0 0.00
Health Service training
. . Approved Rs 11.83 lakh for 8
9.5.43 | ALHS raining R B s 11.83 | batches of 4 days AFHS training of |  11.83
Mos @ 147900 per batch
¢ Approved Rs 23.66 lakh for 25
9.5.4.4 ﬁ;ﬁgﬁl\r}ﬁp"‘; 94650 | 0 24.29 | batches of 5 days AFHS training of 23.66
ANMSs @94650 per batch
Approved Rs 3.2 lakh for 2 batches
9.5.4.5 | Training of AH counsellors 2 3.20 | of 6 days training of AH counsellors 3.20
@ Rs 1.60 lakh per batch
Approved Rs 44.1 lakh for 30
Training of Peer Educator 14700 batches of ANM trainingfor PEs for
Petlilel (District level) 0 A Phly 5 aspirational districts @147000 per A
batch
Approved Rs 1192.55 lakh for 1403
5 batches of PE training @85000 per
9.5 | LHmg of Peer Bduaior 0 | 1197.90 | barch Grefudine faimng materials 596.28

and others as proposed by the state).
given due to resource constraint

9.5.4.1
3.a district and block level f.00 0 0.00
- Approved Rs 560 lakh for 8
okl | Tminmzorwongssl madhes. | GRON) o 560.00 | aspirational district @ Rs 70 lakh per | 560.00
3b per school 00 G
district
Approved Rs 89.5 lakh for 1790 29.50

adolescent health event ( 2 events

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 99

EISN



9.5.5.1

Other Adolescent Health
trainings (please specify)

1mn;
RBSK Training -Training of
Mobile health team — technical
and managerial (5 days)

21335

[ Gol Ren

| per blocks in all districts) @ Rs 5000

per event

0.00

0.00

9.5.5.2

RBSK DEIC Staff training (15
days)

0.00

0.00

9.5.53

One day orientation for MO /
other staff Delivery points
(RBSK trainings)

9.55.4

Training/Refresher training -
ANM (one day) (RBSK
trainings)

0.00

9.5.5.5

Other RBSK trainings (please

specify)

Blood Bank/Blood Strage T

0.00

Approved

9.5.7.1

" Unit (BSU) Training

Training for
9.5.6.2 Hagmioglobinopathies 15000 | 250 37.50 | Approved 37.50
9563 Any.other trainings (please 0.00 0

Trainings at CHC/Sub-

district for 7 level training |

Trammg of PHC Medical il

9.5.7.2 | Divisional Hospital 0.00 0 0.00
@Rs.50,000/- Kt
Trainings at

9.5.7.3 PHC@RS. 15,000/ kit 0.00 0 0.00

9.5.7.4 | Any other (please specify) 0.00 0 5.00
Training @ Rs. 10 Lakh per 0.00

Officers, nurses, Paramedical
Workers & Other Health Staff

Officers, nurses, Paramedical 20000

i8] Workers & Other Health Staff 0 15 30.00 | Approved 30.00
under NPPC
Any other (please specity)

g4 | Dainmeet BHCMedicdl 10.00 | Not Approved 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 100

S e




| under NPPC (TOT) at State

level

Training of medical and
paramedical personnel at
district level under NPPCF

her (pl

Training under Immunisation

50.36

Activity Appved, ependltur to be
as per RCH norms

Any other (please specify)

Approved

Trainin

Training / Capacity Building

1' Medical Officers (1 day) 5.00
Any other (please specify)
9.5.11. | Integrated Health '
9 Information Platform (IHIP) B0 | dppeaed el

Approvd Ie al VBD

-Training of Local Bodies /

VHSNCs

| (Malaria) 90.00 | trainings 30.00
For which funds have been allocated.
9.5.12. | Training / Workshop (Dengue 1530 Activity Approved. may be integrate 15.30
2 and Chikungunya) ' with other VBDs. )
3% | Capacity Building (AES/ JE) 0.00 0| 0.0
9.5.12. | Training specific for JE 42 48 Approved, amount to be utilized as 42 48
4 prevention and management ' per GOI Guidelines. '
9.5.12. | Other Charges for Training
5 /Workshop Meeting (AES/ JE) 00 ¢ 000
1) Approved. 44 Districts are
Training/sensitization of proposed for MDA, training to be
9512 district level officers on ELF provided on MDA, Morbidity
6- ' and drug distributors including 302.11 | Management and LF microscopy. 302.11
peripheral health workers 2) Unit cost is Rs. 200 per Drug
(AES/ JE) Administrator estimated total 126855
DA (1 ASHA for 1000 Population).
Any other (please specify)
9512 -Medical Officer Training
7' ' for Kala-azar 0.80 | Approved 0.80

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

L e

Page 101




| Gol Remarl

Trainings under RNTCP

500.00

Approved Only 50% amount given
due to resource constraint

program Mangers & Staff

3'5' s CME (Medical Colleges) 73.00 | Approved 73.00
9514 Any other (please specify)
3' ' IPC training for RNTCP 0.00 0 0.00

at State Level

Officers, Nurses, Paramedical
Workers & Other Health Staff
working under NMHP )

Training of PHC Medical |

15

9.5.15. | Training of PMOA under
! NPCB 0 0.00 0 0.00
9.5.15 Any other (please specity)
2' ’ DPM EYE & DEO Training 0 0.00 0 0.00

Approved

8.5:17.

Any other (please specity)
Training of Medical Officers
of State services in direction
of hon'Supreme
Court/Central Core
committee of Gol and
implementation of Mental

7 Health Care act, 2017

Training of doctors and staff
from CHCs and PHCs under
NPHCE

80000

78

0.00

60.00

Approved 50% of the State proposal
for the Trainings of Medical Officers,
Staff Nurses and community based
workers providing geriatric services
for 3 days each as per Module. The
State level training of Medical
Officers, Staff Nurses and
community based workers shall be
conducted under guidannce of central
team NPHCE following which State
shall conduct similar district and
below district level training
programmes. State may propose

0.00

30.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 102

U




:L

additional funds if required in
Supplementary PIP.
9.5.17. | Training per CHC under
2 NPHCE 0.00 0 0.00
9517 Training per PHC under
3' ' NPHCE (IEC to be budgeted 0.00 0 0.00
under B.10.6)
9.5.17 :
4 Any other (please specify) 0.00 0 0.00

Propoééd budg;:)tﬂis pe; norms

trainin

ntr

State Level Advocacy

9.5.18 OrlenFatlc?n of Stakeholder 27500 | 150 4125 4125
l.a organizations Approved
9.5.18 Trammg of Health 27500 | 150 4125 Proposed budget is as per norms. 4195
1.b Professionals Approved
o8 Orientation of Law Enforcers 35000 | 150 52.50 Eropiactl butiget. 13 45 pernonts. 52.50
l.c Approved
Other Trainings/Orientations - ;
rlia sessions incorporated in other's | 28000 | 75 21.00 Erpased. DUGEEL IS 3 PRreins: 21.00
1.d Approved

and WHO FCTC
implementation

9.5.18
2a Workshop : i
9.5.18. | Training of Trainers, Refresher

e 1 4.00
2.b Trainings
9.5.18. | Training on tobacco cessation | 200
2. for Health care providers '
9.5.18. | Law enforcers training /

e 1 0.50
2.d sensitization Programme

Any other training to facilitate

9.5.18 implementation of provisions
2-e- of COTPA 2003, FSSA 2006, 1 1.00

As per the PIP Guidelines for NTCP,
there is a provision for Rs. 4.00 lakh
for training and sensitizations
programmes under annual allocation
of State Cell Budget.

State proposed 8.3 lakh. As per PIP
Guielines we may approved 4.00
lakh

Approved State to share the details

4.00

319 Sate NCD Cell ! 70.00 70.00

1 of proposal.
Rs. 225 lakhs (@Rs. 3 lakhs per

9.5.19 o 50000 district) approved for district level

5 District NCD Cell ol 73 375.00 tecining-under NPCDCS, as per 225.00
guidelines.

9.5.19. | Training for Universal Approved for 2290 SCs, as proposed

3 Screening for NCDs 19750 | 2220 15258 by state ' 452.28

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

M

Page 103



fe

Any other (please specify)

Approyv.

Training on Finance

Training on HR

9.5.20.
1.6

Any other (please specify)
Public Health Courses,
Training Programs, Inter/
Intra State Cross Learning
visits, Performance based
Reward & Incentives for
State, District & Block level
Program Management Staff
under NHM

300.00

50% approved. State to share details

150.00

Any other (please specify)

3:2‘20' Training on Finance 0.00
322'20' Training on HR 0.00
3:2'20‘ Any other (please specify) 0.00
2:5.20. Training on Finance 0.00
3:3'20' Training on HR 0.00
9.5.20. 0.00

1 PC/PNDT training 0.00 0.00
2] Any other (please specify) 0.00 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

SR

Page 104




Any other (please specify) - 0.00 |

Training/orientation (MMU

22 omlyj 1 1.01 | Approved

9.5.22. | HR at District Level (PM HR 10022

o &l : 3 3 3.01 | Approved 3.01
Approved -

9.5.22. | HR at Block Level (PM HR 15.8 a) Rs 14.04 lakhs for 11 batches 15.10

2.c only) ’ b) Rs 1.06 lakh for orientation of )
RHFWTC trainers

9.5.22 0 0.00

| )

3'5'23' Training/orientation (MMV) 0.00
9.5.23. | Training/orientation 0.00
3 (Ambulance)

3'5'23' Any other (please specify) 0.00

Training under AYUSH 0.00

Any other (please specify)

Quality Assurance Training

pproved for

Budget of Rs 21.44L
NQAS training.
Budget of Rs 16.60 L is approved for
divisional level training. Total no.

9.3.25. | (including training for internal HREF! | 21.44 | batches 83 in 18 divisions @ 0.20L 2144
1 assessors at State and District per bateh
liels) Budget of Rs 4.84L is approved for 4
batches of Quality tool training
@]1.21 Libatch.
9.5.25. | Miscellaneous Activities under
!
2 QA (Quality Course) HREH! 000
, Budget 25.45 L is approved for
Kayakalp training.
Budget of Rs 0.70L is approved for 1
3> | Kayakalp Trainings 33000 | #REF! | 2545 Eiﬁ?,?f;ate level external assessor 25.45

Budget of Rs 24.75 L is approved for
district level Swatch Bharat training
& use of tools @ 0.33 L

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 105

_ T, 8 =



9.5.26.

Training cum review meeting
for HMIS & MCTS at State
level

1000

700

7.00

Approved Rs 7.00 Lakhs for 2 State
level 3 days training cum review
meetings per year for HMIS &
MCTS / RCH portal / ANMOL
(where ANMOL has been launched)
combined. Expenses for food to
participants, accommodation for
trainers, accommodation for
participants, incidental expenses and
charges for venue hiring as per RCH
norms subject to following extant
rules. Expected participants: 10 from
State and 5 from each District.

7.00

9.5.26.

Training cum review meeting
for HMIS & MCTS at District
level

500

16400

82.00

Approved Rs 82.00 Lakhs for
District level 3 days training cum
review meeting per quarter for HMIS
& RCH portal / ANMOL (where
ANMOL has been launched)
combined. Expenses for food to
participants, accommodation for
trainers, accommodation for
participants, incidental expenses and
charges for venue hiring as per RCH
norms subject to following extant
rules. Expected participants: 5 from
District and 2 from each Block.

82.00

9.5.26.

Training cum review meeting
for HMIS & MCTS at Block
level

100

21000

210.00

Approved Rs 210.00 Lakhs for Block
level 1 day training cum review
meeting per month for HMIS & RCH
portal / ANMOL (where ANMOL
has been launched) combined.
Expenses for incidental expenses as
per RCH norms subject to following
extant rules. Expected participants: 2
from each Block and 1 from each
PHC and Sub Centre.

210.00

9.5.26.

Any other (please specify)
Training cum review
meeting for HMIS & MCTS
at Division Level

500

750

3.75

Approved 3.75 Lakhs for Division
level training cum review meeting
for HMIS & portal / ANMOL (where
ANMOL has been launched)
combined. Expenses for incidental
expenses as per RCH norms subject

3.75

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 106

e




0.5.27.

Bridge Course/ training on the

Standard Treatment Protocols

Arove
bridge programme -

PSC- Rs 105 lakh

lakh
e) District level two days

295964 | T4T/refresher training for

level- Rs 31.20 lakh
) Additional honorarium for

Saminar- Rs 2 lakh

2177.83 lakhs for

a) Examination cost - Rs 51.30 lakh
b) Infrastructrual strengthning of

c) Registration cost- Rs 820.80 lakh
d) Transportation cost- Rs 923.40

counsellors and coordinators at PSC

faculty- Rs 50.96 lakh @ Rs.500/-
per session as per NPCC Discussions
g) State level Review Meeting and

h) Miscellaneous cost - Rs. 193.17 L

2177.83

9527

Multi-skilling of ANMs,
ASHA, MPW

7329

Approved Rs 1465.8 Lkahs in

1465.80 lakhs is given due to resource

constraint

principle. However only Rs 1000

1000.00

9.5.27,

BSc Community Health/
Bridge Course for MLPs for
CPHC

0.00

0.00

9,520,

Any other (please specify)
Cost of Yoga Sessions

1212.60
HWC

Approved Rs 587.50 lakh (50% of
total cost of Rs 1175 lakh) @Rs 250
per session for 10 sessions for 6500

1212.60

i) Cost of Yoga Sessions
ii ) Training of Medical
officers and Staff nurses -

1212.60 | HWC

i) Approved Rs 587.50 lakh (50% of
total cost of Rs 1175 lakh) @Rs 250
per session for 10 sessions for 6500

ii ) Training of Medical officers and
Staff nurses - Rs 625.1 lakh shifted

1212.60

9.5.28.

Any other (please specify)

2215.87

1476.40

Virtual Class Rooms in I1

61.52

Approved as proposed by the State

61.52

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

M,.

Page 107




I RHFWTCs as District

Knowledge Centres
Approved 05 batches on Medico-
9.5.29. | 3 days training on Medico 16695 5 8.3475 legal process with 150 Medical 2.35
7 Legal process of MO 0 ' officers across the Uttar Pradesh in '
FY 2019-20
3 days training of medical
3'5'29' superintendent on Admin & 16698 4 6.678 | Not Approved 0.00
financial management
5 days refresher training on
3'5'29' leadership and policy making 23028 2 4.604 | Not Approved 0.00
in collab. with JHU
3'5'29' Refersher Training of MO's 23028 10 23.02 | Not approved 0.00
Contingency support for
9.5.29. | library, communication, 40.00 Approved Rs 25 lakhs as per last 2500
7 transportation, POL, electricty ' year’s approval '
etc.
9529 Scaling up Nurse Mentoring 00
7' =77 | Program in 620 Blocks of 75 620 509.18 | FMR shifted to 9.2.2
Districts
I. Approved amount of. Rs.1370.88
Lakhs for DNB Course as proposed
by State.
2. Rs.456.48 Lakhs approved for 72
9.5.29. students stipend.
7 DINE couie 155127 | 3 'Rs.885 Lakhs approved for the 157028
honorarium for SR
4. Rs.28.80 approved for salary for
librarian cum program assistant.
9.5.29. | Training under Virul
7 Hepetaitis Control Program 1125 | Anproved 125

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 108

DR Y




Appendix -X

REVIEW, RESEARCH, SURVEILLANCE & SURVEYS

Maternal Death Review (both in
institutions and community)

600.00 5546 33.28 Approved Rs 33.276 33.28

Rs. 169.49 lakhs Approved for
activities related to Child Death
Review in 9 districts as per details
provided. State level ToT for CDR
should be ensured first before starting
district/block level training and review.

10.1.2  |Child Death Review #REF! 169.49 169.49

Quarterly meeting of DLC
(District Level Committee) under [2000.00 | 300 6.00 Approved 6.00
Safe Abortion Care Services
State Level Bi Annual Review
meeting of CAC Performance at  200000.
State under Safe Abortion Care |00
Services

Research, Studies, Analysi

Suvery for Mental Health
10.2.1 |Facilities available in all 75 0.00 0 0.00
districts and there Gap analysis
to ensure the implementation of
Mental Health Care Act, 2017

BT

| As per programme norms the permitted

| grant per district is Rs. 0.50 lakh.
Approved Rs. 2.00 lakhs for

conducting IDD re-survey in 4 districts

as per NIDDCP survey guidelines. If 0.0
| funds for this activity sanctioned in the
year 2018-19 are available, same may
i :; : = | = be re-appropriated.
10.2.3 |Operational Research - AES/ JE | ] 132200 Not Approved. This acitivity is 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 109
e




Quantit| Budget |

conducted by ICMR. State may submit
their research propsal for Grant-in-

lakhs)

colleges (Govt. & private)/ICMR for 44 districts as per Gol norms
institutions )

scheduled for TAS activity named
Ambedkarnagar, Basti, Bahraich,
Jaunpur, Lucknow, Shahajanpur (Total
EUs 14)

Aid to ICMR.
= - - : ; e
10.2.4 l\/.hcr.oﬁ.lana Survey - Lymphatic 2500 Approved‘ @'Rs 50,000/- per district 2700
Filariasis for 44 districts as per Gol norms.
Monitoring &Evaluation (Post
' 102.5 MDA assessment by medical 750 Approved @ Rs.15,000/- per district 6.60

Approved. Total 6 districts are |

4.20

1. Approved. Total 6 districts are
scheduled for TAS-1 activity named
i Ambedkarnagar, Basti, Bahraich,

~| Jaunpur, Lucknow, Shahajanpur and 1
district Rampur proposed for TAS-3.
So total EUs 16 are mapped.

10.2.7.1]a) LY & Hy Survey in 350 dist. | |  0.00] 0

0.00

24.00

State need to propose targeted non
. . endemic districts where line listing of
tggggl) ey i Ran- sndentis 4.20| LF cases are due, accordingly budget |  0.00
- |dist.
may be proposed @ Rs.200/- per
village as ASHA incentives
State need to propose targeted non
endemic districts where line listing of
10.2.7.3|c) ICT survey in 200 dist. 6.00| LF cases are due, accordingly budget 0.00
may be proposed @ Rs.200/- per
village as ASHA incentives
10.2.8 Research & Studies & 0.00 0 0.00
Consultancy
10.2.9 [Research for medical colleges 21.60 Approved for approval 21.60
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 110

_ SN Y



Approved.

| Funds for this activity was approved |
Baseline/Endline survevs/ last year. State should ensure that
10.2.10 . Y 1 100.00/ actvities undertaken under the said 0.00
Research studies (DTCC) : ;
haed is shared with the Programme
Division, Govt. of India
Baseline/Endline surveys/
10.2.11 ; 0 0.00
Research studies (STCC) Ly
10.2.12 |Research at State NCD Cell 0.00 0 0.00
10.2.13 |Research at Institutes 0.00 0 0.00
10.2.14 |Any other (please specity) 60.00 0 0.00
Mapping of Bio Medical Not approved. State to propose in
: 60.00 . 0.00
Equipment appropriate FRM
Mapping of Ultrasound Centers in
24 districts of 5 Divisions
; 0 0.00
(Agra,Meerut, Lucknow,Gorakhpu 0.00
r,Varanasi)

Approved. State has 45 identified
Sentinel surveillance Hospital SSHs, accordingly annual contingency
10.3.1.2 ; A 45.00
L recurrent 45.00 grant @ Rs. 1.00 lakh per SSH is to be
given to every SSH as per Gol norms.
103,13 ELISA facility to Sentinel Surv 0.00 0 0.00
Labs
Approved as per Gol norms.
1.Rs 2 lakhs are approved for SSH for
. . . JE other 17 SSHs are common with
Strengthening of Sentinel sites ;
. e . . Dengue and Chikungunya.
which will include Diagnostics
10.3.1.4 A O i piiEat susinly of 19 19.00 2.00
' il; b as(;:o[ gement, Supply © 2. Funds for DEO is approved under
50 FMR code 16.8.2.2.9.
Post of Microbiologist is not
Provisioned under the Programme.
. A ill
10.3.1.5Post-MDA surveillance 0.70 Approved. Post MD_ S_u retflance at 0.70
Rampur district.
10.3.1.6|Any other (please specify) 0.00 0 0.00
Case Search / Camp approch 0.00 0 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

B o

Page 111




10.3.2.1/At State NCD Cell

0.00 0

0.00

10.3.2.2|At Institutes 0.00 0 0.00
10.3.2.3|Any other (please specify) 0.00f 0 0.00
10.3.3 Any Other surveillance 0.00

activities (please specify)

Management of [DD Monitoring

Rs. 2.00 lakh fund may be 6onsi&erea
for Laboratory chemicals /reagents,

10.4.1 23.04 , 0.00
Laboratory glassware, disposables, sample (salt &

urine) transportation cost etc.
a— .on atkouit of Ghaziabad DPHL was approved before
Consumables, kits, ; ;
communication. misc. expenses 2010. As per the gap analysis submitted|

10.4.2 10T, MISC. EXPEns 17.90|by State, equipment are already present| 20.00
etc. at each district public health :

) . in the Lab. Hence, Proposal not
lab (applicable only for functional

. .. Approved.
labs having requisite manpower)
Referral Network of laboratories
(Govt. Medical College labs) Approved. None of the Referral lab is
Reimbursement based payment submitting quarterly report to IDSP.

10.4.3 [for laboratory tests (to be 7.00 Funds to be released only after 20.00
calculated for already approved submission of SRL quarterly report of
labs in previous PIPs of States for 18-19 to CSU - IDSP.
corresponding next years)

Approved. None of the Referral lab is
Expenses on account of submitting quarterly report to IDSP.

10.4.4 consumables, operating expenses, 38.00 FI:II’IC?S to be released only after 20.00
office expenses, transport of submission of SRL quarterly report of
samples, miscellaneous etc. 18-19 to CSU - IDSP. Scrub Typhus

report to be shared with CSU.

10.4.5 Costs on .ACfJOUI‘I[ of newly 0.00 0 2718
formed districts

1046 |ICT Cost 750 Supplied free of cost through WHO 0.00

Grant.

10.4.7 |Any other (please specify) 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

R

Page 112



IEC/BCC

Appendix —-XI

Development of State

Mela

Medla Mix of Mld Media/ Mass

11.1 | Communication strategy 0.00
(comprising of district plans)
Interpersonal Communication
11.2 | Tools for the frontline health 240.00 | Approved 240.00
workers
Approved for
* Rs. 5 lakhs for Mela/Mahotsav in
Varanasi, Agra, Allahabad,
Targeting Naturally Occurring Lucknow. Total 20 Lakh
11.3 | Gathering of People/ Health 1015.50 | * Rs 0.50 lakh for rest 71 Districts. 1015.50

Total 35.50 Lakh

+ Rs 12 lakh for Health Mela in 80
Lok Sabha Constituencies each.
Total 960 Lakh

Approved as per the media plan

3 _(pleasespec;fy) _

Medla MlX of MidMedlanass

1 Media T8 submitted by State 1§34.38
;1'4' Inter Personal Communication 0.00]0 0.00
11.4. | Any other [EC/BCC activities 2587.50 | Pended. Due to resource constraint 0.00

4 Celebration of New Born Care

7 Medla Mlx of Mld Medla/ Mass '

1419.61 | Pended. Due to resource constraint 0.00
1 Media
51'5' Inter Personal Communication 0.00]0 0.00
11> | IEC for family participatory care 0.00 | 0 0.00
Any other [EC/BCC activities
LA | Aplease spastly) 90000 75|  67.50 | Approved 67.50

Approved

celebration

| Media 144.00

é L6. Inter Personal Communication 0.00(0 0.00
116 IEC & promotional activities for Rs. 143.80 lakh approved @

3 ’ World Population Day 896 143.80 | Rs.10.00 lakhs for State Level , 143.80

District Level activity @ Rs 0.80

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

nO

Page 113




for block level activity

lakhs per districts for 75 Districts
and for 820 block @ Rs.0.09
lakhs.Total Budget Rs.10.00 Lakh
for State Level, Rs60.00 Lakh for
75 District level and Rs 73.80 lakhs

Rs. 88.8 lakh approved for District
Level activity @ Rs 0.20 lakhs per
districts for 75 Districts and for 820

1

ecify)

i ifaieﬁf;fym;’;ﬁ;*‘g'hﬂ‘l’if:tlfg; 88.80 | block @ Rs.0.09 lakhsTotal |  88.80
Budget Rs 15.00 Lakh for 75
District level and Rs 73.80 lakhs for
block level activity

116 [EC. activi.ties for Mis.sion

5 " | Parivar Vikas Campaign 0.00 |0 0.00

(Frequency-at least 4/year)
11.6. | Any other IEC/BCC activities 0.00 | 0 0.00

NDD Awareness and Launch
activi

1.7 Media Mix of Mass Media/ Mid

: """ | Media including promotion of 54.00 | Approved 54.00
menstrual hygiene scheme

;1'7' Inter Personal Communication 0.00 |0 0.00
Any other IEC/BCC activities

11.7 (please specity)

3 o 0 56.70 | Approved 56.70

11.9.

ft)=Rs 100 lakh

Dec)@ Rs 15/ Sq feet (size 18 sq

4) RI Poster for 2000 Facility @ Rs
ize 20*30 sq inch=2.00 lakh

} L [EC activities for Immunization 208.04 | Approved 208.04
Approved for 1) Wall painting Rs
20 lakh,
2) Banners (@ Rs 15/8q feet for RI
Session (size 12 sq ft)=Rs 100 lakh
11.8. | Any other IEC/BCC activities ,
2| (please specify) 49258 | 3) 50000 Banner for BSPM (june & | 22290

Creating awareness on dec 1nmg - : pprove ay h

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

e

Page 114




sex ratio issue PNDT)

January) activtites at state, division

and block level

Any other IEC/BCC activities
(please specity)

National Girl Child Day - News
Paper Adv.

VBD promotion & State
activities

93

36.00

223.54

Approved

Approved

36.00

130.36

[EC for NPPCD

0.00

5.00

0

Approved

0.00

0.00

0

[ Approved @ Rs. 3.0 lakh/district |

| Health Education & Publicity |

r IEC for DH 0 15 75.00 e 15 distiiars 45.00
121 12 [EC for State Palliative care cell 1 10.00 | Not approved 0.00
11.12 Arlly other IEC/BCC activities 0.00 | 0 0.00

| (please specify)

Health Education & Publicity

0.00

Ap
conducting
activities including development of
IEC material and Global

p
DD

roved Rs. 20.00 lakhs

11.13 | for National Programme for 20000 10 20.00 Approved as proposed @ Rs 2 20.00

| Fluorosis (State and District 0 ' lakhs/district for 10 district :
Level)

11.13 | Any other IEC/BCC activities

fun
awareness

IDD

A for NIDDCP 2000 Prevention Day activities in all the 20.00
75 districts of State (@Rs. 25,000/-
per District) as well as [EC activity
at State level.
11.14 | Any other []:?C/BCC activities 0.00 | 0 0.00
2 (please specity)

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

(\Q"

Page 115




[EC/BCC: Mass media, Outdoor
media, Rural media, Advocacy
media for NLEP

73.50

_B\Ea\ = Ve
11.15 : Activity  Approved. May be
1 IEC/BCC for Malaria 53.00 integrate-with other VEDs. 40.00
1115 IEC/BCC for Social
) ’ mobilization (Dengue and 25.00 | Activity Approved 25.00
' Chikungunya)
Activity Approved. Rs350.00 lakh
has been approved as per Gol
11.15 IEC/BCC specific to J.E. in 1158.2] | norms from NVBDCP Budget 350.00
3 endemic areas Head.
Activities may be integrated with
other VBD:s.
Specific IEC/BCC for
Lymphatic Filariasis at State,
G o i Approved @ Rs.132 lakhs for 44
- \[l)iﬁ‘;”gtiezgci;flﬂ;emre and MDA districts and Rs.13.20 lakh
' £ s 190.00 | for state headquarter. Additional | 145.20
4 VHSC/GKs for community ;
o . requirement may be met from state
mobilization efforts to realize Giidlaet
the desired drug compliance of . get
85% during MDA
11.15 | TEC/BCC/Advocacy for Kala- 1886 | Approved 18.80
B azar
11.15 | [IEC/BCC activities as per the
.6 GFATM project Wit | 0 0.00
11.15 | Any other IEC/BCC activities 0.00 | 0 0.00
7 please specity) _ ___

Any other IEC/BCC activities
(please specify)

ACSM (State & district)

0.00

Any other IEC/BCC activities
(please specify)

State level [EC @Rs.5 lakh for

0.00

0

111'18 Minor State and Rs. 10 lakh for 20.00 | Approved 20.00
) Major States under NPCB
11.18 | Any other [EC/BCC activities 0.00 0 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 116




(p[ase specity)

IEC & BCC under NPCB
e s

distribution

Translation o

material and

75

150.00

Approved

150.00

Awareness generation activities

please specify)

11.19 | in the community, schools, 20000

2 workplaces with community 0 73 150001 Appeaved £0.00
involvement

11.19 | Any other [EC/BCC activities 0.00 | 0 0.00

Approved @ 1 lakh per district.

As per the

11.20 | Public Awareness & IEC for 30000 However state need to provide

1 | NPHCE 0 731 22300 | goiail plan of action for IEC in ey
NPHCE using all modalities.

121.20 Allly other II?f(P/BCC activities 0.00 | 0 0.00

a provisign of Rs. 7.00 lakh/district

Guidelines, there is

(please specify)

for IEC/SBCC activities in the
11.21 districts.
3 [EC/SBCC for NTCP 76 | 405.00 State has proposed Rs. 405 lakhs to 405.00
cover 75 existing districts which is
with in the provisioned budget and
the same is approved
Any other [EC/BCC activities 0.00 0.00

(please specify)

11 ’ [EC/BCC for State NCD Cell 1 70.00 | Approved, as per norms 70.00
1122 50000 Rs. 225 lakhs (@Rs. 3 lakhs per
5 ’ IEC/BCC for District NCD Cell 0 75| 375.00 | district) approved for district level 225.00
' IEC activities under NPCDCS.
[EC/BCC activities for Approved for 4105 SCs, as
Universal Screening of NCDs 4105 20525 proposed by state 205.25
Any other [EC/BCC activities 0.00 | 0 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 117




11.24

IEC activities for Health &

i) Approved Rs 2931.6 @ Rs 5 per
capita per HWC with a population
of 8000 for 7329 HWCs. Only 50
% amount given due to resource

engagement of youth

| SBCC/IEC/Advocacy

| ;
| campaigns

' |
|865.47

.1 Wellness centre (H&WC) 1323 293100 constraint 2358.80
li) Rs 893 lakhs approved as
proposed IEC for PHC Approval
shifted from 5.1.1.2.h
Innovative IEC/ BCC Strategies
11.24 | including mobile based 0.00
2 solutions, social media and :

 (ple V)

Places covered with hoardings/ 0.00
3.1 bill boards/ signage etc. )
1124 Usage of Folk media such as
. Nukkad Natak/ mobile audio 0.00
B2 : : ;
visual services/ local radio etc.
131 '324 Development of [EC Material 0.00 7
Approved an amount of Rs 1865
Lakhs in-principle. However, Rs
1124 State—lgvel [EC 932.50 Lakhs is given due to
3;1 Campaigns/Other [EC 1865.47 | resource constraint.  State may 932.50
" Campaigns propose remaining amount in

supplementary PIP  based on
expenditure

41 [EC /BCC for AYUSH Approved 78.74
News Letter Designing, ;
printing & dissemination, and 6.00 C”g:ﬁ;g:fd’ Sate T egotiae- e 6.00
scheme promotion Booklet )

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 118

IO



Appendix —XII

rinting activitiesunder MH | |

ot

PRINTING
o _ o Quang | oo | Approve
New 0 o g:]‘;: ityl | B'-’(-Rfl.fet;. | dBudget
EMR | b2 | Tarve o i (ReIn

- lakhs

Printing of CAC Format

Approved

i — il Appfoved Rs S towards
12.1.1 | Printing of MDR formats 30 | 16000 4.80 printing of MDR formats 5.00
Approved an amount of Rs 2548
Lakhs in-principle. However, Rs
Printing of MCP cards, safe 63690 1911 Lakhs is given due to resource
s motherhood booklets etc. u 00 25%1.60 constraint. State may propose L1100
remaining amount in supplementary
: PIP based on expenditure
Printing of labor room registers 30000
[2.1.3 | and casesheets/ LaQshya 10 00 300.00 | Approved 300.00
related printing
1214 Printing cost for MAA 0.00 | 0 0.00
programme
1215 Any other (please specify) 73.00

_ | Printing acti

Approve.d.. The avai[ai)le; 7 t.rl;dinin.g“
packages to be replaced with the

12.2.1 | Printing for IMNCI 364 2952 10.75 | revised training packages as and 10.75
when Child Health Division shares
with the State.
Printing for Management of
12.2.2 | Diarrhoea & ARl & 0.0010 0.00
micronutrient malnutrition
1223 Printing for Micronutrient 0.00 | 0 0.00
Supplementation Programme
1224 Printing of Child Death Review 0.5 51719 25.86 | Approved 25.86
formats 43
Printing of compliance cards
and reporting formats for
12.2.5 | National Iron Plus Initiative-for 150 0 0.00 10 0.00
6-59 months age group and for
5-10 years age group
Printing of [EC materials and Rs. 329.6 Lakhs Approved for
12.2.6 | reporting formats etc. for 0| 356.43 | printing of IEC, training materials 329.60
National Deworming Day and reporting formats
Printing of [EC Materials and 11800
12279 monitoring formats for IDCF 0 75 88.50 | Approved 88.50
12.2.8 | Printing cost of [EC materials, 0.00 10 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

_ e B S

Page 119




_ToNe

o [ O g e
Particulars Cost | : (Rs. Gol Remarks :
FMR ®s) | Targe | Lakhs) (Rs. In
' . ; - t ; _lakhs)
monitoring forms etc. for
intensitication of school health
activities
Printing & translation cost for
12.2.9 | Family participatory care 0.00 0 0.00
(KMC)
12.2.1 | Printing (SNCU data 10000 36 86.00 | Approved 86.00
0 management) 0
12.2.1 | Printing of HBNC referral 36910
1 cards arg1d other formats 0.5 514 184.35 | Approved Lot
Any other (please specify)
1- Printing of Diarrhoea & Approved as per details provided
12.2.1 | Pneumonia case reffral format { 0 362.10 for printing of HBYC module/Job 362.10
2 for ASHA ’ aid and diarrhoea & Pnemonia case ’
2- Printing of HBYC Module / referral format.
Job Aid etc.
12.3 | Printing activities under FP_ 184.22 | 184.21
1231 Disserr_lina.tion of FP manuals 0 0.00 | 0 0.00
and guidelines
1232 Pr‘inting for Mission Parivar 0 0.00 | 0 0.00
Vikas Campaign
Rs 184.2116 approved towards
printing cost of as proposed by state
for the following:
1. 7672Registers @
Rs.200/register-
2. Printing of Booklets for different
forms (Concent Form,Medical
Record Checklist,Post Operative
[nstruction Card,Sterilization
Certificate in 02 Copies,Client
Follow up Card,Client Exit
_ . Interview Form in 03
12.3.3 P"‘F‘““g aFEPManials, 75 184.22 | copies,Payment Voucher and 184.21
Guidelines, etc. ; e .
Receipt etc.) of Sterilization cases
@ Rs.50/booklet for total 269360
cases (Male and Female in Pub. and
Pvt)
3.Printing of Cards for Registration
cum Follow up@ Rs 5 for-
(a). PPIUCD/PAIUCD Follow up
Card-338835.(b) Injectables Clients
registration and Follow up Cards-
93065
4. Pre Registration Slip @ Re.1/-
for 229860
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 120




'- . Uit | Q20| pygger o RRoxe
New Parti : : vl . . d Budget
_ articulars | Cost Rs. Gol Remarks :
s . my Lakhs) - S (Rs. In
. t i . _ _lakhs)
5.FPLMIS Manuals @
Rs.150/manuals for 6446 manuals
6. [UCD New Manual @
Rs.250/manual for 250 manuals
Printing of ITUCD cards, MPA
12.3.4 | Card, FP manuals, guidelines 0 0.00]0 0.00
etc.
12.3.5 | Any other (please specify) 0.00 | 0 0.00
12.4 Printing activities under AH 281.72 ~ 208.22
Approved for Rs 195.09 lakh for
12.4.1 | PE Kit and PE Diary 350 | 55740 | 195.09 | 55740 PEs for PE Kit and Diary @ 195.09
Rs 350 per unit
Printing under WIFS -WIFS
12.4.2 | cards, WIFS registers, 150 0 0.00 |0 0.00
reporting format etc
Approved for Rs 13.13 lakh as
below: 1194000 AFHC Card @
Printing for AFHC-AFHC Rs. 1.00 per card and‘796 Register
12.4.3 | Registers, reporting formats 23.88 @ .RS' 10 [CF mgjior fer 398 13.13
AFHC ca}ds otc ’ ' clinics (104 MC/DH level & 294 '
CHC leve)(3000 card per AFHS
Clinic per year and 2 Register per
| clinic)
Printing of AFHS Training
manuals for MO, ANM and
IS Counselor; ANM training w0 e
manual for PE training
Any other (please specify) 12549 Activity not Approved. Will
12.4.5 | WIFS FAQ for nodal 50 0 62.75 | become a part of school health 0.00
teachers programme
B Printing-activi_tii?s__:u_i_l_'der' sii 37 e | 38020
RBSK e = =
Prepare and disseminate
12.5.1 auidelines for RBSE 1100 0 0.00 |0 0.00
12.5.2 | Training kits for teachers 0.001]0 0.00
12.5.3 | School Kits 0.00 | 0 0.00
RS 381.66 lakhs is approved for
printing of screening format,
register and reporting formats
1) 297.28 lakhs 0-6 screening
- Printing of RBSK card and an format @ Rs 0.75 per format and
1352 | pearatans 33383 | 15862 lakhs 6-18 formats @ Rs| 519
0.50 per format, Printing of
Screening format is as per RBSK
Job Aids, Each child to be screened
using these format, printed on
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 121

N




New ot Q::;f ‘| Budget | e Budget

. ' Particulars Cost | (Rs. Gol Remarks o .

FMR : ) Targe I akhis) ; . . ®s.In

Y e il lakhs)
regular paper

2) 71185 registers @ Rs 100 per
registers, each team to maintain
screening registers for each day
individual child screening
observation as per RBSKJob Aids
3) Reporting Format for 820 Block
@ RS 1000 per block.

12.5.5 | Printing cost for DEIC 0.00 {0 0.00

Approved for RBSK Vehicle
branding as per RBSK IEC
guidelines. State to follow only
National guidelines for branding.

Any other (please specity) Expenditure is as per actuals.
12.5.6 | Printing of Banner and 0 7.54 | Principally approved for 2 banners 7.54
Sticker under RBSK per team as proposed by State @ Rs

200 per banner for 1640 teams.
Financial recommendation only
after State share prototype with

National RBSK unit.

12.6 :Pr'lqtl.n £ activities unger e ~0.00 i e ~0.00
| Training R : : : :
1261 Dupl:g:at[on of training 0.00
materials
12.6.2 | Any other (please specify) | 0.00 _ _
., - | Printing activities under i g 1 ' = S
.12.7 ASHA = . 1691.10 | - - 71691.1"0
12.7.1 | Printing of ASHA diary 175 16733 292.81 | Approved 292.81
Approved Rs 49.7665 lakh-
a) ASHA and ASHA Sangani
voucher- Rs 41.83 lakh @ Rs 25
per voucher for 159307 ASHAs and
8013 AF
b) ASHA Sangani format- Rs 4.01
lakh @ Rs 50 per format for 8013
- AF
12.7.2 Ermtlrt\g Gf-ASHA Modulevand 49.77 | ¢) Block ASHA master payment 49.77
ormats register- Rs 1.23 lakh @ Rs 150 per

register for 820 blocks
d) Printing of Module for ASHA
(Round 1)- Rs 1.80 lakh @ Rs
200/ASHA for 900 modules for 2
modules 6 and 7 and trainers
module  (30X30=900 ASHAs)
e) Printing of ASHA Induction

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 122

_ e =N




:. module- Rs 0.90 lakh @ Rs
100/module for 900 new ASHASs
(30X30=900 ASHAS)

Approved Rs 1196.2 lakh @ Rs 10

and District)

i 11962 per family folder and CBACform
12.7.3 | Printing of CBAC format 10 000 1196.20 for 4 target of 11962000 as per last 1196.20
year's approval
12.7.4 | ASHA communication kit 0.00 |0 0.00
Printing of RKSregister (Block | 54 | 1509 | 3.00 | Shifted to 12.7.5

12.8.1

Printing of Sub Centre and
VHSNC Regi

ice ( de

' Printing of cards for screening '
of children for
hemoglobinopathies

92

Shifted to 12.7.6

Approved

12.8.2

12:9:1

Any other (please specify)

Printing of HMIS Formats

45.18

0

Approved Rs 45.18 Lakhs for
printing of HMIS formats. Printing
should be done  following
competitive  bidding as  per
Government protocol.

45.18

12.9.2

Printing of RCH Registers

250

20378

509.46

Approved Rs 509.46 Lakh for
printing of integrated RCH
registers. Information of 160
eligible couples and 35 pregnant
women can be captured in one
RCH register. One register per
1000 population and applicable for
2 years. Printing should be done
based on competitive open tender
process and by following
Government protocols.

509.46

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 123

M




Specifications are as under:

l. Size 11" X 17"

2. Inner page: 90 GSM

3. Inner cover page: 120 GSM
4. Quter cover: Gatta 24 ounce.

12.9.3

Printing of MCTS follow-up
formats/ services due list/ work
plan

36

16017

57.66

Approved Rs. 57.66 Lakh for
printing of follow-up formats to
capture the service delivery data as
per RCH Portal. Printing should be
done based on competitive bidding
and by following Government
protocols.

57.66

Any other (please specif}

Printing and dissemination of |

No budget proposed.

Printing of forms/registers for

-

| Immunization cards, tally 10 78 660.76 | Activity Approved as per norms 660.76
sheets, monitoring forms etc. -
12.10 | Any other (please specify) 0.00 | 0 0.00

Approved for printin
booklets 507419 family booklets @
Rs 15/- per booklet in 44 MDA

Printing works

Approved

| I, EilaEs 76.11 | districts. 76.11
YMPphAtic Franasts 2. State needs to revise proposal
accordingly for release of allocated
funds.
12.11. | Communication Material and
2 Publications (CMP) - GFATM 0.0010 il
é2.1 L Any other (please specity) 0.00 0 0.00

75 |

! Printing (ACSM) 0.00 | 0 0.00
12.13- | printin 250.00 | Approved 250.00
g

approved

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 124

DS




M

: - Unit Q.“ gt Budget - - A_pprove

New e _ . ity/ - - d Budget

Particulars | Cost | (Rs. Gol Remarks I
FMR : s Targe Lakhs) . gy (Rs. In
; Lo t : ' lakhs)

1 under NTCP

;2' e Any other (please specify) 0.00]0 0.00

= | Printing activities under :

.12.15 | NPCDCS 1497.97 942.51
12.15. | Patient referral cards at PHC 2500 3621 90.53 Approved for 3621 PHCs, as 90.53
| Level proposed by state
12.15. | Patient referral cards at Sub- 2500 | 11461 186.52 Approved for 11461 SCs, as 286.53
2 centre level proposed by state :

1215 Printing activities for Universal Approved for 4105 SCs, as
3 "7 | Sereening of NCDs - printing 4105 | 1110.92 | proposed by state. 50% amount 555.46
of cards and modules given due to resource constraint
Any other (please specity)
Printing cost of Manuals , s AT
reporting formats etc at State g s FoF ’ '
level

12.16 | Printing activities for H&WC 0.00 0.00
}2' & 0.00 | O 0.00
12.17 | Other Printing activities 32550 | 25.50
12.17. | [IEC/SBCC material used for

. ) 0.00

| patient counselling

;2' Lt Any other (please specify) 325.50 25.50
Printing of form P,L. S under )
IDSP progrm 25.50 | Approved 25.50
Annual Event Health Planner 30000
for ASHA and ANM and 0.00 100 | 300.00 | Not approved 0.00
other Health Staff '
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 125




Appendix —XIII

QUALITY ASSURANCE
, Approve
New Unit ?l“a/“ Budget ‘ d
FM Particulars Cost Ta?l - (Rs. Gol Remarks Budget
R _ Rs) | 8¢ | Lakhs) , (Rs. In
; lakhs)
Dus % dNCE ; H.88
13.1 | Quality Assurance | | | 300.00

Budﬂgét of Rs 200L is aﬁproved
for traversing gaps viz. Pest

Quality Assurance control, Fire safety, temperature

13.1 (miplententation [t ol 200.00 meter for refrigerator_partition in 200
1 traverslng gans) pat}ent care area,_callmg syst.em,
calibration infection prevention
etc. in 40 NQAS selected
facilities
Quality Assurance
Assessment (State & district
13.1. | Level assessment cum ' 0.00
2 Mentoring Visit) certification ’
& re certification (State &
National Level)
13.1. | Miscellaneous Activities Budget of RS_IOO L.akhs -
3 (Teieastives vk 100.00 app:;oved for incentives of 5 100
certified faculties

Any other (please specify)

Budget of Rs 173.08L is
approved for Kayakalp
13.2 assessments.

" | Assessments 173.98 | Budget of Rs 71.98L for peer
assessments, & Rs 102 L for
external assessment of approx

40% of facilties. 173.08
13.2. Budget of Rs 557.50L is
2 Kayikalp. Awans 233,50 approved for Kayakalp awards 557.50
Budget of Rs 36.30 L is
13.2. | Support for Implementation 36.30 approved for traversing gaps viz
3 of Kayakalp 22| three bucket system in 363PHCs
@ Rs 0.10L 36.30
13.2. | Contingencies 10.00 Budget of Rs 10L is approved
4 ) Kayakalp contengency 10.00
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 126

JECLNE S



Quan

Approve

Women & New Norn

New Unit tity/ Budget d
FM Particulars Cost Tt (Rs. Gol Remarks Budget
R (Rs) ¢ Lakhs) (Rs. In
lakhs)
Swachh Swasth Sarvatra Budget of Rs 50L is approved
132 for SSS. .
5 o 50.00 | 05 blocks for CHC Lalganj,
CHC Lar, CHC farah, CHC
Nadigoan and CHC Pukhrayan. 50.00
éJ.Z. Any other (please specify) 0.00
(0| Dpttheeactiibpia 0.00| 0,00
specify) i : v :
Provision for Safe Disposable
Dilivery Kit for Pregnant 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

N =N

Page 127




Appendix -XIV
DRUG WAREHOUSING AND LOGISTICS

Approv

Budget ed
Particulars 0S (Rs. Gol Remarks Budget

Lakhs) (Rs. In

. lakhs)

Drug Warehousing and SR 19102.8 _ 5' 481.24
~ Logistics o b e

14.1 Drug Ware Housing | . __10%1--.6 : o = 101387
'14i1‘ ~ Human Resources | | 1'0%13‘6_4 s e 01337
Approved 19 positions for 12
months
Lump sum amount approved for
data entry operation, which may
be outsourced, to the extent
. ossible. Please refer to JS
14.1. | Human Resources for Drug 1050.7 (Pc‘)’licy),s etter dated 22nd July | 652,18
1.1 warehouses 5 " :
2016 for details
Lump sum amount approved for
support staff, which may be
outsourced, to the extent
possible.
Details provided in HR annexure
Approved 12 positions for 12
4L | Husanossoutoas 3085 | months, Details attached in HR |  30.11
1.2 RNTCP drug store
Annexure.
Approval shifted from FMR
14.1. . [4'2'3. .
13 Any other (please specify) 0.00 Approved 76 positions for 12 331.08
’ months. Details provided in HR
annexure.
14 1 _Oth_-e.r-a:ct'iviit_iés mcludmg S e e e
i, operatngmostetc(please 2 - . o000 - . o 00D
: =spetily)y s s s e e e e
14.2 | Logistics and supply chain | | 80?2 : S . deTRT
14.2. | Supply chain logistic system
0 0.00
1 for drug warehouses
Approved Rs. 211.25 for
“;'2' Implementation of DVDMS 213.24 [mf’r{fe“r‘;:t‘a&on“ngg t'.l)v X?_hg;ﬁ(‘)' 211.25
(ii). Application Software
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 128

_MSR ST



Ve U

Particulars Cost
(Rs)

. Budget
(Rs. Gol Remarks
Lakhs)

tity/

Targ
et

Support - 9.92
(iii). Hosting at Data Center-
13.26
(iv). FMS at Data Centre - 19.84,
(v). IT Cell Services - 69.83
(vi) Safe to Host Security
Certificate — Not approved (As
per MoU between State of Uttar
Pradesh and CDAC cost of
Security Certificate has to be
paid only once which has
already been approved in ROP
for FY 2018-19.)
1. Rs 72.19 lakhs approved for
transportation cost of Family
142 Planning Commodities from
3' " | Implementation of FP-LMIS 94 407.27 | State CMSD to Divisional and 72:19
District level CMSD.
Approval for HR shifted under
FMR 14.1.1.3
1442' Ait?;“ﬁ:;éigi;gf ;rzgery 200 2222 460.54 | Activity Approved as per norms | 460.53
145'2' Alternat;:e()a/lisjgzi)el1very 90 2]22605 20318'6 Activity Approved as per norms | 2038.61
142 POL for vaccine delivery 20000
6' ' from State to district and 0 75 150.00 | Activity Approved as per norms | 150.00
from district to PHC/CHCs
147'2' Cold chain maintenance 0 37.25 | Activity Approved as per norms. | 37.25
Operational cost of e- ApgEoved. 3o ot prop_osed
(43, | VIN(ike wmperature looger budget, however, expenditure to R
g sim card and Data sim card 628.34 be as per ac.‘u.lals. State may 314.17
for e-VIN) propose additional amount in
supplementary P[P
14.2. | Supply Chain Management
9 cost under GFATM %0 000 0.00
1?62. Vehrclle\:/[OPeratlon (POL & 0.00 0.00 0.00
aintenance)
e Vehicle hiring 0.00 0.00 0.00
14.2. | Drug transportation charges 91.56 Approved 91.56
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 129

_tone S



Particulars

Gol Remarks

13 * | Any other (please specify) 3994.4

1092.31

Other Oprational Cost for 18355
State, Regional and District 94 o
Drug Ware Houses

wn

Approved as follows:
1) In principle approved an
amount of Rs 880.32 lakhs.
However an amount of Rs
440.16 lakhs (50% of approved
amount) is given as operational
cost for state, regional and
District Drug Ware Houses
2) In principle approved an
amount of Rs 2070 lakhs.
However an amount of Rs
1035.00 Lakhs (50% of
approved amount) is given as
opex for Hiring of District Drug
Ware House
3) Capex for Hiring of District
Drug Ware House is not
approved.

Annual Agreement stamp sheet
price proposed under opex of
Hiring drug ware house is not

approved.

1075.91

Rent for MDT Drug Ware l 6.00
House at State level )

Approved

6.00

Strengthening of Vaccine
Store at District, Division 152.88
and State level

Approved for strengthening of
State, Divisional, District
vaccine stores, however, to be
carried out from state budget.
Installation of 4 new WIC/WIF
recommended for creation of
concrete platform and extension
of electric wiring required for

10.40

installation of equipment.

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 130

s N



PPP

Appendix -XV

ety

Njck\:\?z.lr(&:tlvit;, Rs 23.4 Lakhs apprlwe

)

8231.84

Processing . . .
accreditation/empanelment for for conducting Family Planning
1511 Hvate facilitiesf” Coviders (o 23.40 Day(FPD) in 390 Urban PHCs 23.40
S e @ Rs.500/UPHC/month as
provide sterilization services ;
contingency
15.1.2 Any other (please specify) 47.10 37.07
Ongoing activity, Rs. 37.07 lakh is
approved for Enhanced Private Sector
Participation to Contribute to FP 2020
Goals through implementation of "
Hausala Sajheedari", including the
following:
1. ongoing HR on outsource basis: 1
. Program Manager @ Rs 60,638/month
and 1 System administrator @ Rs
36,383 for 12 months approved at
previous years rates. These posts were
; not approved under dedicated HR
Enhance private sector ; , .
articipation in FP to contribute to | | 4710 | Deads hence doesn’t pertain o HR 14,
P P ’ under NHM. Please refer to AS&MD's ’
FP 2020 Goal.

letter dated 17 May 2018 (D.O.No.10
(36)/2017-NHM-I)

2. Communication, Stationery and
Contingency (@ Rs16,500 per month
for 12 months: Rs 1.98 Lakhs
3. Promotion activities for
HausalaSajheedariScheme: Rs 19.53
Lakhs
4, Contingencies:Rs. 0.55 Lakhs
5. SIFPSA Management Cost
(@10%):Rs 3.37 Lakhs

Details as per PSP annexure

= Emasaeee

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 131

w



Convergence

 PPP /NGO and Intersectoral

Inter-sectoral convergence

NGO - Scheme

Activity Approved

Any other (please specify)

15.6.1

(PPSA)

Reimbursement for cataract
operation for NGO and Private
Practitioners as per NGO norms

@Rs.2000/-

R Ui B

2000

222750

4455.00

55,1 | FublicPrivate Mix ( 180.50 Approved 180.50
Support)
15.5.2 Public Private Support Agency 0.00 0 D00

In principal an amount of Rs 4455
Lakhs is approved. However only Rs
2270.50 lakhs (50%) of total approved
budget is given due to lack of
resources. Based on expenditure State
may propos in supplementary PIP

2227.50

NGO based activities

RO A

. Diabetic Retinopathy @Rs.2000/-| 2000 1181 23.62 Approved 23.62
15.6.2. ., ;
5 childhood Blindness @Rs.2000/-| 2000 1173 23.46 Approved 23.46
15.6.2. 5
3 Glaucoma @Rs.2000/- 2000 1167 23.34 Approved 23.34
15.6.2. ;
4 Keratoplastiy @Rs.7500/- 7500 352 26.40 Approved 26.40
15.6.2. Vitreoretinal Surgery
.20 A d .
5 @Rs.10000/- 10000 352 35 pprove 35.20
Non-recurring grant-in-aid for
15.6.3 | Vision Centre (PHC) (Govt. + 0.00 0 0.00
NGO) @ Rs.1 lakh
For GIA to NGOs for setting
up/expanding eye care unit in
6. 0.00 0 .
L5 semi-urban/ rural area @ Rs.40 0.00
lakh
15.6.5 Any other (please specity) 0.00 0 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 132

IS T




Any other (please specity)

Non governmental providers of

15.8.1 PPP at State NCD Cell 0.00 0 0.00
PPP at District NCD Cell / Clinic
15.8.2 Innovative intervention in 0.00 0 0.00
Mental Health in 3 districts
15.8.3 PPP at CHC NCD Clinic 0.00 0 0.00
0.00 0

0.00

servic

Collabration with Medical Collage
and Knowledge partners

1363.36

As discussed in NPCC
Rs 166.8 lakhs is approved for AMU
Cardio theracic unit with following
details
One each Assistant Professors of
Cardiac Anaesthasia, Pediatric
Cardiology and Pediatric Intensive
Care(@ Rs 1,15,500.0 pm, 14 Staff
Nurse @ Rs 26,250.0 pm , 8
Anaesthetic Technician @ 14,608.7
pm, 4 Perfustionist/Cath lab @ Rs
31,500.0 pm, 3 OT Technicians @ Rs
14,608.7 pm, one Accountants @ Rs
26,250.0 pm for 12 months
New position approved | Pediatric
Cardiac Surgeon @ Rs1,10,000.0 pm,
| Pediatric anaesthetic @ Rs
1,00,000.0 pm, 1 Pediatric Intensivist

15.9. :
391 health care RMPs %0
Public Private Partnerships (Out
Sourcing set up, if applicable for
1:9:2 State, to be budgeted under this i
head)
NGO Programme/ Grant in Aid to Ongoing activity Approved as in ROP
9. . 1690.69
15.9.3 NGO 1690.69 5018-19
National Dialvei
15.9.4 Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis 3935.9] Anpraved 3935.91
Programme
15.9.5 Intersectoral convergence 0.00
15.9.6 Strengthening of diagnostic 0.00 0 0.00

166.80

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

LS.

Page 133



i A= : S :
Incharge@ Rs 35,000.0 pm for 6
months
Rs 22.86 lakhs is for support staffs
support staffs to the extent possible
outsourced.

Rs 10 lakhs for operation cost @ Rs
10 lakhs consumable and operation
cost to the unit

This above HR support is conditional

that AMU would initiate the process

of regularising these HR with approval

of UGC and the support is for the time

till the approval is granted by UGC for
the central university.

New proposal on Strengthening of
Paediatric Cardiac Unit at
SSPH&PGTI, GB Nagar is pended as
the facility has to evaluated for
existing facility available by Natioanl
RBSK Team and/or Cradio Thracic
TRG team.

Rs 1,00,000.0 pm, 1 Nursing |

Oprationalization of Newly MCH

0.00
wing in PPP mode
Ongoing activity approved for 500
i 51 lakhs),
Hiring of field Monitors under el nmonitoe (s 308 Pl KR
Routine [mmunization and Approved for transition of 426
iy . 629.05 | existing field monitors to NHM in 629.05
transition plan for field monitors
WHO - NPSP phased manner of 25% each year,
i starting from 25% (106 monitors) in
2019-20 (Rs 320.54 lakhs).
Approved Rs 666 lakhs is principal,
T mm—ar—— However an amount of Rs 499.5 lakhs
o & ; ! (75% of total approved budeget) is
Management Unit for . :
. N 666.00 |given due to resource constarint. State|  499.50
Management Unit / Monitoring of - ;
Y —— may propose additional amount in
£prl supllementary PIP based on
expenditure
i WM
Operanon-al;za.tlon of Newly MCH 55 0.00
Wings in PPP Mode
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 134

TN N




Appendix -XVI
PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT

Duant |
T - (Rs. | Gol Remarks
large | > |

() s Sy fi Y/
rarticuiars :

lakhs)

MoHFW would be sharing
performance indicators and
benchmarks for all major
program management posts
shortly. Meanwhile States/UTs
must ensure that in the contract
letter of every HR there must be
a clause which essentially says :
55021. Every nodal
17 officer/consultant/HR under
NHM would have to achieve
minimum performance
benchmark as set by MoHFW.
In case of non-attainment of
minimum performance
benchmark, NHM will not
provide budgetary support for
the incumbent.
)3. akhs PM and M&E |

2 toved. |

| 49691.41

Programme Management

16.4, 16.7
| as not appl
annex. No

ies, no HR a

+ L ¥
1CS

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 135

_ SN e 5




==

HR Suppport for

Approved 47 positions for 12
months in principle. Details
attached in HR annexure.
Lump sum amount of Rs. 122.22

Officers, Nodal officers,
Ultrasound owners,
ASHAs and AWWSs
Workshops at State,
Regional, Division,

'; pport for HMI & I

MCTS

itricts an Block level RES

Nodal officers
* Rs | Lakh: orientation workshop
of ASHAs and AWWs
. Rs 4 lakhs for 4 regional review
workshops

1' ' PC&PNDT Cell 216 | 332.22 lakhs ap[_)roved t_’or data entry 258.58
operation, which may be
outsourced, to the extent possible.
Please refer to IS (Policy)’s letter
dated 22nd July 2016 for details
162'2' Mobility support 19 6.80 Approved 6.80
Other PNDT activities
(please specity) Rs. 32.40 lakh approved as below:
1- Decoy Operation * Rs.19.40 lakh Decoy Operation
(Mukhbir Yojana) (Mukhbir Yojana)
2- State level Orientation * Rs. 2.00 Lakh for State level
Workshop on PCPNDT review Workshop
16:2. 3- Capacity building of 7075 | ° Rs. 6 lakh for Capacity building 32.40
3 DGCs, CJMs, District ’ of DGCs, CIMs, District Officers, )

Approved 29.52 Lakhs for

16.3. | Mobility Support for HMIS mobility support at State and
2 & MCTS 3600 | 820 | 29.52 | ) oict level. TA/DA should beas | 202
per extant rules.
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 136




16.3.

Particulars

Operational cost for HMIS
& MCTS (incl. Internet
connectivity; AMC of
. 3151.1
Laptop, printers, 0 7
computers, UPS; Office
expenditure; Mobile
reimbursement)

Gol Re

Approved Rs 4044.12 Lakhs for
Operational cost for HMIS &
MCTS (incl. Internet connectivity;
AMC of Laptop, printers,
computers, UPS; Office
expenditure; Mobile
reimbursement and additional
amount for cellular data and
performance based incentive)
(i) Approved Rs. 82.01 Lakh for
AMC @ Rs 4,400/- per year per
computer / printer / UPS for 1,864
equipments [820 Block MCTS +
823 Block HMIS + 128 DH+ 75
DPM Units + 18 M&E Hub at
division level]. These are
indicative rates, final rates are to
be arrived at as per GeM rate
contract or after competitive
bidding following Government
protocols. State must ensure that
these equipments are not covered
by post-sale warranty / guarantee.
State must ensure 100% facility
based reporting on HMIS &
MCTS / RCH portal and
improvement in data quality
thereof.

(ii). Approved Rs 125.04 Lakh for
internet connectivity through LAN
/ data cards @ Rs 1,500/- per
month per District Hospital for
128, @ Rs 1,000/- per month per
block for 823 blocks and @ Rs
1500/- per month per 18
Divisional M&E Hub unit. This is
subject to 100% facility based
reporting on HMIS & MCTS /
RCH portal and improvement in
data quality thereof. These are
indicative rates; final rates are to

4044.12

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 137




be arrived at as per GeM rate
contact or after competitive
bidding following Government
protocols.

(iii). Approved Rs. 174.42 Lakh @
Rs 1,500/- per month per District
Hospital for 128 District Hospitals,
@ Rs 1,500/- per month per block
for 823 blocks and @ Rs 1,500/-
per month per M&E hub for 18
M&E Hub. These are indicative
rates, final rates are to be arrived at
as per GeM rate contract or after
competitive bidding following
Government protocols. This is
subject to 100% facility based
reporting on HMIS & MCTS /
RCH portal and improvement in
data quality thereof.

(IV) Approved Rs 3,662.65 Lakh
including 18% GST for mobile
reimbursement (@ Rs 99/- per
month per ANM for 23,762
ANMs, [20,717 Rural + 3,045
Urban ANMs], @ Rs 99/- per
month per ASHA for 1,59,403
ASHAs [1,52,367 Rural + 7,036
U-ASHA] and additional amount
Rs 1094.98 Lakh for cellular data
and performance based incentive
(@ Rs 300/- per month per ANM
for 30,416 ANMs [activity has
been shifted here from budget
heads 17.3] as per the following
criteria:

a. Entry of validated mobile
number, Aadhaar number and
Aadhaar linked account number of
ANM and ASHA on RCH portal.
b. Entry of validated mobile
number and Aadhaar number of

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 138




Gol Remarks

minimum 70% beneficiaries on
RCH portal
c. Entry of minimum 90% village
profiles [service
catchment/hamlet/unit of HSC] on
RCH portal
d. Registration of more than 75%
beneficiary (eligible couple,
pregnant women and children) on
pro-rata basis on RCH portal
e. Delivery of due services to more
than 75% beneficiaries [mother
and child] on pro-rata basis and its
updation on RCH portal.
Continuation / extension of the
activity would be based on
improvement in registration of
pregnant women and children and
data of service delivery and
availability of updated and
validated information related to
ANMs, ASHAs and beneficiaries
on RCH portal.
Procurement should be based on
competitive bidding following
Government protocols.

[f the tablets being provided to
ANMs / ASHAs have provision
for talk-time then State must
ensure that these ANMs / ASHAs
are reimbursed for phone / mobile
only once.

Further, State may ensure proper
process of authentication /
validation of Aadhaar number of
beneficiaries before releasing the

incentive to ANMs / ASHAs.
163 Procuren?ent of
4' | Computer/Printer/UPS/ 50000 24 12.00 Not approved 0
Laptop/ VSAT
16.3. | Call Centre (Capex/ Opex) 49.60 Approved Rs. 48.60/- Lakh for 48.6
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 139

NS



Human

as operational cost (i.e as per
MoU). The proposal submitted by
State is as per template
recommended by the MoHFW and
thus the proposal may be
concurred.
However, State may be requested
to ensure the optimal utilization of

resources deployed for the project.

Revised salary of SPM not
Approved. Existing positions
approved with max. 5% increase
Approved 76 positions for 12

16 18 ' Depi?éf;;is(fﬁl.eggzzfp%%i fy) 132 12368'8 months in principle. 1183.65
' Lump sum amount of Rs. 156.49
lakhs approved for support staff,
which may be outsourced, to the
extent possible.
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 140

M e —




Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8 Approved 12 positions for 12
1 3 1’ Programme Managers 13 115.79 months. 103.44
o Details attached in HR annexure.
Approved 76 positions for 12
i6382 Consultacl}l;sf,’{czggramme 89 561.30 months in principle. 477.22
” Details attached in HR annexure.
Approved 16 positions for 12
months.
Lump sum amount of Rs. 3.06
lakhs approved for data entry
operation, which may be
y. s outsourced, to the extent possible.
168 Sultforcvil/ 20 | 118.77 | Please refer to JS (Policy)’s letter | 112.30
o dated 22nd July 2016 for details.
Lump sum amount of Rs. 2.22
lakhs approved for support staff,
which may be outsourced, to the
extent possible.
Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8 Approved 16 positions for 12
I 3 . 4 Programme Assistants 16 72.42 months. Details attached in HR 62.36
annexure.
16.8 Approved 43 positions for 12
[ 3 5 Programme Coordinators 49 246.24 | months. Details attached in HR 207.96
annexure.
16.8 Approved 34 positions for 12
| 36 MIS/ IT Staff 34 121.74 months. 102.59
o Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8 . Approved 4 positions for 12
| 3 7 Supervisors 4 29.08 months. 26.34
o Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8 Approved 17 positions for 12
) 3 8 Accounts Staff 7 80.44 months. 69.54
o Details attached in HR annexure.
168 | Adminiswtive Sulf § | jdgiq | -APRERNSH 3 pUsionsion s 12.29
1.3.9 months.
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 141

e 2 SN



s

Approved |1 positions for 12

.31 Data Entry Operation 0 0.00
0
Lump sum amount of Rs. 34.39
16.8. . lakhs approved for support staff,
1.3.1 Support Sta.ff (Kingly 28 50.40 | which may be outsourced, to the 34.39
| Specify) .
extent possible.
Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8. Approved 3 positions for 12
l.3.] Other Staff 3 19.18 months. 18.34
2 ttached in HR

{6481‘ Programme Managers 11 81.56 months. 77.95
o Details attached in HR annexure.

16.8. | Consultants/ Programme APIRER 10_p malns forle

142 Officers 10 62.62 months in principle. 59.56
o ‘ - ' Details attached in HR annexure.

}6483 Programme Assistants 0 0.00

16.8 Approved 6 positions for 12

| 4 4 Programme Coordinators 6 41.85 months. 41.01
o Details attached in HR annexure.

16.8 Approved 4 positions for 12

: 45 MIS/ IT Staff 4 18.12 months. 17.48
o Details attached in HR annexure.

16.8. .

146 Supervisors 0 0.00

16.8 Approved 3 positions for 12

. 4 7 Accounts Staff 3 21,13 months. 20.23
o Details attached in HR annexure.

Lump sum amount of Rs. 14.25

16.8 lakhs approved for support staff,

. 4 8 Administrative Staff 8 18.26 | which may be outsourced, to the 14.25
o extent possible.

Details attached in HR annexure.
}64'% Data Entry Operation 0 0.00
16.8. Support Staff (Kindly 43 77.37 Lump sum amount of Rs. 52.38 52.38

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

IR0 T

Page 142




Particulars

Gol Remarks

1.4.1 Specify) lakhs approved for support staff,
0 which may be outsourced, to the
extent possible.
Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8.
1.4.1 Other Staff 0.00
16.8.
151 Programme Managers 0.00
Approved 8 positions for 12
}6582 Consult%‘gi R 56.03 | months. 52.06
Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8 Approved 3 positions for 12
| 5 3 Programme Assistants 12.36 - months. 9.46
o Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8 Approved 2 positions for 12
I 5 4 Programme Coordinators 10.02 months. 9.81
o Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8.
155 MIS/ IT Staff 0.00
i 65 86 Supervisors 0.00
16.8 Approved | position for 12
l 5 7 Accounts Staff 5.39 months. 4.93
T Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8 - Approved 3 positions for 12
I 5 8 Administrative Staff 9.81 months. 9.31
o Details attached in HR annexure.
:6589 Data Entry Operation 0.00
16.8. .
151 Support Sta.ff (Kindly 0.00
0 Specify)
16.8.
1.5.1 Other Staff 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 143

T



months in principle:
Lumpsum amount of Rs. 91.43

* Approved 529 positions for 12 |

16.8. Programme Managers 604 23807 lakhs approved for support staff, 2296.69
2:1:1 0 ;
which may be outsourced, to the
extent possible.
Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8. | Consultants/ Programme 1664.2 hpproed 35? positions for 12
212 Officers 353 5 months in principle. 1606.40
o Details attached in HR annexure.
;61'83' Programme Assistants 0 0.00
16.8. ;
214 Programme Coordinators 0 0.00
16.8 Approved 36 positions for 12
5 1‘ 5 MIS/ IT Staff 36 144.57 months. 138.04
o Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8. .
216 Supervisors 0 0.00
16.8 Approved 97 positions for 12
5 1‘ 7 Accounts Staff 97 256.08 months. 256.08
T Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8 Approved 93 positions for 12
) I. 8 Administrative Staff 93 169.89 months. 163.09
o Details attached in HR annexure.
561'89' Data Entry Operation 0 0.00
16.8. Support Staff (Kindly
2.1.1 ) 0 0.00
0 Specity)
16.8. Other Staff Approved 31 positions for 12
2.1.1 (As per the details in 50 253.87 months. 148.08
1 remark coloum) Details attached in HR annexure

Programme Managers 0 0.00
16.8. | Consultants/ Programme 1047.7 Approved 151 positions for 12
191 Officers 162 1 months. 936.11
o i Details attached in HR annexure.
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 144

™o



Approved ns for 1

223 Programme Assistants 20 41.09 months. 29.40
" Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8 . 1084.7 Approved 25.3 positions t:()r [2
o) 4 Programme Coordinators 253 1 ’ months. Details attached in HR 1001.08
annexure.
16.8 Approved 98 positions for 12
5 2 5 MIS/ IT Staff 98 33927 months. 304.43
o Details attached in HR annexure.
Approved 1410 positions for 12
56286 Supervisors 1410 61&;4'7 months. 5771.38
o ‘ Details attached in HR annexure.
16.8 Approved 76 positions for 12
) 2 7 Accounts Staff 76 255.08 months. 23255
o Details attached in HR annexure.
5% Administrative Staft 0 | 0.00
Lo, Data Entry Operation 0 0.00
2.2.9 '
Lump sum amount of Rs. 35.64
16.8. ; lakhs approved for support staff,
sz | SUBpOISAL (Kindly 20 | 3749 | which Il;)‘ily be outsoug‘id, tothe | 35.64
Specity) ;
0 extent possible.
Details attached in HR annexure.
Other Staff 0 0.00

Approved 75 positions for 12

O = ST

3' l‘ Programme Managers 75 315.00 months. 315.00
o Details attached in HR annexure.

16.8. | Consultants/ Programme 1052.8 Approved 160 positions for 12

239 Officers 160 s months. 1032.23
o Details attached in HR annexure.

16.8. .

233 Programme Assistants 0 0.00

16.8 Approved 75 positions for 12

5 3 4 Programme Coordinators 75 361.92 months. 360.96
o Details attached in HR annexure.

16.8. MIS/ IT Staff 0 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 145



56386 Supervisors 0 0.00
16.8 Approved 75 positions for 12
s 3 7 Accounts Staff 75 331.43 months. 322:19
e Details attached in HR annexure.
1051 Administrative Staff 0 | 0.00
10.5. Data Entry Operation 0 0.00
239 )
168. | o nport Staff (Kindly
23.1 . 0 0.00
0 Specity)
16.8.
2.3.1 Other Staff 0 0.00

16.8 7761 4 Approved 2460 positions for 12

A [ 1' Programme Manager 2460 | ’ months. 7233.33

o Details attached in HR annexure.

16.8. | Consultants/ Programme 0.00

3.1.2 Officers )

;61' 83' Programme Assistants 0.00

16.8. :

314 Programme Coordinators 0.00

16.8. '

315 MIS/ Staff 0.00

16.8. .

316 Supervisors 0.00

16.8.

317 Accounts Staff 0.00

16.8. C

318 Administrative Staff 0.00
Lump sum amount of Rs. 4015.34

16.8. ; 4,362. lakhs approved for data entry

3.1.9 Ll By Clperation =kl 93 operation including IHIP, which HWio%
may be outsourced, to the extent

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 146

I e T



Approve |

possible. Please refer to JS

(Policy)’s letter dated 22nd July
2016 for details

Details attached in HR annexure.

Lump sum amount of Rs. 4.56

16.8. lakhs approved for support staff,
3.1.1 Support Staff 2 5.28 which may be outsourced, to the 4.56
0 extent possible.
Details attached in HR annexure.
Approved 14 positions for 12
) months in principle.
16.8 Lumpsum amount of Rs. 25.80
311 Other Staff | pongs | ABdiSAppraved IPSUPRSHISEH, | oy
| which may be outsourced, to the

extent possible. Details attached in
HR annexure.
ails attached in HR annexure.

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 147

Sl e




PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT

SUB ANNEXURE

| Programme Management |
Activities

To be met out of budget approved under
16.1

Prepare detailed operational
plan for RBSK across districts| 500 820 4.10
(including cost of plan)

16.1.1.1

Rs 4.1 lakhs is approved for meetings to

develop microplan preparation meeting at |

block level for each team @ Rs. 500 per |
block for 820 block.

Block official of education, ICDS, Social
justice and empowerment, tribal welfare for
Ashram Schools, Kasturba Gandhi Balika
Vidlaya, Kendriya vidlaya to participate.
Conditionality Each team to have early
micro plan for screening at Schools and
Anganwadis. For screening at Anganwsadis | |
0-6 population of villages to be considered. S8 :

Each team micrtoplan to be shared with sindl
concerned ANM and ASHA and AWW. |
State may consider team participation in the|
monthly meetings of ANM ASHA and
AWW at block and district level.

16.1.1.1] To develop microplan at sub-

100 |. 24420 24.42
6 centre level

Activity approved as per norms

16.1.1.1| For consolidation of RI micro
plans at block level

1423 14.23

for Mixronutrient 5 443691 | 22.18

supplementation programme

Activity approved as per norms

Rs. 22.18 lakhs approved for monitoring of
HBYC (Data Collection cost of HBYC(@Rs
5 per entry for 443691 infants) ‘

16.1.2.1| FP review meetings (As per

10 10.
5 Hon'ble SC judgement) 100000 0-00

Rs 10 Lakhs approved for conducting 5
Biannual regional level review meeting @1 |

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 148

sl ST




Lakh per meeting
approved
for 2 State level review meetings @ Rs
50000 and 3 meetings at District level @ rs
5000 per meeting.
District official of education, ICDS, Social
justice and empowerment, tribal welfare for
Ashram Schools, Kasturba Gandhi Balika
Vidlaya, Kendriya vidlaya to participate.
observations to be followed for
RBSK ; .
16.1.2.1 Conversanse/Monitaring 0 12,25 implemenation improvement as per RBSK
7 . ’ OG. RBSK to be part of State District block
meetings : iy ;
level supportive supervisio mechanisn of
RMNCH+A, NHM.
With components of ECD and
Comprehensive New Born Screening, State
to include the ASHA coordinator for ECD,
Child Health and Maternal Health Nodal
Officers for Comprehensive New Born
Screening in State and District convergence
meetings.
16.1.2.1| State Quality Assurance Unit 0 407 Budget of Rs 4.07 L is approved for
.10 (Review meeting) ' review meeting
6.12.1 NPPCF Coordination Meeting
12 (Newly Selected Districts and| 5000 3 0.15 Approved
On-going Districts)
6.10.1. Support for Quarterly State
13 level review meetings of 0 5.10 Activity approved as per norms
district ofticer
Quarterly review meetings
6 1[' i . le:;c‘l;i;v;i) sz;/[%ilétB?o, 100 16549 | 16.55 Activity approved as per norms
and other stake holders
6.1.2.1.| Quarterly review meetings -
i |elnsioe Bor BE.ar Kinck legvel 4D 319385 | 239.54 Activity approved as per norms
- 11' z . [DSP Meetings 5.50 approved
6.1.2.1. State Task Force, State
17 Technical Advisory Ll Aupreved

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 149 ;
|

&S



" Committee meeting, Distic
coordination meeting
(Lymphatic Filariasis)
Statndard unit cost for conducting review
meetings at state level is only Rs. 50,000,
16.1.2.1 : i e ;
19 NLEP Review Meetings 62.00 | considering the large size of the state, 10
' such review meetings are approved
@50,000 INR
16.1.2.1]  Medical Colleges (Any
. A d
20 meetings) 8.30 pprove
16.1.2. i i tate h Rs. 36.00 lakh under thi
2.1/ Monthly mt?etlng with the 4000 900 36.00 State has proposed Rs 36. akh under this
21 hospital staff head and the same is approved.
Others 127.61
16.1.2.1| District level MDR review 3000 450 13.50 Approved
22 meeting
16.1.2.1| Division level MDR review 10000 7 720 Brrove
22 meeting
Sh}ﬁed State level orientation Approval given in RMNCH Abstract FMR
n worksho 0 200 16.2.3
16.2.3 Orkshop o
Capacity building of DGCs,
CIMs, District Officers, Nodal |
Shifted | officers, Ultrasound owners 5
’ ’ | gi i t FMR |
in ASHAs and AWWs g | agys |DERAOEIELN fé\’zﬂ:w S |
* TY 42
16.2.3 |Workshops at State, Regional,
Division, Districts and Block
level
Workshop/Study
1.2, f budget d
16 ;22 I tours/Seminar/Meeting/CME g | sogy | TebemEtaue b1”6 ¥ approved under
' registration fees,etc.-SIHFW '
16.1.2.1|  State level workshop & 0 $.00 To be met out of budget approved under
22 Seminar under NPCB ' 16.1
16.1.2.1| Review meeting / Workshop
A4 A d by Stat
22 | @ State level under NPPCF £ona 3 Gl BPROVEG a8 proposel by iate
State & Zonal level review ‘
1.2, i t out of budget d und
h ;22 l meeting under Dakshata 75000 4 3.00 Tio ot dutre 1u 6 %e Al TS
' Program )
16.1.2.1 State level Workshop / 476 To be met out of budget approved under
22 Review meeting under ’ 16.1

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 150

JELCR N




Nursing Program &
Supportive Supervision visit
by SPMU / Nursing
Directorate etc.

Budget of R 345.60L is appred for |
monitoring and supervision as following
Budget of Rs 75.6L is approved for

Health & Wellness Centre
(H&WC)

16.1.2.2] State Quality Assurance Unit divisional level monitoring and supervision
L e 345.60 . oy
3 (Monitoring & Supervision) @0.35L/ month in 18 divisions
Budget of Rs 270L is approved for district
level monitoring and supervision
@0.30L/month in 75 districts
Independent Monitoring Cost
16.1.2.2|for performance assessment of] 190.59 Shifted from 5.1.1.2.h : Approved

Independent monitoribg cost- Rs 364.86 L

Supervision (Malari) 117.00 | Activity Approved , integrate all VBDs.
——— s
16.1.2. 0{11 I SUPETYISI Al Activity approved. Additional funds
Rapid response (Dengue and 126.75
i : meetout from State budget.
Chikungunya)
Activity Approved. Rs 5 lakh for state level
16.1.2.2| Monitoring and supervision Gpratiiul A Trvel gost
g (JE/ AE) 0 82.80
' Rs 35 lakhs for District level Operational
and travel cost.
16.1.2.2| Monitoring & Supervision
.9 (Lymphatic Filariasis) &l Sprivbil
16.1.2.2] Monitoring & Evaluation
10 (ealax Ko} 12.15 Approved.
et i.zz.z State NCD Cell 1 5.00 ARRIOYS
16‘} ‘32'2 District NCD Cell 200000 | 75 | 150.00 AL
16.1.2.2| Supervision and Monitoring 500.00 Approved

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 151

e S




14
16.1.2.2
15

Monitoring Committee on
Section 5

1500 300

Mobility Supportfor To be met out of budget approved under l

SPMU/State 16.1
Mobility Costs for ASHA
16.1.3.1]  Resource Centre/ASHA 7574 To be met out of budget approved under
4 Mentoring Group (Kindly ’ 16.1
Specify)
t6.1.3.1 MOb.l[.lty HUpLoKL or 400000 0 5.00 Activity approved as per norms
5 supervision at State level

MOBILITY: Travel Cost,

POL, etc. during outbreak
investigations and field visits 6.00 Approved

for monitoring programme
activities at SSU on need basis
16.1.3.1] Mobility support for Rapid

16.1.3.1

21 A .

9 Response Team . pproved
16.1.3.1| Travel expenses - Contractual 100 Approved

A1 Staff at State level '

1.3 . A d
o 123 . Mobility Support: State Cell 4.00 EEeTe
16.1.3.1 . .

13 Vehicle Operation (POL) 500.00 Approved
16.1.3.
. i: ; Vehicle hiring 350.00 Approved
[16.1.3.1] Tobacco Cessation Centre State has proposed Rs. 45 lakh for the said

60000 75 45.00

activity and the same is approved.

J15 (TCC): Mobility support

16.1.3.1| Hiring of Operational Vehicle
19 under NTCP*

State has proposed Rs. 5.0 lakhs which is |
approved for the FY 2019-20 ‘

16.1.3.1] State NCD Cell (TA,DA,

20 POL) 1 8.00 Approved

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 152



Gol Remarks

“Not approved. state is not sharing any
16132 entemological data from the functional
: Zonal Entomological units 181.28 entomological units.
' The activities may be carried out from state
budget
Mobility Support for State To be met out of budget approved under
Oral Health Cell ’ 16.1
Mobility Support for To be met out of budget approved under
g 1 8.00
Supervision at State Level 16.1
~ PM activities for World
16.1.3.3 Population Day’ celebration Rs 15 lakhs approved @ Rs 0.20 Lakhs
’ 1 | (Only mobility cost): funds | 20000 75 15.00 | /district for mobility cost for carrying out |
) earmarked for district level PM cativities for WPD celebrations
activities
PM ativities for Vasectomy
16.1.3.3 Fortnight celebration (Only Rs 3.75 lakhs approved @ Rs 0.05 Lakhs |
’ 2 ) mobility cost): funds 5000 75 3.75 /district for mobility cost for carrying out |
’ earmarked for district level PM cativities for NSV fortnight celebrations|
activities |
16.1.3.3 Mobility Support for To be met out of budget approved under
3 DPMU/District 396000 | 168 665.28 16.1
Mobility Costs for ASHA
16.1.3.3] Resource Centre/ASHA 0 750 To be met out of budget approved under
5 Mentoring Group (Kindly ' 16.1
Specity)
16.1.3.3
6 Travel costs under NPPCF 5000 10 0.50 Approved
16.1.3.3 Mobility Support for
7 supervision for district level | 300000 75 225.00 Activity Approved as per norms
' officers.
MOBILITY: Travel Cost,
POL, etc. during outbreak
16.1.3.3| investi gat'lon‘s and field visits 180.00 e
8 for monitoring programme
activities at DSU on need
basis
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 153

N = =S



Gol Rem:

—_ e 2 O ”7 5 i
16.1.3.3| Travel expenses - Contractual 3750 Apizvizdaum;izzt ;"zr 75’50312::?;5 :fttz:t’ ‘|
10 Staff at District level ' > pprOwEE 2o 7.
rationalization
16.1.3.3 . i
1 Mobility Support: District Cell 112.50 Approved
16.1.33 Medical Colleges (All service
' 1'2 | delivery to be budgeted under 4.50 Approved
' B.30)
16. 1.33.3 NETON | A — 75 345.5 To be met out of b1u6d%et approved under
16.1.3.3
14 Enforcement Squads 5000 300 15.00 approved
_ State has proposed for Mobility support Rs. |
.1.3.3| District Tob. C o .
16.1.3.3) District Tobacco Control Cell | 5,30 | 75 | 390,00 | 270 Lakh for 75 districts and the same is
15 (DTCC): Mobility Support
approved
16.1.3.3] District NCD Cell (TA,DA,
Sdeddl Ditrle s 200000 75 150.00 Approved as proposed by state.
16 POL)
16.1.3.
A7
Misc/ Travel / POL /
L3 o T t out of budget d und
- } 73 3 Stationary / Communication | 100000 15 25 IS Ao lu6 %e approvet tnder
' ete '
16.1.3.3| Misc. cost for running of To be met out of budget approved under
.17 | Geriatris Unit @ Rs. 5.00 Lac 200000 & 375.00 16.1
|16.1.3.3 Communication cost for H & 40000 0 153.05 To be met out of budget approved under
A7 WC 16.1
Mission Parivar Vikas
Campaign (Frequency-at least ‘
4/year)(Campaign in month of |
16.1.3.3 Tilscencl Bl b Eroschilifise 1000 1596 15.96 Rs 15.96 Lakhs approved@ Rs. 1000 for |
17 with WPD & Vasectomy TA/DA to doctors/day for 1596 FDOS
fortnight and to be budgeted
under respective head)
PM a?t1v1tles ,for or d Rs 8.20 lakhs approved@ Rs 0.01 Lakhs
Population Day’ celebration .
16.1.3.4 . /block for 820 blocks towards mobility cost
(Only mobility cost): funds 1000 820 8.20 . .
1 for carrying out PM activities for WPD
earmarked for block level .
"y celebrations
activities

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

YQ\

Page 154



Particulars

Fortnight celebration (Only

i ivities for SECtOI’I’ly 1

Rs 8.20 lakhs approved@ Rs 0.01 Lakhs

Gol Remarks

e

BPMU/Block

Others: travel expenses for

16.1.3.4 . ck for 820 blocks towards mobility cost |
mobility cost): funds 1000 820 8.20 ible . i i 4 |
2 for carrying out PM activities for NSV
earmarked for block level . .
A fortnight celebrations
activities
Mobility Support - To be met out of budget approved under

% LD 0 |3765.44 1 6? PP |

Approved

in 31 District under Dakshata

Program

JSY Administrative Expenses

.1 regular staff.
16.'15.3.4 TA /DA for H & WC staff 170,94 To be met out of bluéc%et approved under
Mentoring & Support visit for
16.1.3.4|Quality Improvement Mentors 180000 0 165.00 To be met out of budget approved under

2510.32

16.1

Rs 2497.76 Lakh Appro ,
Administrative expenses under JSY at the |
rate of 5% of total JSY component.

16.1.4.1

Office expenses on telephone,
fax, Broadband Expenses &

Laptops not Approved. Office expense not

1

(TCC): Office Expenses

i5 Other Miscellaneous 135.72 approved for medical colleges.
Expenditures
16.1.4.1 Office operation & 0.75 Approved
.8 Maintenance - State Cell ’
. 19'4'1 ‘State Cell - Consumables 0.50 #pproved
16.1.4.1 Office Operation
10 (Miscellaneous) 29240 Approved
1.4, i t ideli here i
16 1| Tobacco Cessation Centre 100000 75 75.00 As per the PIP Guidelines, there is a

provision for Rs. 1.00 lakh for contingency/|

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 155

AR -




miscellaneous expenses under annual

allocation of TCC Budget.
State has proposed Rs. 75 lakh for the said
activity which is within the provisioned
budget and the same is approved.

State Tobacco Control Cell

16.1.4.1
12 (STCC): Misc./Office 1 7.00 approved
' Expenses
State NCD Cell (Contingency) 1 2.00 Approved

Budget of Rs 324.48 L is approved as
operational cost.
1. Budget of Rs 43.2L is approved for
disivisional level @0.20L/month for 18
divisions

16.1.4.2| District Quality Assurance 304.48 2. Budget of Rs 135L is approved district
il Unit (Operational cost) . level @0.15L/ month for 75 distirct
' 3. Budget of Rs 31.06 L is approved for
hosital managers (including 51 new hospital
manager for 6 months)
4. Budget of rs 115.2L is approved for 160
help desk @0.06L/unit/month
16.1.4.2 ;
3 Contingency support 25.00 Approved
16.1.4.2 Office operation & 3750 Approved unit cost is INR 35,000 per
4 Maintenance - District Cell ' district, same is approved for 75 districts
1.4.2 ; i is 30, istri
16.1 . ——. 37,50 Approved ur.ut cost is 30,000 at (.iISt.rlCt
5 level, same is approved for 75 districts
Operational expenses of the
.1.4.2
= 164 district centre : rent, telephone| 10000 75 7.50 Tolssmraubes blugi%et approved under
' expenses, website etc. ’
16.1.4.2 District Tobacco Control Cell State has proposed Rs. 375 to cover 75
' 8 ’ (DTCC): Misc./Office 500000 75 375.00 | existing districts under this head and the
' Expenses same is approved ( @ 5 lakh per district )
and the same is approved.
16.1.4.2 Distr:ct.NCD Cell 200000 75 150.00 Rs. 75 lakhs (R.s. 1 lakh pEI: dl?mct
9 (Contingency) Approved for contingency at district level,

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

ot DT

Page 156



as per norms I

Approved

li:‘;.!-\'-h.:ﬂ |

SNCU Data management
(excluding HR)

Minor repairs and AMC *
16.1.5.2
1 [T/office equipment supplied 8.10 To be met out of blugifet approved under |
’ under IDSP ' !
16.1.5.2 . . 1*
3 Office equipment maint. State 0.50 Approved

Renovation and furnishing,
16.1.5.2| furniture, computers, office
5 equipment (fax, phone,

photocopier etc.)

100000 | 412 412.00

16153

DM activitics under ~ Approved for Bal Suraksha Poshan Mah |
16.1.5.3 (BSPM) activities for Vitamin A

Micronutrient 233.68 . . |
1 supplemenation programme along with |

Supplementation Programme . —
routine [mmunization.

16.1.5.3 — | 10,00 To be met out of budget approved under
32 16.1
16.13.5.3 VA ST 76 100.10 To be met out of b1u6d%et approved under
16.1.5.3 S Approved may be integrated with other
E .
5 pidemic preparedness 25.80 VBDs
Management of Health

16.1.5.3| Society (State to provide

|
|
|
1
|
20.00 Approved
\
i
|
|
|

9 details of PM Staff in the
remarks column separately)
Al Fet District | inati
16.1.5.3 istrict level C.oordma ion 2000 75 50 siptoved
.10 Committee.
State-level Coordinati
16.1.5.3 ate-level Coordination 5000 4 0.20 R

11 Committee

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 157

_WISR T




16.1.5.3| Operational cost ff)r Panch 500000 | 500
15 Karma Unit
16.1.5.3 : : : i
5 State Specific Requirement 0 188.20 Ongoing activity approved.
Office operational cost &
16.1.5.3|  other office expences - 0 90.00 To be met out of budget approved under
A5 State((@1000000/-) and ’ 16.1 \
Districs(@100000/-) |
16.1.5.3| Office Furniture, Equipment 0 500 To be met out of budget approved under f
.15 | etc for State Oral Health Cell ' ~le.l 3
16.1.5.3| Operational Expences for ! 1363.00 To be met out of budget approved under
15 SPMU o 16.1
16.1.5.3 Accidental Insurance
'1'5 " |Coverage for Contractual Staff] 96.96 Approval pended
’ under NHM
16.1.5.3| Recruitment & Training Cost 400.00 Approval pended. To be budgeted under |
15 of HR ' FMR 9 !
16.1.5.3| Divisional PMU and DPMU To be met out of budget approved under |
. 93 1162.35 |
R Operational Cost - le.l ‘
1.5 : f bud
16 }55 3 BPMU Oprational Cost 220 1549.80 To be met out o Iu6 ?et approved under |
; - i
. _ |
L5 o, el aneons; LD, To be met out of budget approved under |
Stationery, Review meetings, 3.00
A5 ; 16.1
Contingency for State .

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Y

Page 158




Appendix -XVII

IT INITIATIVES FOR STRENGTHENING SERVICE DELIVERY

Particulars

IT Initiatives for
strengthening Service
Delivery

Gol Remarks

637.09

Fixed tele- ophthalmic
network unit in Got. Set
171 up/ internet based 0.00 0 0.00
ophthalmic consultation
unit) @Rs.15 lakh
State has further revised the budget to
Rs 229.7 lakhs as per annexure shared
Approved Rs. 126.9L :
a) Infrastructural requirement for 5
HUB- Rs 15 lakh @ Rs 300000 per
HUB for 5 HUBs
b) Budget for 5 MO per HUB- Rs 90
Telemedicine/ lakh @ Rs 60000/month for 6 months
17.2 | teleconsultation facility at 364.70 for 50 MO 126.90
H&WC c¢) Budget for 3 specialist per HUB- Rs
21.6 lakh (Rs 24,000*3*5*6 months)
d) Internet connectivity for HUB- 0.3
lakh
Hub cooridnator and trianing for
CHO/ MO - may be pended. State has
already proposed for training of MOs
and CHOs
Implementation of 1094.9
173 ANMOL (Excl 3600 | 30416 g ‘ Shifted under FMR 16.3.3
Procurement)
E-rakt kosh- refer to
17.4 strengthening of blood 12000 89 10.68 approved 10.68
services guidelines
pos | TEREBIGE (KT Eased 0.00 0.00
application etc.)
Implementation of
17.6 Hospital Management 0.00 0.00
System
17.7 Othe.:r IT Ir.litiatives for 7354.3 499 51
Service Delivery (please 0

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 159

e



specify)

Upgradation and
Maintenance of PC-
PNDT Website

5.00

Approved

5.00

e- Hospital
implimentation

130

7188.5

a) Approved Rs 16.20 lakh for Two
Technical Support Executive @
40000/month, one Programme
Coordinator @ 30000/month & One
Data
Analyst @ Rs 25000.00/month.
Positions approved on outsource basis.
Please refer to AS&MD's letter dated
17 May 2018 (D.0.No.10(36)/2017-
NHM-I)

B) The fund proposed for Data entry
operators & Senior
Support Executives for running
registration counters is
around 1168 lakh which not approved
as
these DEOs are in place from past two
years & should
be removed gradually.

State may be advised to use their
existing staff who were
doing registration earlier may be
trained for using e-

Hospital application at registration
counter.
¢) State has requested Rs. 2689.44
lakhs for taking 100
hospitals on-board on e-Hospital
portal. Last year, MoHFW
has approved Rs 4082.33 lakhs for
taking 100 new
hospitals on the e-Hospital. However,
as per discussion
with State it has been found that only
two new hospitals
have been on-board so far on the e-
Hospital due to

430.76 -

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

M

Page 160




“infrastructure constraints at the side of

NIC.
For this reason, it is recommended that
cost for continuing
only two hospitals on the e-Hospital
portal may be given i.e
Rs. 12,00,000/- & cost for rest 98
hospitals may be given
to State when the infrastructure setup
of the NIC is
restored for taking new hospitals.
The details of the two continuing
hospital are as follows:

1. DR RML Male Hospital,
Farukkhabad- Rs.
6,00,000/-

DR RML Female Hospital,
Farukkhabad- Rs. 6,00,000/-

Integrated Accounting &

Financial Management 20.00 Not Approved 0.00
Software
Manav Sampada
Software - Updation & 0.00
Maintaince cost etc
Mobile application for ) 7705 Not Approved, State to submit data in 0.00
RBSK activities ' RBSK Gol online system )
Approved for comprehensive newborn
screening gis based software as
proposed by State. The software is to
be used for recording all components
Comprehensive birff of new born screening de}ta on visible,
. 85000 75 63.75 | functional - vision, hearing and CHD 63.75
defect screening app . .
and inborn error of metabolism across
facilities and institutions as approved
under 1.1.2.1 and 1.1.2.2.
State may consider seeking technical
support from National RBSK Unit.
Equipments for [HIP 188.25 Not Approved. State to proposed in 0.00

Portal

supplementary PIP

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 161

N RSy




Appendix -XVIII

N

”f’ GDM Implementation 1638.41 Apiraved 1638.41
(8.3 Mesoprost distribution
5' in Home Deliveries 91.76 Approved 91.76
(Pilibhit and Bijnor)
183 Pattern of Blood uses
6' & Enhance VBD to 15.75 Not Approved 0.00
reduce referral
s g | “etiiynotApmovedl foras per 0.00
; y discussion in NPCC
implementation
Rs 62 Lakhs approved for conducting
State-level TOT of 220 {70 trainers
from 35 Hausala training centers, 75
RMNCH+A Counselor from each
Counseling training for 62.00 district and 75 DHEO} @ Rs 62.00
service providers ' 151940/batch for 5 batches and '
District Level training of 2463 (821
MOIC, 821 HEO/BCPM, 821
SN/ANM) @ Rs 65540/batch for 83
batches
Not Approved under NHM support.
Similar SAM screening at VHNDs and
referral activities are envisaged under
community based SAM management
programme (CM-SAM) under
POSHAN Abhiyaan. Also, currently
use of MUAC tapes for screening of
oy & Baciliy SAM children is not a recorpmended
Linkage for SAM 20.78 | method under POSHAN abhiyaan. As 0.00
per recommendations of the joint CM-
SAM guidelines, height and weight
measurements are recommended for
screening SM children at community.
State may explore funding support
from state budget/ POSHAN Abhiyaan
budget for this activity. Also, initially
an innovation activity should be piloted
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 162



implemented throughout the State.
Scale up should be planned as per
result of the pilot project.

~in few districts and should notbe |

State Resource Centre

Rs. 12 lakhs Approved for approval for
one-time establishment cost of FBNC

(BRL)ar RGML] 1200 State Resource Centre at KGMU, 12,00
Lucknow
Lucknow
Wage Compensation '
requirement for female 8.66 Not Approved. 0.00
admission in SNCU
Uttar Pradesh - Kishor
1 0
Utsav
Comic book for Peer 4800
educators ( 51.00 Activity Not Approved 0.00
. 00
Sathiya)
Celebration of Global 75 0
MHM Day
Approved Rs 4.86 Lakh for
strengthning ECHO platform for
including the following-
a) Laptop- Rs .75 L for one laptop
b) UPS- Rs .15L for UPS
¢) Broadband connection- Rs .36L @
Stistgtieningst Rs 300Q/month for 12 months
ECHO Platform 6.36 d) Incentive for speaker- Rs.48L 4.86
@Rs4000//month for 12 months
e) Salary of project executive- RS 3
lakh @ Rs 25,000/month for 12 months
on outsourcing model as per NPCC
Discussion
f) Contingency- Rs .12,000 @ Rs
1000/month for 12 month
Approved -
b) Training on BCPM ASHA payment-
Rs 19.10 lakh
Training on ICT c) district level training on HWC app -
application 26247 Rs 72 lakh - tate to shift the proposal to 262.47

HWC abstract
d) State level training for ASHA
payment and HWC- Rs 9.9 Lakh

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

™™ >

Page 163




| ¢) ASHA/Sangani Incentive application |

(SMS)- Rs 45 lakh
f) ASHA training - - 116.47 L as per
NPCC discussion for training on CPHC
- IT application

NCD Training of H&

Approved Rs 1257Lakh for the
following trainings-
a) ASHA training - Rs 1037.17L @
Rs 70725 per batch for 1450 batches
and monitorijng cost Rs 5.3 lakh for
divisional and state level observers -
15% IOH for monitoring is not
approved
b) ANM training- Rs 184.0046 lakh
(@ Rs 1.0166 lakh per batch for 181
batches and monitoring cost Rs 0.65 L
for divisional and state level observers

WC Staff and ASHA 1264:38 - 15% IOH for monitoring is not R
approved
¢) MO training- Rs 22.167 lakh and
monitoring cost Rs 0.325 lakh for
divisional level observers for 5 batches
- 15% IOH for monitoring is not
approved
d) GNM training- Rs 12.348 lakh and
monitoring cost Rs 0.325 lakh for
divisional level observers for 5 batches
- 15% IOH for monitoring is not
approved
Expouser Visit of Field
. . 0.00
level Functionaries
Approved Rs. 20.71 lakh for Asha
Sangani in HWCs for the following-
ISTPagpory s 2071 | a) Annual maintenance- Rs 7.08 llakh | 20.71
AREHT b) Communication cost- Rs 12.39 lakh
¢) Training cost - Rs 1.24 lakh
Social Franchising
Scheme of Jansakhya 0
Sthirta Kosh (JSK)
Vﬁirg g trrael:gl?hgefﬁ;g 97.52 Approved as per NPCC discussion 92.52
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 164

o T




Equipment for Tele-

| Not Approvedas p NPCC disscusio.

Otology Care 620.00 | State may propos;;ipin supplementary 0.00
HPV Test based
Cervical Cancer 46.96 Not Approved 0.00
Screening Program
Social Accountability
. 0
Intervention
Robotic Surgery
System at KGMU, 0
Lucknow
Not Approved
State has proposed to shift all the IT
application to Cloud
owned by State Government which are
currently being
hosted by health partners. Further, State
has proposed for
File No. M-11016/11/2015-eGov
(Computer No. 121546 ) 2
comprehensive transition plan is
required so that in the long run,
ICT Cell (Outsourced 1047.00 the department is ab.le to run gnd 0.00
model) manage these applications, in
addition to hosting and managing
any additional requirements that
may arise from these applications
as per needs of the department.
In this regard, State has
proposed to initiate the process of
its own IT cell which can manage
these applications in the long term.
Knowledge transfer, support and
maintenance for IT
application.
Data Validation
Committee meeting at 0.00
State and District level
Dental Unit at District 0
level Hospital
Various innovative 1000 | 75 750 Pended 0

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 165

e e SN




| Particulars |

activities for District 000
Establishment of Eco
System for community
living for Doctors and

Paramedics of CHCs 0
and PHCs of District
Shrawasti at District
Head Quarter.
Approved Rs 130 lakhs for ECD call
centre with 8 seats including 4 agents +
Early Childhood 4 Specialist doctor
Centre (ECD) - Call 130 State to follow National ECD call 130
Centre centre Software .
This call centre would be supported
technically by national BSK unit
In principal approved till District

Hospital level. Drugs required fro
thrombolysis may be met from NHM
Iileitiantas ob free drug initiative. Cathlab is
STPEMI Fasend) s 1200 706 recommended only when cardiologist
Tamilnadu Mode

is available. State needs to submit 6

details about spokes. Fund may be

provided for Stemi kit at spokes @ |

lakh/ spoke, provided hub is equipped
with cath lab.

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 166

M



Service Delivery -

NUHM -

NON- METRO ABSTRACT

Facility Based
Ul Support forcontrol of
) "7 | Communicable 0 0.00
Disease
U.L1 Support for control of
2' "7 | Non Communicable 0.00
Disease Control
;J' o Others 0.00
U.12 Benehcnary.
Compensation
%J. 1.2 1Sy
Family Planning

Ongoing Activity: Approved

~ | operational expenses for 592 UPHCs
| @ Rs. 8000/- per month per UPHC for

Service Delivery - i
: _Communltv Based

12 month 569.04
| New Activity: Approved operational
- | expenses for | new U-PHCs of
== : | Mirzapur @Rs. 8000/ for 9 month
Operatlonal Expenses
U.1.3. | of Maternity 0.00
2 Homes(excluding '
rent)
: Ongoing Activity: Approved
U.1.3. | Operational Expenses | 6000 75| 45.00 operational expenses for 75 Urban 45.00
3 of Health Kiosks 0 ' Health Kiosks @ Rs 5000/-pm per '
Urban Health Kiosk for 12 months
1.3 Others

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 167



,-"
NP
[ T\.t' [ LS

Particulars

I | (MMU)/ Mobile
Health Units (MHU)
U211 others 0.00

support for 3050 ANMs (147 regular

: Ongomg/NewActhIty Approved for

| ;‘g%&s\‘}ppm for 1 6000 | 3050 | 183.00 | ANMs and 2903 contractual ANMs) 183.00
@ Rs 500/-pm per ANM for 12
months

U2.2: | oers 0.00

UHNDs @ Rs 250/-per UHND for 4

Community
Interventions

[ncentives for routine
activities

. UHNDs 0 3050 | 366.00 | UHNDs/ANM/month for 3050 ANM 366.00
for 12 months including 5 ANMs of |
new U-PHCs of Mirzapur.
Onging Activity: Approved Special
U23 Special outreach 3900 outrecah camps @ Rs
5 70 | camps in slums/ 0 592 | 230.88 | 6500/camp/month/UPHC for 592 230.88
vulnerable areas UPHCs for 12 months. 50% of total
cost approved as per State proposal.
U23 Support for control of
=" | Communicable 0.00
3 .
Disease
U23 Support for control of
4 7" | Non Communicable 0.00
Disease Control
Y231 Others 0.00

Ongomg Actmty Approved Rs o

1808.64 lakh @ Rs 2000 per ASHA
per month for 7036 urban ASHAs for

2630.34

1808.64

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 168

Ry




Other Non-Monetary | " R0 ) roved Rs 36.16 (@ Rs 450 per B
Incentives Costs urban ASHA for 8036 ASHAS for
(badge, uniform, ID, ASHA uniform

14330 | .| , .| Ongoing Activity: Approved Rs 1645 |

12 months and 1000 new urban
ASHAs for 6 months
Other Incentive to Ongoing Activity: Approved Rs
U3l ASHAs (please 251.11 @ Rs 400/ASHA for 62777
: 2 “ " | specify) 400 62777 | 251.11 | beneficiaries 251.11
' ASHA incentive for
JSY
New Activity: Approved Rs. 286.56
lakhs for approval for TBI and PBI as
U3l ASHA Incentive for state has not proposed separately for
1 4 " | Health & Wellness 6000 4776 | 286.56 | TBI for ASHAs and NCD sreening 286.56
’ Centre (H&WCQC) incentive for ASHAs Rs. 1000/- pm
per ASHA for 4776 ASHA for 06
nths

Lg | TPemE BEMAS 0 38| 1645 |11 h @ Rs 43,300 per batch for 38
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 169

PN RN




batches of MAS training

Support to
U.3.2. | organization engaged
1.2 for community
processes
U33 Panchayati Raj

Institutions (PRIs)

Untied grants

Sanatry Napkin Unit
| at District Deoria

U4l _ 1750 Ongoing Activity: Approved untied
: 'I "7 | Government Building 00 66 | 115.50 | grant @ Rs. 1.75 lakhs/ UPHC for 66 115.50
' UPHCs in Govt. building.
U4l 1000 Ongoing Activity: Approved Rs. 1.00
~ | Rented Building 526 | 526.00 | lakhs per UPHC of rented Building 526.00
L2 o UPHCs

UPHC 0.00
A UCHC 0.00
Al Maternity Homes 0.00
Operational
U.5.1. | Expenses (rent, 1095.1
4 telephone, electricity 1 1095.11
ete.)

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

ESNCS

Page 170




Particulars

Gol Remarks

. Ongoing/New Activity: Approved
rent @ Rs. 17325/- pm per UPHC for

specify)

0.00

21| Rent for UPHC 527 191 526 UPHC for 12 months & Rs. 1095.11
' 17325/- pm per UPHC for | New
UPHC of Mirzapur for 9 month.
U.5.1. | Any other (please

| : UPHC 0.00
Ongoing Activity: Approved for Rs.
375.26 lakhs (50% of total project

U592 cost) for U-CHC, Sarnath @ Rs.

2‘ | UCHC 375.26 | 750.52 lakhs. In FY 18-19, 50% was 375.26
already approved. Now 100% cost is
approved and no balance amount is
left.

U.5.2. | Health Kiosk (for

3 blishme 0.00

1

U6

Procurement

| New Activity: Approved equiment for |

3897.00

}J'é' I Equipment for UPHC [ 3.00 | | new UPHC of Mirzapur @ Rs. 2.00 2.00
lakhs per UPHC

Equipment for UCHC New Activity: Approved Rs 40.50

U6.1 Tablets; software for 1000 lakh @Rs 10,000 per HWC for 405

5 | H&WC and 0 405 | 40.50 | HWCs 40.50
ANM/MPW
(New FMR- 6.1.2.5.a)

U.6.1. | Equipment for 0.00

3 Maternity Homes ’

5.6. 1. | Any other (please HREF! 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

O\

Page 171



Ongoing Activity: Approved drugs
U.6.2. | Drugs and supplies for 503 3854.5 | and supplies for 592 existing U-PHCs 3854.50
1 UPHC 0 | and 1 new U-PHC of Mirzapur @ Rs. '
6.50 lakhs/UPHC/year
U.6.2. | Drugs and supplies for 0.00
2 UCHC '
U.6.2. | Drugs and supplies for 0.00
3 Maternity Homes )
U.6.2. | Drugs & supplies for
4 ASHA 0.00 0.00
:1'116 2 ASHA Drug kits 0.00
L:6.2. .
49 HBNC Kits 0.00
U.6.2. Any qther drugs &
supplies (please 0.00
4.3 :
specify)

LL6.3, 0.00

National Free

Diagnostic Services Not approved. The expenditure will be

U.6.4 | Lab diagnostic 0 405 | 202.50 | met out, amount approved under free 0.00
service (H&WC) diagniostic service under NRHM
(New FMR - U.6.4.5)
Procurement
U5 Others) 00
| 0.7 Referral Transport 0.00

—-—-m_—

Service Delivery - 20983. =
Us Human Resource | e 39 17292.92

Ongomg Actw:ty Approved 2903 |
UPHC 2903 6 positions of ANMs for 12 months in 4383.86
principle. State to fill the vacant

U.8.1. 4560.4

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 172

_ s T




positions and deploy rationally
Approval includes the annual
increment and experience bonus
propose under FMR 8.2 and 8.4
Details attached in HR annexure.

L&, 1.
2.1

UPHC 1126

U3 uenc 0.00
llj'38' L. Maternity Homes 0.00

2857.5

Ongoing/Ne Act: Approved

1124 positions of Staff Nurse for 12
months in principle. 2 new post
approved in principle

Approval includes the annual
increment and experience bonus
proposes under FMR 8.2 and 8.4
Details attached in HR annexure.

2830.85

U.8.1.
2.2

UCHC 14

37.94

Ongoing Activity: Approved 14
positions of SN for 10 U-CHCs for 12
months in principle.

Approval includes the annual
increment and experience bonus
propose under FMR 8.2 and 8.4
Details attached in HR annexure.

37.30

U.8.1.

2.3

U.8.1.
3.1

Maternity Homes

UPHC 893

[ On

going/New Activity: Approved 592
positions of LT for 12 months. State to
fill the vacant positions and deploy
rationally

Approval includes the annual
increment and experience bonus
propose under FMR 8.2 and 8.4
Details attached in HR annexure.

1068.89

U.8.1.
3.2

UCHC

3.28

Ongoing Activity: Approved 2
positions for 12 months in principle.
Approval includes the annual

3.01

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 173

WO




increment and experience bonus
proposes under FMR 8.2 and 8.4
Details attached in HR annexure.

U.8.1.

3.3

Maternity Homes

0.00

1522.9

Ongoing Activity: Approved 592
positions for 12 months. State to fill
the vacant positions and deploy
rationally

Obstetrician /
Gynaecologist

79.38

4.1 e 393 3 | Approval includes the annual e
increment and experience bonus
propose under FMR 8.2 and 8.4
Details attached in HR annexure.
U.8.1
49 UCHC 0.00
5'38'1 Matemity Homes 0.00
;J'IS' L X-ray technicians 0.00
;}'28'1' OT Assistant 0.00
Ongoing Activity: Approved 8
positions for 1| months in principle.
U.8.1. Anylother (please Details attached in HR annexure.
specify) 8| 16.00 . 15.40
53 ; Approval includes the annual
Data Assistant

increment and experience bonus

_| propose under FMR82and84 |

[ Ongoinmg Activity: Approved 8 |

Obstetrician & Gynaecologist at a
negotiable remuneration for 12
months. The actual remuneration may
vary from case to case. State may
negotiate with individuals and ensure
availability of specialists.

Approval includes the annual

79.38

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 174

~ND~




Particulars C Gol Remarks

increment and experience bonus
proposes under FMR 8.2 and 8.4
Details attached in HR annexure.
Ongoing Activity: Approved 10
Paediatrician at a negotiable
remuneration for 12 months. The
actual remuneration may vary from
UL o 9922 case to case. State may neg_otia}tc.a with
6 2 Paediatrician 56 10 | 99.23 | individuals and ensure availability of 99.23
' specialists.

Approval includes the annual
increment and experience bonus
propose under FMR 8.2 and 8.4
Details attached in HR annexure.
Ongoinmg Activity: Approved 10
Anaesthetist at a negotiable
remuneration for 12 months. The
actual remuneration may vary from
10| 99.23 | case to case. State may negotiate with 99.23
individuals and ensure availability of
specialists.

U.8.1. . 9922
6.3 Anaesthetist 56

Details attached in HR annexure.
Ongoinmg Activity: Approved 2
Surgeon at a negotiable remuneration
for 12 months. The actual
remuneration may vary from case to
US1. 9922 case. .State may negotiate v.vith. '

6.4 Surgeon 56 2| 19.85 | individuals and ensure availability of 19.85
' specialists.

Approval includes the annual
increment and experience bonus
propose under FMR 8.2 and 8.4
Details attached in HR annexure.

Us.1.

6.5 Pathologist 0 0.00

Ongoinmg Activity Approved 8
US.1 . . 9922 Radiologist at a negotiable

6 6 """ | Radiologist 56 8 | 79.38 | remuneration for 12 months. The 79.38
' ' actual remuneration may vary from
case to case. State may negotiate with

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 175

o~



individuals and ensure availability of
specialists.

Approval includes the annual
increment and experience bonus
propose under FMR 8.2 and 8.4
Details attached in HR annexure.

U.8.1.
6.7

Other Specialists

9922
56

79.38

i Detas att

Ongoinmg Activity: Approved 8
Physicians at a negotiable
remuneration for 12 months. The
actual remuneration may vary from
case to case. State may negotiate with
individuals and ensure availability of
specialists.

Approval includes the annual
increment and experience bonus
propose under FMR 8.2 and 8.4

ach

ed in HR annexure.

79.38

SR N

Ongoing/New Activity: Approved 452
positions for 12 months. State to fill
the vacant positions and deploy
U.8.1. ; | 2988.1 | rationally
g.1.1 | Full-time s 5 | Approval includes the annual 298220
increment and experience bonus
propose under FMR 8.2 and 8.4
Details attached in HR annexure.
US| Ongoing/New Activity: Approved 121
g '1 2 Part-time 121 | 435.60 | positions for 12 months. 435.60
o Details attached in HR annexure.
U.8.1. | MO at Maternity
8.2 Hitiics 0.00 0.00
U.8.1. ;
271 Full-time 0.00
U.8.1. | Part-time 0.00
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 176



8.2.2
sl MO at uCHC 13.20 13.20
Ongoing Activity: Approved 2
positions of MOs (EMO) for 2 U-
US.1 CHCs of Varanasi for 12 months.
g 3 .I Full-time 2| 13.20 | Approval includes the annual 13.20
o increment and experience bonus
propose under FMR 8.2 and 8.4
Details attached in HR annexure.
UB.1- | part-time 0.00

I
: ' Admin
I

0.00

Us.1. | Public Health

9 1 " | Manager/Facility 0.00 0.00
) Manager

U.8.1

911 UPHC 0.00

US.L.| yepe 0.00

[ 20484

Approved suport staff on tcing

basis.
Lumpsum amount of Rs.1933.46 lakhs

U.g.1. 1934.1 | has been approved for support staff,
10.1 Other Support staff ial 8 | which may be outsourced, to the extent LG
possible.
Details attached in HR Annexure
Lumpsum amount of Rs. 114.24 lakhs
approved for data entry operation,
U.8.1. 2040 which may be outsourced, to the extent
10.2 RO SR A At 00 36| 11424 possible. Please refer to JS (Policy)’s H14.24

letter dated 22nd July 2016 for details.
Details attached in HR Annexure

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

‘\Q\:

Page 177




Training & Capacity
_Buildin

in

Training Institutions

Support for Identified

Any Other

HR for Skill Lab/
Training Institutes

Training HR
Increment

Training HR EPF

U.95 Training/ orientation

) 7" | of ANM and other 0.00
paramedical staff

U.9.5. | Training/ orientation 0.00

2 of Medical Officers ]

U.9.5. | Training/ Orientation 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

ISR T

Page 178




Review, Research,

' Surveillance &

Su

3 of Specialists
U.9.5. | Training/ Orientation
4 of RKS Bl S
U.9.5. | Training on Quality
0.00
5 Assurance
Training on Other
U.9.5. | Disease control
. . 0.00
6 program if required
(Please specify )
U.9.5. | Training / orientation 0.00
7 on HMIS/ICT '
Other
(8J.9,5, Trainings/Orientations 0.00
(pls specify)

Maternal Death

U.10. | Review (both in

1.1 institutions and S
community)

U.10. ; .

2 Child Death Review 0.00

~ IEC/BCC

Other Recurring cost

Print Media

21 Research Studies 0.00
Mapping of slums and New Activity: Approved Printing of

U.10. | vulnerable population format (@ Rs. 2/per/ASHA/house hold

22 |inMetrocities/ other | 00 | 7930|5629 | 5 400 house hold for 7036 ASHA to 2
cities & towns map slum and vulnerable population.

U.10.

73 Others 0.00

;J.IO Surveillance

u.10

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

e

Page 179



Remarks

;J 11 Electronic Media 0.00
;“ L pe - 0.00
g'l L | Gitlver Medi 0.00

Uil Others 0.00 h

Printing

New Activity: Aproved

a) Rs 22.099 lakh @ Rs 275 (Rs 250
. o per UHIR and Rs 25 per voucher) per R

1 CrntnEBebviHes 213.14 1| ban ASHA for 8036 urban ASHASs 213.14
b) Rs 191.04 lakh for printing of
CBAC form and family folder

U.13. | Support for
© 7" | Implementation of 0.00
2.1
Kayakalp
U.13. | Swachh Swasth 5000 New Actm.ty: Approved Rs. 5 lakhs
| 5.00 | for conducting State Level Workshop 5.00
22 Sarvatra 00
o for Swachh Swasth Sarvatra

Drug Ware Housing
(All operating costs
including HR, etc.)

Logistic supp for

Urban Health 0.00
2.1 -
Facilities
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 180

-




| b e Rt PRy
Particulars

| U.15 _PPP 0.00

—--m—-

;Ul6

P;‘::grammet 1386.3 1162.22

QA committees at city
level (meetings,
workshops, etc.)

Review meetings

| PC&PNDT Activities

B LMIS & MCTS

U.16. | Hardware &

7.1.1 | Connectivity 0.00
U.16
712 |Software 0.00
u.l16
7.3 | Others 0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 181

N R



8.1.1

16,

Human Resources

195.17

Ongoing Activity: Approved 29

positions for 12 months.

| Technical Staff for e-UPHC @
44000/- pm approved in principle.
Lumpsum amount of Rs.1.09 lakhs

has been approved for data entry
operation, which may be outsourced, to
the extent possible. Please refer to JS
(Policy)'s letter dated 22nd July 2016
for details. Details attached in HR
annexure..

195.01

8:1.2

U.l6.

Mobility support

77.28

Ongoing Activity: Approved Rs
30000/mon/ Div.PMU for 18
Div.PMU as mobility support for 12
months and Mobility support for State
PMU @ Rs.50000 pm for 12 months

70.80

8.1.3

U.16.

Administrative
expenses (including
Review meetings,
workshops, etc.)

50.40

Onging Activity: Approved office
expenses for State PMU @ Rs.
60000/mon & Rs 20000/mon/Div
PMU for 18 Div.PMU for 12 months
including activities of Review,
Multisectoral meeting, workshop and
TA/DA for attending meeting at State
&others ,etc

50.40

Salaries for staff on
deputation

8.2.1

U.16.

Any Other

Human Resources

524.71

| Ongoing Activity: Approved 158

positions for 12 months.

Lump sum amount of Rs. 2.86 lakhs
approved for data entry operation,
which may be outsourced, to the extent
possible. Please refer to IS (Policy)’s
letter dated 22nd July 2016 for details.
Lump sum amount of Rs. 1.82 lakhs
approved for support staff, which may
be outsourced, to the extent.

513.98

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

\\Q;

Page 182




' Details attached in HR annexure.

u.16.

827 Mobility support

122.40

Ongoing Activity: Approved mobility
support@ Rs 30000/mon/ DPMU for
20 DPMUs having >3 Cities or > 10
UPHCs and Rs 10000/-pm per DPMU
for 20 DPMUs having >3 UPHCs or >
1 City and Rs 5000/-pm per DPMU for
remaining 32 DPMUSs for 12 months

115.20

Administrative
U.16. | expenses (including
8.2.3 | Review meetings,
workshops, etc.)

141.60

Ongoing Activity: Approved
administraive expenses @ Rs.
20000/mon/ DPMU who are having >3
cities or > 10 UPHCs for 20 DPMUs
including review, multisectoral
meeting, workshop and TA/DA, etc.
for 12 months & Rs. 15000/- pm per
DPMU remaining 52 DPMU for office
expenses including review,
multisectoral meeting, workshop and
TA/DA, etc. for 12 months

141.60

Any Other

Any Other

U.16. 1800 positions of CCPM in 16 districts
g3.1 T e RERTeES 00 4y 7380 (covering 34 cities) for 12 months. B2
Details attached in HR annexure.
U.16 New Activity: Not approved mobility
, ~ | Mobility support 28.20 | support of 41 CCPM and Accountan 0.00
8.3.2
cum DEO
U.16 i(drgr[lr;gﬁ::;i din New Activity: Not approved
e pe . & 0] 29.10 | administrative expenses of CCPM and 0.00
8.3.3 | Review meetings,
DEO.
workshops, etc.)
0.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 183

L S




Particulars

Other IT Initiatives for
Service Delivery 1600
(please specify) Tablet 0
for CCPM

41

Innovations

250 e-UPHCs

New Activity: approved 41 tablet
@Rs. 16000/- per tablet for 41 City
Community Process Managers.
CCPMU to ensure regular reporting
and monitoring of NUHM activities
including Community Process.

6.56

0.00

6.56

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 184

S




ANNEXURE






HR Annexure
HR Annexure NHM 2019-20 (Amount in Lakhs)

ANM 2771 12734 12 5% 4446.03
g LI ANM 2414 14645 12 5% 4454.48
ANM 1731 14008 12 5% 3055.23
ANM 7199 12128 12 0% 10477.14
Staff Nurse 1655 24166 12 5% 5039.34
Staff Nurse 1742 23115 12 5% 5073.56
Staff Nurse 630 21014 12 5% 1668.09
Staff Nurse 1128 20013 12 0% 2708.96
Staff Nurse 1005 20063 6 - 0% 1209.80
Staff Nurse 140 23100 12 0% 388.08
Staff Nurse 40 25358 6 0% 60.86
Staff Nurse 10 26626 6 0% 15.98
Staff Nurse 945 18150 12 0% 2058.21
Staff Nurse 40 21000 12 5% 105.84
Staff Nurse 170 20790 12 5% 170 466.53
Staff Nurse 80 21830 12 5% 30 230.52
Staff Nurse 90 © 23963 12 3% 271.74
8.1.1.2 | Staff Nurse 160 22050 12 5% 444.53
Staff Nurse 14 22922 12 5% 14 42.36
Staff Nurse 206 18000 12 0% 444.96
Staff Nurse 14 21735 12 5% 38.34
Staff Nurse 200 18000 12 0% 432.00
Staff Nurse & 18150 12 5% 11.43
Staff Nurse 554 20000 12 5% 1396.08
Staff Nurse 270 20013 6 0% 324.21
Staff Nurse 140 18150 12 0% 304.92
Staff Nurse 60 18150 12 5% 137.21
Staff Nurse 44 25358 12 5% 140.58
Staff Nurse 156 23153 12 5% 156 498.44
Staff Nurse 240 20000 12 0% 576.00
Staff Nurse 40 20000 12 0% 96.00
Psychiatric Nurse 14 46305 12 5% ' 14 89.46
8.1.1.3. | Psychiatric Nurse 10 42000 12 3% 52.92
a Psychiatric Nurse 21 40000 12 5% 105.84
Psychiatric Nurse 30 40000 12 0% 144.00
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 185

NN




gz';;g‘““‘ty 14 28041 | 12 5% 14 55.91
Community . o

8.1.1.3. | Nurse 10 26250 12 5% 33.08

¥ Eﬁ‘r‘;e’““““y 21 25000 12 5% 66.15

Sz‘rz';‘”““y 30 25000 | 12 0% 90.00
Laboretery 210 14443 12 0% 363.96
Technician
Lahuiatarg 1 11550 12 5% I 1.59
Technician
Laboratory 4 11550 | 12 5% 5.82
Technician
Laboratory 5 11000 12 0% 6.60
Technician
Laboratory 4 14443 | 6 0% 3.47
Technician
Laboratory I 27337 | 12 5% 3.44
Technician
Laboratory 3 25468 12 5% 1 9.93
Technician
Lahoratory 4 18052 | 12 0% 8.66
Technician
Laboratory 611 20622 | 12 5% 158.76
Technician

8.1.1.5 ,Ifzgl‘]’;‘;‘z?g 160 19770 12 5% 79 407.93
r?iﬁ?i?arﬁ 165 18052 | 12 5% 61 383.52
Laboratory 93 17192 12 0% 191.86
Technician
Laboratory 125 20622 | 12 5% 32.48
Technician
I;:Eﬁ;?i?aryn 171 20837 12 5% 171 491,71
Lahomtary 206 18000 12 0% 444.96
Technician
Laboratory 322 18199 | 12 5% 40 747.11
Technician
Laborztary 36 15923 | 12 0% 68.79
Technician
Laboratory 65 17192 | 12 134.10
Technician
Srlab 10 25468 | 12 30.56
Technicians

C e OT Technician 286 20000 12 686.40

"7 | OT Technician 48 15656 12 90.18

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 186
g g




8 174 Pharmacist 28 18000 30.24
©7 | Pharmacist 40 13500 32.40
LT Radiographer 154 18199 12 5% 15 356.41
"7 | Radiographer 22 15923 12 0% 42.04
Physiotherapist 40 34866 12 5% 40 192.46
Physiotherapist 5 24255 12 0% 14.55
Physiotherapist 16 25468 12 5% 51.34
Physiotherapist 27 24255 12 5% 27 86.44
8.1.1.10 | Physiotherapist 32 20000 12 0% 76.80
Physiotherapist 3 26626 12 5% 10.06
Physiotherapist 6 25358 12 5% 19.17
Physiotherapist 26 24255 12 5% 26 83.24
Physiotherapist 40 20000 12 0% 96.00
o 337 20374 | 12 | 5% 337 947.51
8.1.1.12 Pata Medical
\;ff:kere el 81 19404 12 0% 188.61
Obstetrician & 225 80000 | 12 0% 2160.00
Gynaecologist
Obstetiiclan & 105 120000 | 12 0% 1512.00
Gynaecologist
Ghsttrieian & 7 175000 | 6 0% 73.50
Gynaecologist
Obstetrician & 1 100000 | 6 0% 66.00
Gynaecologist
Olhsicifiolan & 5 140000 | 6 0% 42.00
Gynaecologist
gz | Obseician & 30 120000 | 6 0% 216.00
Gynaecologist
Dlatictn & 2 90000 | 12 0% 21.60
Gynaecologist
i 2 121000 | 12 | 0% 29.04
Gynaecologist
Obstetrician & 2 100000 | 12 | 0% 24.00
Gynaecologist
Obstctrician'& 0 110000 12 0% 13.20
Gynaecologist
Qbstetician & 2 99000 | 12 0% 23.76
Gynaecologist
Paediatrician 105 120000 12 0% 1512.00
8.1.2.2 | Paediatrician 3 175000 6 0% 31.50
Paediatrician 23 100000 6 0% 138.00
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 187

e




Paediatrician 30 120000 | 6 0% 216.00
Paediatrician 55 120000 3 0% 198.00
Paediatrician 2 150000 12 0% 36.00
Paediatrician 1 149000 12 0% 17.88
Paediatrician 3 250000 12 0% 90.00
Paediatrician | 177000 12 0% 21.24
Paediatrician 2 120000 12 0% 28.80
Paediatrician 1 201000 12 0% 24.12
Paediatrician 1 70000 12 0% 8.40
Paediatrician 1 245000 12 0% 29.40
Paediatrician 3 90000 12 0% 32.40
Paediatrician 1 90000 12 0% 10.80
Paediatrician 2 108900 12 0% 26.14
Anaesthetist 105 120000 12 0% 1512.00
Anaesthetist 4 175000 6 0% 42.00
Anaesthetist 9 100000 6 0% 54.00
Anaesthetist 30 120000 6 0% 216.00
Anaesthetist 125 80000 12 0% 1200.00
%155 Anaesthetist 5 90000 12 0% 54.00
Anaesthetist 1 99000 12 0% 11.88
Anaesthetist 1 100000 12 0% 12.00
Anaesthetist 1 110000 12 0% 13.20
Anaesthetist | 108990 12 0% 13.08
Anaesthetist | 121000 12 0% 14.52
Anaesthetist 2 133100 12 0% 31.94
Surgeon 4 175000 6 0% 42.00
Surgeon 8 100000 6 0% 48.00
Surgeon 2 90000 12 0% 21.60
Surgeon 2 99000 12 0% 23.76
8.1.2.4 | Surgeon 2 100000 12 0% 24.00
Surgeon 2 108900 12 0% 26.14
Surgeon 3 110000 12 0% 35.60
Surgeon 3 121000 12 0% 43.56
Surgeon 1 131900 12 0% 15.83
Radiologist 35 130000 12 0% 546.00
8.1.2.5 | Radiologist 1 175000 6 0% 10.50
Radiologist 7 100000 6 0% 42.00
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 188




Radiologist 10 130000 6 0% 78.00
Radiologist 1 90000 12 0% 10.80
Radiologist | 99000 12 0% 11.88
Radiologist 1 100000 12 0% 12.00
Radiologist | 108900 12 0% 13.07
Patholagist/ 3 175000 | 6 0% 31.50
Haematologist
Prllbrlopiaki 14 100000 | 6 | 0% 84.00
Haematologist
Fiolagist. 15 120000 | 6 0% 108.00
Haematologist
Bathblgistd 35 120000 | 12 504.00
Haematologist
e 3 90000 | 12 32.40
Haematologist
Pathologist /

8.1.2.6 Haermatologist 1 99000 12 11.88.
Pathologist /
p—— 2 100000 12 24.00
Pathologist /
Hnematologist 1 108900 12 13.07
Pathologist / 3 110000 | 12 39.60
Haematologist
Eathologist/ 3 121000 | 12 43.56
Haematologist
BRliilgiel | 133100 | 12 15.97
Haematologist
Physician/
Consultant 6 175000 6 0% 63.00
Medicine
Physician/
Consultant 8 100000 6 0% 48.00
Medicine
Physician/
Consultant 10 90000 12 0% 108.00
Medicine

8151 Dhrsiia
Consultant 20 80000 12 5% 201.60
Medicine
Physician/
Consultant 55 80000 12 0% 528.00
Medicine
Physician/
Consultant 150 150000 12 0% 2700.00
Medicine

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 189

e e




Physician/

Consultant 2 90000 12 0% 21.60

Medicine

Physician/

Consultant 2 108900 12 0% 26.14

Medicine

Physician/

Consultant 2 121000 12 0% 29.04

Medicine

Physician/

Consultant 2 90000 12 0% 21.60

Medicine

Physician/

Consultant 2 108900 12 0% 26.14

Medicine

Physician/

Consultant I 110000 12 0% 13.20

Medicine

Physician/

Consultant 7 121000 12 0% 29.04

Medicine i

Psychiatrist 20 175000 12 0% 420.00
8.1.3.2 | Psychiatrist 30 150000 12 0% 540.00

Psychiatrist 25 120000 9 0% 270.00

Orthopaedic 3 90000 12 32.40

Orthopaedic 3 99000 12 35.64

Orthopaedic 1 100000 12 12.00
8.1.3.3 | Orthopaedic 3 110000 12 39.60

Orthopaedic 2 121000 12 29.04

Orthopaedic 4 133100 12 63.89

Orthopaedic 1 100000 6 0% 6.00

ENT 2 175000 6 0% 21.00

ENT 8 100000 6 0% 48.00

ENT 1 80000 12 0% 9.60

ENT 3 90000 12 0% 32.40
Wt ENT 1 99000 12 0% 11.88

"7 | ENT 1 100000 12 0% 12.00

ENT 1 108900 12 0% 13.07

ENT 4 110000 12 0% 52.80

ENT 3 121000 12 0% 43.56

ENT 4 133100 12 0% 63.89
8.1.3.5 | Ophthalmologist 17 66000 12 5% 141.37

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 190

N




Ophthalmologist 1 72763 12 5% 11 110.46
Ophthalmologist 2 90000 12 21.60
Ophthalmologist 1 100000 12 12.00
Ophthalmologist 4 110000 12 52.80
Ophthalmologist 1 133100 12 15.97
Dermatologist 1 90000 12 10.80
8.1.3.6 | Dermatologist l 100000 12 12.00
Dermatologist 1 121000 12 14.52
?ﬁ‘g;bio}ogm 2 90000 | 12 21.60
Microbiologist | 99000 12 11.88
8.1.3.8 %g‘z)biolo ist
eMD) g 1 110000 | 12 13.20
?]f,ilg;’bi"log‘“ I 121000 | 12 14.52
8.1.3.9 ggz?:]l:’s . 7 150000 | 12 0% 126.00
Dental Surgeon 7 90000 12 0% 75.60
Dental Surgeon 36 50000 12 0% 216.00
Dental Surgeon 148 52788 12 5% 14 993.26
QLR Dental Surgeon 16 46190 12 88.68
Dental Surgeon 1 38000 12 4.56
Dental Surgeon 4 41800 12 20.06
Dental Surgeon 7 45980 12 38.62
Dental Surgeon 1 55078 12 6.61
8'1:'3' Dental Hygienist 36 20000 12 0% 86.40
$143 | Dental Assistant 36 10000 | 12 | 0% 43.20
Medical Officer 300 60000 12 0% 2160.00
Medical Officer 5 60000 12 0% 36.00
Medical Officer 70 55125 12 0% 463.05
Medical Officer 255 69300 12 0% 2120.58
Medical Officer 1 66000 12 5% 8.32
8.1.5 Medical Officer 7 60000 12 5% 52.92
Medical Officer 6 60000 12 5% 45.36
Medical Officer 6 73220 12 3% 55.79
Medical Officer 8 66854 12 3% 8 73.81
Medical Officer 5 60000 12 5% 37.80
Medical Officer 3 60000 12 0% 21.60
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 191

_ten = BN




COSITION (NaInce

Medical Officer | 6 69000 | 12 5% 5215
Medical Officer 66000 12 5% | 8.71
Medical Officer 11 63000 12 5% 87.32
Medical Officer 19 60000 12 0% 136.80
Medical Officer 46 50000 12 0% 276.00
Medical Officer 19 50000 12 0% 114.00
Medical Officer 74 60000 12 0% 50.40
Medical Officer 3 50000 12 0% 18.00
Medical Officer 3 60000 12 0% 21.60
Medical Officer 34 70000 12 0% 285.60
Medical Officer 2 60000 12 0% 14.40
Medical Officer 14 70000 12 0% 117.60
Medical Officer 4 70000 12 0% 33.60
AYUSH MO 1742 36902 12 5% 8099.69
8.1.6.1 AYUSH MO 58 32089 12 5% 4 235.28
“7 | AYUSH MO 149 32089 12 5% 110 644.80
AYUSH MO 95 32000 12 0% 364.80
AXLISH 436 13839 | 12 5% 760.26
Pharmacist
AYLISH 14 12034 | 12 5% 4 21.52
8.1.6.2 Pharmacist
l’;‘h‘; Sj:;st 15 12034 | 12 | 5% 4 180.44
AYTSH 194 12500 | 12 0% 291.00
Pharmacist
Fangnimi l 50000 12 5% 6.30
Specialist
Panchlsiin | s0000 | 12 | 0% 6.00
Specialist
8.1.6.3 —
anchiarma 2 14835 12 5% 3.74
Technician
Panchkarma g ;
Attendant 2 11867 12 5% 2.99
2.1.7.1. | AYUSH Doctor 2270 30631 12 3% 8761.08
a AYUSH Doctor 402 26460 12 0% 1276.43
8.1.7.1. | AYUSH Doctor 110 45947 12 5% 636.83
b Dental MO/ BDS 434 44669 12 5% 2442.68
171 Sraff Nurse 815 2008 | 12 | 5% 2162.45
8";17'1' ANM 595 12763 12 5% 956.84
8.1.7.1. | ANM 200 11025 12 0% 264.60
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 192

_ e =




d
8.1.7.1. .
. Pharmacist 269 16409 12 5% 556.17
8.1.7.1. :
N Pharmacists 173 14175 12 5% 308.99
8‘12'1' I\;?g?k?fd“’a' 1198 15162 12 0% 2179.69
Paediatrician 3 100000 12 5% 37.80
Paediatrician 3 100000 12 0% 36.00
8'1;7'2' Paediatrician 7 100000 | 6 42.00
Paediatrician 1 100000 12 5% 12.60
Paediatrician 1 100000 12 12.00
Medical Officer, =
3172 | MBBS 3 60000 12 5% 22.68
g Mg‘g‘é&l il 3 60000 12 0% 21.60
g‘:ﬁt';al Qfcer; 2 50000 12 5% 12.60
Medical Officer,
8.1.7.2. | Dental = 50000 | 12 24.00
¢ Training 1 50000 12 5% 6.30
Coordinator
Training
Coordinator 2 50000 12 12.00
Staff Nurse 8 25000 12 3% 25.20
8";17'2' Staff Nurse 4 25000 | 12 | 0% 12.00
Staff Nurse 14 25000 6 0% 21.00
8.1.7.2. | Physiotherapist 7 30000 12 0% 25.20
€ Physiotherapist 1 30000 12 5% 3.78
Audiologist & 3 40000 | 12 5% 15.12
speech therapist
§.1.7.2.¢ | Audiologist & 5 40000 | 12 | 0% 24.00
speech therapist
Audivlogisté 7 40000 6 0% 16.80
speech therapist
8.1.7.2. | Psychologist 5 35000 12 0% 21.00
g Psychologist 3 35000 12 5% 13.23
8.1.7.2. | Optometrist 6 31500 12 0% 22.68
h Optometrist 2 31500 12 5% 7.94
Early
81 ¢ | TasEVENFIONISY 6 35000 | 12 0% 25.20
cum special
educator
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 193

ISR



Early
interventionist

: 2 335000 12 5% 8.82
cum special
educator
— Social worker 2 30000 12 5% 7.56
0= M ocial worker 4 30000 6 0% 7.20
8.1.7.2. | Lab Technician 7 25000 12 5% 22.05
k Lab Technician 3 25000 12 0% 9.00
Dental | 25000 | 12 5% 3.15
Technician
G 5 25000 | 12 0% 15.00
Technician
8.1.7.2.1 Dental
enta’ 2 25000 12 5% 6.30
Technician
Dental. I 25000 | 12 | 0% 3.00
Technician
Medical Officer 2 63000 12 5% 15.88
2{id Medical Officer 4 63000 12 5% 31.75
| Medical Officer 32 60000 12 5% 14 252.00
Medical Officer 40 60000 12 0% 288.00
Staff Nurse 13 25216 12 5% 41.30
Staff Nurse 118 24166 12 5% 359.30
8.1.8.2 | Staff Nurse 158 22064 12 5% 158 481.08
Staff Nurse 17 20500 12 5% 4391
Staff Nurse 4 20500 6 0% 4.92
Cock L”g%ﬁ“m 7069 | 12 16.97
Cook L“r(':‘spls)“m 9660 12 59.12
5183 Lumpsum
Cook (6"3) 8400 12 63 69.85
Cook L”‘Elz‘g”m 8955 12 23.64
Feeding Lumpsum 5
Demonstrator (8) S e - 2053
Fescing Lumpsum | og364 | 12 | 5% 69.28
8185 Demonstrator (27)
o Feeding Lumpsum 5
Demonstrator (35) 20056 12 5% 35 96.87
Feeding Lumpsum "
Bemomstrator (8) 16500 12 0% 15.84
Paediatrician 16 120000 12 0% 230.40
8.1.9.1 | Paediatrician 3 120000 3 0% 10.80
Paediatrician 15 150000 12 0% 270.00
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 194




Paediatrician 15 | 150000 | 3 0% 67.50
Paediatrician 30 200000 12 0% 720.00
Paediatrician 42 200000 3 0% 252.00
Paediatrician 22 250000 12 0% 660.00
Paediatrician 45 250000 3 0% 337.50
Paediatrician 42 100000 12 0% 504.00
8.1.9.2 | Medical Officer 3 60000 12 0% 21.60
Staff Nurse 176 20500 12 5% 454.61
Staff Nurse 108 19058 6 123.50
Staff Nurse 5 21012 12 3% 5 14.50
Staff Nurse 258 20011 12 5% 258 712.47
Staff Nurse 285 19058 12 5% 684.37
8.1.9.3 | Staff Nurse 177 20500 12 0% 435.42
Staff Nurse 70 22064 12 5% 194.60
Staff Nurse 165 19058 12 5% 396.22
Staff Nurse 113 20500 12 5% 291.88
Staff Nurse 8 20500 6 0% 9.84
Staff Nurse 450 22064 12 5% 450 1370.17
JS\;)(/?U/ Cleaner - Lungf)sum 8140 12 3.91
DEO - SNCU L“‘?Z"gum 14490 12 5% 47.47
Ward Aaya/
gu“’;;gzrs - L”(m%”m 8140 | 12 747.25
8.1.9.4 gypcpgrt Staff Lumpsum 8140 6 4.40
SNCU ©) :
ﬁg‘é‘/’}"? Staff L“‘&T)”m 12000 | 12 | 5% 96.77
oY DEO L“'(‘;p;)”m 10030.9 | 12 71.02
Cafomrcs Lun(lf)s | 100309 | 6 0.60
8.1.10.2 | Medical Officer 28 60000 12 201.60
Staff Nurse 302 30000 6 543.60
8.1.10.3 | Staff Nurse 22 32000 6 42.24
Staff Nurse 212 30000 12 763.20
hEd Lewel, 29 20000 | 12 | 5% 76.73
8.1.12.1 Se.mce Provider
gde‘iilgzvperlwi tor 30 20500 12 5% 77.49
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 195

e




g[e'r‘i i‘;}:"lfrlovi s 300 20500 | 12 5% 774.90
gﬁiz"govi dor 1000 20500 12 5% 2583.00
widlevel .| 3050 | 20500 | 9 | 0% 5627.25
g’giilgzvlfrlovi e 1950 20500 6 0% 2398.50
hdbevel 970 20500 | 12 | 0% 2386.20
e e 29 15750 | 12 | 5% 57.55
Counsellor 247 13049 12 5% 247 425.45
Counsellor 5 13049 12 0% 7.83
Counsellor 191 14586 12 5% 351.03
Counsellor 254 14586 12 0% 444.58
.13 Counsellor 344 14586 12 5% 344 692.43
Counsellor 12 13371 12 5% 20.22
Counsellor 5 13371 12 5% 5 9.23
Counsellor 6 12734 12 0% 9.17
Counsellor 8 16450 12 5% 8 18.16
Counsellor 1 15000 12 5% 1.89
Psychologist 1 28941 12 5% 3.65
Psychologist N 27563 12 5% 1 41.84
Psychologist 13 26250 12 5% 49.61
Psychologist 49 25000 12 0% 147.00
8.1.13.2 | Psychologist 14 69458 12 5% 14 134.19
Psychologist 10 63000 12 5% 79.38
Psychologist 21 60000 12 5% 158.76
Psychologist 30 60000 12 0% 216.00
Psychologist 300 35000 12 0% 1260.00
Microbiologist 1 57881 12 5% 7.29
Microbiologist 1 62790 12 5% 7.91
Microbiologist 1 76253 12 5% 9.61
8.1.13.4 | Microbiologist 4 63670 12 5% 2 33.62
Microbiologist 8 63670 12 0% 61.12
Microbiologist 19 55000 12 5% 131.67
Microbiologist 1 78610 12 5% 9.90
8.1.13.5 | Audiologist 49 30000 12 0% 176.40
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 196

VO N




Audiologist 4 31500 12 0% 15.12
Audiologist 3 33075 12 5% 12.50
Reliahilitation 7 23963 | 12 5% 21.14
Worker
81156 | Sohabiliation 83 2282 | 12 | 5% 238.67
Worker
Bliahilitation 59 18000 | 12 0% 127.44
Worker
Social Worker 2 28940 12 5% 7.29
Social Worker 11 27563 12 5% 11 41.84
Social Worker 13 26250 12 5% 43.00
64048 Social Worker 49 25000 12 0% 147.00
©7 7 | Social Worker 14 57881 12 5% 14 111.83
Social Worker 10 52500 12 5% 66.15
Social Worker 21 50000 12 5% 132.30
Social Worker 30 50000 12 0% 180.00
TBHV 156 24434 12 5% 480.27
TBHY 5 23930 12 5% 15.08
TBHV 13 23416 12 5% 38.36
8"'(}3'1 TBHV 126 21966 | 12 | 5% 126 365.34
TBHV 61 21380 12 5% 61 179.98
TBHV 116 21059 12 5% 307.80
TBHY 61 19101 12 0% 139.82
8.1.13.1 Lab-Attendant/ 7 12024 12 0% 10.10
1 Assistant
Ophthalmic ' 4
8.1.13.1 | Assistant ? 12000 12 5% 1361
6 [ Ophthalmic 19 13230 | 12 5% 19 34.69
Assistant :
Auc!lometrlc 40 15000 12 72.00
Assistant
Audiometric 5
8.1.13.1 | Assistant 10 15450 L2 S 1385
8 Aud.tometrlc 5 16538 12 5% 10.42
Assistant
Augigmsirio 1 17364 | 12 | 5% l 2.40
Assistant
Instructor for
Hearing Impaired 46 15000 12 82.80
8.1.13.1 | Children
9 Instructor for
Hearing Impaired 7 15750 12 5% 13.89
Children
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 197

M




| Instructor for .
Hearing Impaired 2 16538 12 5% 4.17
Children
Instructor for
Hearing Impaired | 17364 12 5% 1 2.40
Children
Screening Lumpsum o
A qstectant (5) 10000 12 5% 6.30
Rogi Sahyata Lumpsum o
Kendra Manager an 17365 12 5% 45.95
Rogi Sahyata Lumpsum o
Kendra Manager ) 16538 12 5% 4.17
Rogi Sahyata Lumpsum 5 o
Kendra Manager (137) L3730 12 0 22433
Rogi Sahyata Lumpsum -
Kendra Operator (38) 201 12 g i
Rogi Sahyata Lumpsum .
Kendra Operator (122) L 12 0% 123.12
St e 1796 18190 | 12 | 0% 3920.31
Optometrist
UPHSSP 20 13500 12 32.40
8.1.13.2 | Cook UPHSSP L”‘é‘;s)“m 7500 | 12 22.50
2 —
Tt 132 13500 | 12 | 0% 213.84
OT Technician
(UPHSSP) 128 13500 12 207.36
X-Ray
Technician 78 13500 12 0% 126.36
UPHSSP
Physiotherapist 37 17787 12 0% 78.97
Dietician/
Nutritionist 37 25000 12 0% 111.00
UPHSSP
Dental Hygienist 4 13500 12 - 0% 6.48
e st 11 15000 | 12 | 0% 19.80
Ward Aaya/ Lumpsum(
Ward boy i gﬁ) 7500 12 455.40
UPHSSP
Whyilim] DAt 10 120000 | 12 | 0% 144.00
Pathologist
8.1.14.1 | Medical Officer - 3 120000 | 12 | 0% 43.20
Pathologist
Medical Officer- 36 60000 | 12 | 5% 272.16
Pathologist/ .
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 198

_Ne >y



| MBBS
Medical Officer -
Pathologist/ 105 60000 12 0% 756.00
MBBS
8.0k Staff Nurse 52 19058 12 5% 124.87
© 7 | Staff Nurse 31 19058 12 0% 70.90
&1 Lab Technician 125 18150 12 5% 285.86
""" | Lab Technician 98 18150 12 0% 213.44
Counsellor 34 25000 12 5% 107.10
Counsellor 11 25000 12 0% 33.00
Lab Attendant 167 13082 12 5% 275.27
Lab Attendant 131 13082 12 0% 205.65
Lab technicians -
8.1.14.5 | BSU 108 18150 12 5% 246.99
'ég%me“da“ts - 128 13736 | 12 0% 210.98
Social
worker/PRO 16 30000 12 5% 60.48
Social
o tkeiPRL) 2 30000 12 7.20
Medical Officer 3 60000 9 16.20
Lab technician 1 15000 9 1.35
8.L.15.1 | Pharmacist 3 15000 9 4.05
3
Peer support L”"Eg)s‘”“ 10000 | 9 2.70
DEO lump sum 9 3.24
g1, 157 | Sase Reaisy 75 15000 12 0% 135.00
Assistant
Accountants for 5
8.1.15.8 MCH Wings 20 18811 6 0% 22,57
S BFCS 1 109975 | 12 5% 13.86
Balrog
Asst. Professor 2 98051 12 5% 24.71
Lecturer - Balrog 2 69458 12 5% 17.50
Lecturer- 1 69458 | 12 5% 8.75
Microbiology
3-1-115-‘ Senior Resident 10 65000 12 5% 81.90
Junior Resident 15 60000 12 5% 113.40
Sister In charge 3 25213 12 5% 9.53
Staff Nurse 37 23812 12 5% 111.01
Hospital Lumpsum N
Attendant (15) §230 12 b 16.92
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 199

WL =



Lumps 1

Samiay 5 404 | 12 | 5% 10.56
ECG Technician 1 9668 12 5% 1.22
Lab Technician 5 15982 12 5% 10.07
Lab Attendant 4 8950 12. 5% 451
OT Technician 1 14365 12 5% 1.81
Radiographer ) 15982 12 5% 4.03
EEG Technician 1 9468 12 5% 1.19
Physiotherapist 1 19610 12 5% 2.47
?ﬁg;‘;}’ﬁff“a[ I 19610 | 12 | 5% 2.47
S I %469 | 12 | 5% 1.19
F?S(.‘.Sh[l')liciaﬂ 1 25913 12 5% 3.27
Driver L””(‘g;“m 11204 | 12 5% 11.29
k?;l:ign " Lumpsum 2.48
/liittz:zl;nt Lumpsum 4.97
Security Staff Lumpsum 9.17
Supporting Staff | Lumpsum 9.85
g‘;rf::or - I 109975 | 12 | 5% 13.86
Asst. Professor 98051 12 5% 12.35
Lecturer - Balrog 3 69458 12 5% 26.26
Senior Resident 6 65000 12 5% 49.14
Junior Resident 21 60000 12 5% 158.76
Sister In charge 3 25213 12 5% 9.53
Staff Nurse 65 23812 12 5% 195.02
Pharmacists | 17365 12 5% 2.19
b I 9469 | 12 | 5% 1.19
Lab Technician 3 15982 12 5% 6.04
Ward Boy Lumpsum 6.04
Ward Aaya Lumpsum 6.21
Safai Karmi Male | Lumpsum 6.21
E:fma;g B Lumpsum 6.21
Security Guard Lumpsum 7.63
8.1.16.2 | Cold Chain 4 13232 12 5% 6.67
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 200

S0 =




Handler

Cold Chain
Handler

14972

12

14.37

Cold Chain
Handler

20

15122

12

5%

38.11

Cold Chain
Handler

32

15182

5%

61.40

Cold Chain
Handler

10

16398

5%

21.55

Cold Chain
Handler

14972

5%

2.07

Cold Chain
Handler

14972

0%

12.58

Cold Chain
Handler

15122

5%

9.53

Cold Chain
Handler

15182

5%

9.56

Cold Chain
Handler

16398

5%

2.16

Cold Chain
Handler

14972

5%

10.33

Technician/
Refrigerator
Mechanic

22065

5%

2.91

Technician/
Refrigerator
Mechanic

22065

0%

5.30

Technician/
Refrigerator
Mechanic

24166

5%

6.38

Technician/
Refrigerator
Mechanic

25217

12

5%

9.53

Technician/
Refrigerator
Mechanic

25317

12

5%

12.76

Technician/
Refrigerator
Mechanic

22065

12

5%

291

Technician/
Refrigerator
Mechanic

22065

5%

5.56

Technician/
Refrigerator
Mechanic

24166

12

5%

3.19

Technician/
Refrigerator
Mechanic

25217

12

5%

9.53

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 201



w\

| Technician/
Refrigerator 1 25317 12 5% 3.19
Mechanic
Multi Task Lumpsum 5
8.1.16.3 Wotlee (10) 12000 12 0% 14.40
Hospital Lumpsum 5
ancehanie G 9985 12 5% 7.55
Hospital Lumpsum 5
§iidd ttarmd (12 9509 12 5% 14.38
7 | Hospital Lumpsum -
Attendant (52 8663 12 5% 5 57.02
Hospital Lumpsum 5
Adforidant (80 7500 12 0% 72.00
Sanitary Lumpsum -
Affendagt G 9985 12 5% 6.29
Sanitary Lumpsum | o509 | 12 | 5% 15.58
8.1.16.5 Attendant (13
"7 | Sanitary Lumpsum N
Atfendon (52 8663 12 5% 52 55.46
Sanitary Lumpsum o
Attendant (80 o 12 0% 72.00
Data Entry Lumpsum .
Operator (DEO) (49) 12024 12 5% 74.24
Data Entry Lumpsum o
8.1.16.6 Operator (DEO) (38) 12024 12 0% 54.83
Data Entry Lumpsum
Operator {DEO) (90) 14655 12 158.27
Ward Assistant Lumpsum
/Orderlies (75) 15000 12 135.00
Sweepers-BB Lumpsum o
Oliitsoiires 63) 10500 12 5% 83.35
Sweepers - BSU L”(“l‘gf;‘m 10500 12 177.66
Driver L“'(‘ipss)“m 10500 | 12 | 5% 19.85
Driver L””(‘g)s”m 14654 | 12 5.28
8.1.16.7 | Vaccine Lumpsum 20416 12 504 4.06
Storekeeper (1)
Vaccine Lumpsum o
Storekeeper (3) 29416 12 0% 10.59
Vaccine Lumpsum -
Storekeeper (3) A6 12 3% 12.71
Vaccine Lumpsum o
Storskesper ) 33751 12 5% 8.51
Va.ccme Van Lumpsum 22065 12 0% 15.89
Driver (6)
Vaccine Van Lumpsum 24166 12 5% 3.04
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 202




| Driver
Va_ccme Van Lumpsum 25257 12 504 3.18
Driver (1)
Support Staff - Lumpsum
NRC (78) 8140 12 0% 76.19
Support Staff - Lumpsum
NRC (1) 8140 6 0.49
Medical Officer
(Training 1 65000 12 5% 8.19
Coordinator)
B ! 35000 | 12| 5% 4.41
ssistant
Clinical Training
Cotisultat - CH 1 55000 12 6.60
Clinical Training
Eonsultant. PH | 55000 12 6.60
Data Assistant 1 24990 12 5% 3.15
Manager Finance 1 46725 12 5% 5.89
Sr Consultant
ASHA 1 60000 12 5% 7.56
Sr Consultant
RBSK/ RKSK 1 60000 12 5% 7.56
9.22 Training
Data Assistant 1 33439 12 5% 421
Nursing Faculty
(GNMTCs) 59 38588 12 0% 273.20
Nursing Faculty -
ANMTCs 92 35000 9 0% 289.80
Nursing Faculty - .
(P~ Voranasi) 15 38588 12 0% 69.46
Nursing 0
Midwifery Tutors 6 49613 12 0% 35.72
Nurse Mentors 34 40000 12 0% 163.20
Nurse Mentors 46 46200 12 5% 267.78
Nurse Mentors 20 45150 12 5% 113.78
i“’gramme 3 22660 | 12 5% 8.57
ssistant
Stipend of
Students under 10 72000 9 0% 64.80
DNB
Stipend of
9.5.29.7 | Students under 39 70000 9 0% 371.70
DNB
Stipend of
Students under 3 74000 9 0% 19.98
DNB
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 203

IR



SD?J‘;” Resident 58 125000 | 12 0% 870.00
penor Resident 2 125000 | 6 0% 15.00
Librarian cum
Programme 7 30000 12 0% 25.20
Assistant
Librarian cum
Programme 2 30000 6 0% 3.60
Assistant
Accountant 19 14709 12 5% 35.21
Computer T
Operator/Store . (éjgium 14709 12 5% 164.95
keeper
14.1.1 Lump sum o
1 Support Staff (184) 10,120 12 5% 234.62
Support Staff L“?ll‘;gs)”m 8,250 12 5% 185.03
Support Staff Lump sum i
{part ime) (70) 3852 12 32.36
SDS Pharmacist 3 28250 12 0% 10.17
SDS Pharmacist 1 22917 12 5% 3.16
Store Assistant &
a1 17 | SD§ | 1 18310 12 5% 2.31
gtgge SRS 1 18310 | 12 5% 2.53
gg;e Assistant 6 16582 | 12 0% 11.94
SlaiesLagys I 44000 | 12 5.28
Manager
Divisional
14.1.1.3 Logistic Manager R 40000 12 86.40
Logistic manager
(Dist Warehouse) 37 Saubl 12 239.40
Assistant
Professor Cardiac 1 110000 12 5% 13.86
Anaesthesia
Assistant
Professor Cardiac | 100000 6 0% 6.00
Anaesthesia
1597 | protosor
rotess: 1 110000 | 12 5% 13.86
Pediatric
Cardiology
Assistant
Prafrssar I 110000 | 6 0% 6.60
Pediatric
Cardiology
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 204



fion Name

|
=ik o5

| Asistt
Professor 1 110000 | 12 5% 13.86
Pediatric
Intensive care
Assistant
Prafissor 1 100000 | 6 0% 6.00
Pediatric
Intensive care
Nursing 14 25000 12 5% 44.10
Anaesthetic 8 13913 | 12 5% 14.02
Technician
Perfusionist Cath
lab Technician 4 30000 12 5% 15.12
OT Technician 3 13913 12 5% 5.26
Accounts (UDC) 1 25000 12 5% 3.15
Support Staff - | Lumpsum
(MTS) (13) 14655 12 0% 22.86
DEtE Do 17 21000 | 12 | 5% 17 49.27
(Divisional)
Data Assistants I 20000 | 12 | 0% 2.40
(Divisional)
Data Entry Lumpsum
OeEitor (75) 12763 12 5% 120.61
Consultants
PCPNDT 1 55000 12 5% 6.93
Legal Consultant
162.1 | PCPNDT 1 46200 12 5% 5.82
Programme
Coordinator- 2 43932 9 5% 8.30
PCPNDT ’
Programme
Attt 1 33427 9 5% 3.16
DEO Outsourced | Lumpsum o
PCPNDT ) 12763 12 5% 1.61
PCPNDT
Coordinators o 20000 12 5% 60.48
Addl. MD (on 0
deputation) 1 182094 12 5% 22.94
State Programme i
Manager 1 157500 12 5% 19.85
St Advisor
16.5.1.1 | (NHM) 1 131250 12 5% 16.54
General Manager o
(on deputation) 16 175091 12 5% 352.98
General Manager
(on deputation) 1 125000 12 5% 15.75
Capacity
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 205

s s



| Building & HR |

Dy. General
Manager (on
deputation)

112058

12

5%

112.95

Dy. General
Manager

97241

12

5% 1

12.84

Dy. General
Manager

88200

12

5% 3

36.51

Dy. General
Manager

80000

0%

38.40

Dy. General
Manager

34000

12

5%

10.58

Dy. General
Manager HR

80000

0%

7.20

GM Community
Processes (on
deputation)

159174

12

5%

20.06

DGM
Community
process

80000

12

5%

10.08

Divisional
Project Manager

18

92890

12

0%

200.64

Divisional
Officer Accounts
cum MIS

18

69365

12

0%

149.83

Office Assistant

Lumpsum

(18)

25000

12

0%

54.00

Chowkidar cum
peon

Lumpsum

(18)

22450

0%

48.49

Driver

Lumpsum

(18)

25000

0%

54.00

16.8.1.3

State Accounts
Manager/
Manager-
Finance

59241

5%

22.39

State Accounts
Manager/
Manager-
Finance

51514

5%

6.49

State Accounts
Manager/
Manager-
Finance

49061

5% 1

6.77

Account
Manager cum
Data Analyst

40000

12

5%

5.04

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

LN

Page 206



Finance
Controller (on | 166754 12 3% 21.01
deputation)
Sr Manager -
. 1 97241 12 5% 1 12.84
Finance
St Manager - | 80000 | 12 | 0% 9.60
Finance
ASHA Program | 52004 | 12 | 5% I 6.88
Manager
Team Leader 1 66854 12 5% 1 8.82
Quality o
Manager(Lab) | 30000 12 0% 3.60
Medical | 69734 12 5% 8.79
consultants
Modical 1 66564 12 0% 7.99
consultants
M edical I 63304 | 12 | 5% 7.99
consultants
lcdicnl g 48510 12 5% 12.22
consultants
Medleal 3 60775 12 5% 3 24.07
consultants
Medical 4 55125 12 5% 4 30.43
consultants
izl I 55125 | 12 5% I 7.28
consultants
Mgdical 4 52500 | 12 | 5% 26.46
consultants
Medical "
16‘82’ 1.3 consultants — SRaua 12 g 60.00
' MCH Consultant 1 50000 12 0% 6.00
Consultant-
District Hospital 1 50000 12 0% 6.00
Strengthening
Consultant
District Hospital 1 50000 9 0% 4.50
Strengthening
Ea"““g e 1 55125 12 5% 1 7.61
Consultant
Capacity o )
Building for I 44000 9 0% 3.96
Training Cell
Consultant
Lakshya o
O anpti & 1 50000 9 0% 4.50
Training
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 207

BLANERS



P

State Coordinator o
{5l Banking 55125 12 5% 7.61
Han-mdieg s8576 | 12 | 5% 29.52
Consultant
btimEnical 58576 12 5% 7.38
Consultant
ki 48510 12 5% 13.39
Consultant
Non-medical 48510 | 12 | 5% 12.22
Consultant
sl 48510 12 5% 20.08
Consultant
Wensmptial 44100 12 5% 11.11
Consultant
Don-meieal 44000 12 5% 5.54
Consultant
Consultant, Non
Medical (for 44000 12 0% 5.28
NCD Cell)
Consultant, Non
Medical (for 44000 12 0% 5.28
Planning Cell)
Consultant-
SepumsnEy 44000 | 12 0% 5.28
orientation at :
SPMU
Consultant-
Clampraneei & 44000 12 0% 5.28
Disciplinary
action at SPMU
Consultant State o
HR at SPMU 44000 12 0% 5.28
Consultant-M&E

2 0,
(IEC Cell) 45000 12 0% 5.40
DEIC Consultant 50000 12 0% 12.00
M&E Officer s
RD) 48510 12 5% 6.69
Consultant (HR) 48510 12 5% 6.69
Consultant Blood o
Cell (VED) 44100 12 5% 6.09
Nursing 44000 12 0% 10.56
Consultants
State Consultant
Quality 55125 12 5% 7.61
Assurance
State Consultant ;
Public Health 50000 12 0% 6.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 208




State Consultant |
Quality 1 44100 12 5% 1 6.09
Monitoring
IEC Specialist | 52500 12 50 6.62
cum consultant
Team Leader - 0
H&WC 1 52500 12 0% 6.30
Technical
Consultant - H& 4 46200 12 0% 22.18
wC
Technical Officer
(Surveillance, :
M&E and 1 30000 12 0% 3.60
Research)
Consultant
(Finance and 1 40000 12 0% 4.80
Accounts)
IT Consultants 2 40517 12 5% 2 11.18
Vaccine cum 2 0
Log. Manager-RI 1 36383 12 0% 4.37
Chief Enginest I 125000 | 12 | 0% 15.00
(on deputation)
Executive
Engineer (on 1 106965 12 5% 13.48
deputation)
Advisor -
. 1 45000 12 0% 5.40
Technical
Asst. Engineer o
(Civil/E/M) 1 55125 12 5% | 7.61
Asst. Engineer 5
(Electrical)- | 50000 12 0% 6.00
ABSE Ergiyeer | 50000 | 12 5% 6.30
16.8.1.3 (Civil)

3| Architect ! 65904 | 12 5% 8.30
Junior Engineer 5
(Civil/E/M) 2 52094 12 5% 13.13
Junior Engineer 5
(CivilE/M) 1 52094 12 5% 1 7719
Junior Engineer o
(CivilE/M) 1 49613 12 5% 1 6.85
Accountant 2 28050 12 5% 7.07
Data Assistant I 30176 12 5% 3.80
Computer Lumpsum o
Operator ) 12128 12 5% 3.06
i“’{%f amme 2 24983 12 5% 2 6.90

ssistant
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 209

e S



Office Assistant “"(’g)sum 8820 12 5% 2.22
Erorapiie 4 38200 | 12 5% 19.25
Assistant
Tpmie | 36383 | 12 5% 458
Assistant
Programme
Assistant (Mental 1 22660 12 5% 2.86
Health)
Programme I 22000 12 5% 2.77
16.8.1.3 | Assistant

4 Brogramme 6 33427 12 5% 25.27
Assistant
Programme
Assistant (State 1 22800 12 0% 2.74
Nursing Cell)
Programme -
Assistant-IEC 1 24311 12 5% 3.06
Programme cum o
Al AGGE 1 13230 12 5% | 1.83
Program 10 43932 12 5% 55.35
Coordinator
Program 2 38202 | 12 5% 2 10.54
Coordinator
e o I 33075 | 12 5% 437
Coordinator
Frogran 3 33075 12 5% 12.50
Coordinator
Program o
ChardiatsE 1 30000 12 5% 3.78
Froptam 7 30000 | 12 | 0% 25.20
Coordinator
Sl Clineal 1 68250 | 12 | 0% 8.19

16.8.1.3 | Care Coordinator

i HR Coordinator 3 30000 12 5% 11.34
State SNCU
Software 1 38588 12 5% 1 5.33
Coordinator
Regional ) 42543 12 5% 11.23
Coordinator
gt I 38588 | 12 5% 4.86
Coordinator
Regional 6 38588 | 12 | 5% 6 31.95
Coordinator
Regional 1 38588 | 12 | 5% 4.86
Coordinator
Regional P 38588 | 12 0% 9.26
Coordinator

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 210

s e




| Regional o cEa
Caainmtss 1 40517 12 5% 1 5.59
CST Coordinator
(CST) 1 30000 12 0% 3.60
Statistical o
assistant (NDCP) 1 22600 12 0% 2.71
Data Assistant 1 22600 12 5% 2.85
Data Assistant 1 24983 12 5% I 3.45
Data Assistant 1 22600 12 5% 2.85
Data Assistant 1 23800 12 5% 3.00
Data Assistant 1 23100 12 5% 2.91
Data Assistant 1 23730 12 5% 2.99
Data Assistant 5 33427 12 5% 21.06
16.8.1.3 Data Assistant | 26232 12 5% 3.31
6 Data Analyst 1 39441 12 5% 4.97
Data Analysts 3 24255 12 5% 3 10.04
Data Analyst 1 24255 12 5% 3.06
M&E Officers 12 16600 12 0% 23.90
Technical
Sunport g 31835 12 5% 12.03
Executive for ? ’
PFMS
Technical
Support 1 27500 | 12 59% 3.47
Executive for ? '
PFMS
Training &
Monitoring | 63670 12 5% 1 8.40
officer
Training &
16.8.1.3 | Monitoring 1 57750 | 12 5% 7.28
7 officer
Documentation | 52094 | 12 59 1 6.88
officer ? )
Accounts officer 1 30000 12 5% 3.78
Internal Auditors/ 0
Officer (Audit) - 37339 | 12 5% 14.11
Internal Auditors/
SR Officer (Audit) 2 28050 12 5% 7.07
8 I[nternal Auditors/
Officer (Audit) 1 28050 12 0% 3.37
Accountant 3 37339 12 5% 14.11
Accountant 1 32472 12 5% 1 4.48
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 211



Mont | Incr

hs

3247 -- _ o 1 ] 4.8

Account - 1
Accountant 3 32472 [2 5% 12.27
Accountant 1 40112 12 5% 5.05
Accountant 1 12128 12 5% 1.53
Accountant -
(Nursing Cell) 1 25500 12 0% 3.06
i(;lt[‘; M and | 20517 | 12 | 5% 5.11
16.8.1.3 | Secretary for 5
9 Finance Cell 1 22000 12 5% 2.77
i%g L I 35000 | 12 | 5% 4.41
Dispatcher Lumg)s i 13230 12 5% 3.33
Elscrician L”m{’)sum( 0672 | 12 | 5% 1.34
Photostat Lumpsum 3268 12 504 2.08
operator (2)
'6'?'1’ 3 | Dak Distributor L““E{’)S“m 7875 12 5% 0.99
Office Assistant L”r(“f’;;“m 9339 12 5% 22.36
Office Assistant Lurr(tg))sum 8682 12 5% 3.28
Office Assistant L“‘?i’)"’”m 7875 | 12 5% 0.99
16.8.1.3 | HR Specialist 1 48510 12 5% 1 6.69
12 Legal Expert 2 46200 | 12 5% 11.64
MO STC 5 60000 12 5% 37.80
S TEC AL 1 44568 | 12 5% I 6.15
Officer
BtateIRCIAGEM 1 53378 | 12 5% 6.73
16.8.1.4 Officer
’ 1 " | Asst. Program
’ Officer/ 2 63670 12 5% 2 17.57
Epidemiologist
Technical Officer
- procurement 2 38500 12 5% 9.70
and logistics
State I 57882 | 12 5% 7.29
epidemiologist
16514 Microbiologist I 57882 12 3% 7.29
5 State Veterinary | 40000 6 0% 240
Consultant
Consultant- o
Trsiniing/ l 50000 6 0% 3.00

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 212
' o E BN _\\r



Technical
St I 46305 | 12 | 5% 5.83
Entomologist
Consultant -
Finance/ 1 23000 12 5% 2.90
Procurement
State AES/TE 1 100000 | 12 0% 12.00
Consultant
Lonsiittant | 40000 | 12 0% 4.80
Finance
VBD Consultant
(preferably 1 45000 12 5% 5.67
Entomologist)
State Leprosy
Consultant / 1 60638 12 5% 1 8.37
SMO
DRTB 2 60000 | 12 0% 14.40
Coordinator
TB/HIV "
16.8.1.4 | Coordinator [ b = o . &8.79
- LA l 60638 | 12 0% 7.28
Coordinator
ey 2 38202 | 12 5% 2 10.54
Coordinator
Data Analyst 1 38202 12 3% 1 5.27
Data Analyst 1 36383 12 5% 4.58
16.8.1.4 | State Data o
2 Manager (IDSP) 1 31965 12 5% 4.03
State Data
Manager 1 30000 12 0% 3.60
(AES/IE)
Accounts Officer 1 50935 12 5% 1 7.03
16.8.1.4 | Accounts Officer | 46200 12 5% 5.82
T
BEO el Adin. | 53483 | 12 5% I 7.38
Officer
Support Staff R —
(Admn. ({’) 25468 fi@ 5% 3.21
Assistant) ,
Support Staff Lumpsum
(Secretarial (f) 27452 12 5% 3.46
16.8.1.4 | Assistant)
8 Support Staff Lumpsum
(Clerk STDC (E) 10030 12 5% 3.79
outsource)
Support Staff .,
(Cashier STDC (ij) 10030 12 5% 1.26
outsource)
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 213

e e Sy



' Support Staff Lt
(Store Keeper (g) 10030 12 5% 2.53
STDC outsource)
Driver L““?f)sum 26414 12 5% 3.33
Driver L”“(‘f)s“m 15416 12 5% 1.94
Driver L”“E;’)Sum 15416 12 5% 9.71
Support Staff Lumpsum o
MMV outsource (5 L L it 313
Helper STDC Lumpsum 3140 12 504 8.21
outsource (5)
Sweeper STDC Lumpsum 3140 12 50 821
— outsource (8)
7 | Chowkidar Lumpsum o
.10 STDC outsource (1) 8140 12 5% 11.28
Gardener STDC Lumpsum 8140 12 504 2.05
outsource 2
House Keeping Lumpsum 5
STDC outsource 2) e 12 it 2.05
Dhobi STDC o
RNTCP ({’) 8140 12 5% 1.03
outsource
Electrician and
Plumber STDC Lumpsum 4
e o) 10030 5 5% 2.53
outsource
Fin. Cum
Logistic 1 57881 12 5% 7.29
Consultant
Technical Officer | 50000 12 5% 6.30
Consultant I 52500 12 5% 6.62
State
Epidammiolagisy | 60000 12 5% 7.56
16.8.1.5 Public Health
2 Specialist
State Consultant | 63669 12 5% 1 8.79
Stk Legal | 45000 | 12 | 0% 5.40
Consultant
;‘I"’_‘Ef/[g”“f‘”“am | 50000 | 12 | 5% 6.30
Statistical
Assistant 1 27563 12 5% | 3.80
NIDDCP
16.8.1.5 | Programme 5
3 Assistant 1 26250 12 5% 3.31
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 214

s




(NPPCD)

Programme
Assistant (NTCP)

25000

5%

Programme
Assistant
(NMHP)

25000

12

0%

3.00

16.8.1.5

Programme
Coordinator

35000

12

5%

4.41

Program
Coordinator

45000

0%

5.40

16.8.1.5

Budget and
Finance Officer
(BFO)

39140

5%

4.93

16.8.1.5

Administrative
Assistant

16775

5%

2.11

Assistant
(Finance and
Accounts)

30000

0%

3.60

Assistant (Admin
and Procurement)

30000

0%

3.60

16.8.2.1

District
Programme
Manager

69

50010

12

5%

438.39

District
Programme
Manager

41675

12

5%

31.51

District
Community
Process Manager

64

40702

12

5%

333.59

District
Community
Process Manager

11

33918

5%

47.01

Assistant Cold
Chain Officer

44023

12

5%

5.55

District Accounts
Manager

61

40702

12

5%

14

319.67

District Accounts
Manager

14

33918

12

5%

59.83

DDCA (District
Data Manager)

68

27783

12

5%

240.38

DDCA (District
Data Manager)

7

23153

12

5%

20.42

Support staff

Lumpsum
(60)

9923

12

5%

75.02

Support staff

Lumpsum

as)

8682

5%

16.41

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

b

Page 215



DEIC manager

33

DEIC manager

42

DEIC
manager(Medical
College)

Vaccine Cold
Chain Manager
(VCCM)

75

24500

12

0%

District Health
and Wellness
cum Community
Assistant

75

20000

0%

16.8.2.1

RKSK
Coordinators

25

28875

5%

90.96

District
Consultant (MH)

78

40000

0%

360.00

Division
Consultant
Quality
Assurance

10

49613

12

5%

10

68.47

Division
Consultant
Quality
Assurance

45000

12

5%

22.68

Division
Consultant
Quality
Assurance

45000

12

0%

5.40

District Hospital
Quality Manager

37

38588

12

5%

37

197.03

District Hospital
Quality Manager

36

35000

12

5%

158.76

District Hospital
Quality Manager

31

35000

0%

130.20

Hospital
Manager New

51

35000

0%

107.10

District
Consultant
Quality
Assurance

47

42000

12

5%

47

272.41

District
Consultant
Quality
Assurance

40000

12

5%

95.76

District
Consultant
Quality
Assurance

40000

12

0%

43.20

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

EaaSenn)

Page 216



| Division
Consultant Public 8 49613 12 5% 8 54.77
Health
“A/[g‘i\%?ce' At 18 45000 | 12 5% 102.06
16.8.2.1 | M&E Assistant 5
s (At AD level) 5 16538 12 5% 5 11.41
M&E Assistant "
(At AD level) 13 15000 12 5% 24.57
16.8.2.1 0
7 Accountant (DH) 97 22000 12 0% 256.08
Programme cum o
N 11 13230 12 3% 11 20.08
Programme cum n
Kelpriit: Sake: 4 12000 12 5% 6.05
Bragmme sy 62 13230 | 12 | 5% 62 113.20
16.8.2.1 | Admin Asst.
8 Programme cum o
Admin Asst. 10 12000 12 5% 15.12
Programme cum o
K NGt 3 12000 12 0% 4,32
Programme cum g
Adinin Asst. 3 12000 12 0% 4.32
16.8.2.1
1 QI Mentors 31 40000 12 0% 148.80
Distriet. = 10 55000 | 12 0% 66.00
Epidemiologist
Disteict = 30 ssi25 | 12 | 5% 208.37
Epidemiologist
District 5
Enidemiologise 1 57851 12 5% 7.29
Dustrict. 32 66150 | 12 5% 266.72
Epidemiologist
Distret. 1 69734 | 12 | 5% 8.79
Epidemiologist
168,22 | Distriee 1 72765 | 12 5% 9.17
2 Epidemiologist
Distriat Lepragy 38 38202 | 12 | 5% 38 200.33
Consultant :
District Leprosy 7 36383 12 0% 30.56
Consultant
E?rrfa?ff{?m 1 66854 | 12 5% 8.42
ot 3 63670 | 12 | 0% 22.92
District AES/JE $ 44100 | 12 5% 44.45
Consultant
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 217

LNl



District AES/JE

Consultant

46305

5.83

District VBD
Consultant

25241

57.25

16.8.2.2

Program
Assistant /
District
Technical
Assistant

15000

0%

1.80

Program
Assistant/
District
Technical
Assistant

13

16850

12

5%

27.60

16.8.2.2

Sr PMDT-TB
HIV
Coordinators

42

32217

5%

170.49

Sr PMDT-TB
HIV
Coordinators /

20

29416

5%

20

77.66

Sr PMDT-TB
HIV
Coordinators /

29416

12

5%

29.65

Sr PMDT-TB
HIV
Coordinators /

29416

12

5%

11

44.65

Sr PMDT-TB
HIV
Coordinators /

29416

12

5%

7.41

Sr PMDT-TB
HIV
Coordinators /

28015

12

0%

20.17

PPM Coordinator

29416

12

5%

189.03

PPM Coordinator

29416

12

5%

21

85.25

PPM Coordinator

29416

12

5%

22.24

PPM Coordinator

28015

12

0%

36.98

District
Programme
Coordinator

33427

5%

219.01

District
Programme
Coordinator

33427

12

5%

46.13

District
Programme
Coordinator

33427

12

5%

29.48

District
Programme

Coordinator

31835

12

0%

22.92

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

_ S e N

Page 218




ADJ‘:;‘;;L?"‘“ 10 20300 | 12 | 0% 24.36
District Data 3 22380 12 5% 8.46
Manager
RDA‘;:]‘;;;P“E‘ 5 2483 | 12 | 5% 14.16
District Data 2 22386 12 504 5.64
Manager
District Data | 20417 12 5% 2.82
Manager
District Data 1 23381 12 5% 2.95
Manager
District Data 1 23483 12 5% 2.96
Manager
District Data 3 23500 12 5% 8.88
Manager
District Data 4 23505 12 5%, 11.85
Manager
District Data | 24711 12 5% 3.11
Manager
District Data 1 24711 12 A 3.11
Manager
District Data | 24711 12 59 3.11

16.8.2.2 Manager

5  [Detrehas I 4701 | 12 | 5% 31
Manager
District Data 1 24711 12 504 3.11
Manager
District Data I 24711 12 59 3.11
Manager
District Data | 24711 12 5% 3.11
Manager
District Data | 24711 12 5% 311
Manager
I\Dd‘;:;;?a*a 35 24711 | 12 5% 108.98
District Data 1 24711 12 5% 3.11
Manager
District Data | 24711 12 50 3.11
Manager
Statistical Asst. - 5
DRTB Centre : 31506 2 > %7
Statistical Asst. - 0
CIRTH Contoe 5 29288 | 12 5% 5 19.33
Statistical Asst. - o
DRTB Centre 2 29288 2 > 221
Statistical Asst. - o
DRTB Centre d 2074 = =5 ’ 184
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 219

ISR




NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradiﬁ :
=

Statstcal Asst.- ,,
DRTB Centre 6 25468 12 0% 18.34
SElior Teeatmeiit 297 35886 | 12 | 5% 1342.93
Supervisor (STS) . ’
Senior Treatment .
Supervisor (STS) 164 29416 12 5% 164 636.79
Senior Treatment ) .
Supervisor (STS) 216 29416 12 5% 216 876.82
Senior Treatment o
Supervisor (STS) 130 29416 12 5% 481.83
Senior Treatment "
SupErvisor (STS) 168 28015 12 0% 564.78
Senior Treatment -
Supervisor (STS) 9 34374 12 5% 38.98
Treatment a
Supervisor (TS) 14 35130 12 5% 61.97
16.8.2.2 | Senior TB Lab
6 Supervisor 246 35886 12 5% 1112.32
(STLS)
Senior TB Lab
Supervisor 14 35130 12 5% 61.97
(STLS)
Senior TB Lab
Supervisor 16 34374 12 5% 69.30
(STLS)
Senior TB Lab
Supervisor 66 29416 12 5% 66 256.27
(STLS)
Senior TB Lab
Supervisor 46 29416 12 3% 46 186.73
(STLS) '
Senior TB Lab
Supervisor 24 28015 12 0% 80.68
(STLS)
Accountant - full 42 2068 | 12 | 5% 127.37
time
Accountant - full 15 2068 | 12 5% 15 49.82
time
1680 | Secountant.full " 2068 | 12 | 5% 33.36
7 time
Aggountant-full 7 22022 | 12 0% 19.25
time
District
Accountant 1 22922 12 0% 2.75
(STDC Agra)
16.8.2.2 . Lumpsum .
10 Driver 4) 15140 12 5% 7.63
Page 220



Position Name

Total Bud

Driver MMV Lumpsum 12 504 1.91

outsource (1)

Driver L““(‘f;”m 13371 | 12 | 5% I 1.85

Driver L““EF;“'“ 13371 12 5% 1.68

Driver L“‘?g)s”m 12734 12 0% 13.75

Office Assistant Lumpsum o

RTPMU 3) 18464 12 5% 6.98

Office Assistant Lumpsum o

RTPMU (1) 15291 12 0% 1.83
16.8.2.3 .

1 M&E Officer 75 35000 12 0% 315.00
Epidemiologist 3 76073 12 5% 28.76
Epidemiologist 16 72450 12 5% 146.06
Epidemiologist 5 63000 12 5% 39.69
Epidemiologist 51 60000 12 0% 367.20
Digreic 7 44100 | 12 | 5% 38.90
Consultant

16.8.2.3 | District 2 47250 | 12 5% 2 13.04

2 Consultant '

District o

Consultant 1 47250 12 5% 5.95

District 49 40000 | 12 0% 235.20

Consultant

Consultant

e 25 44100 | 12 5% 25 152.15

Consultant

Dlen e Progaty 4 40000 | 12 | 5% 20.16
16.8.2.3 | Coordinator

4 istri
District Program 71 40000 | 12 0% 340.80
Coordinator
Fin. Cum
Logistic 7 38201 12 5% 7 35.30
Consultant
Fin. Cum

16'87'2'3 Logistic 35 36383 12 5% 35 168.09

’ Consultant
Fin. Cum
Logistic 33 30000 12 0% 118.80
Consultant

16.8.3.1 Block
' 1 " | Programme 800 30561 12 5% 20 3087.88
) Manager
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 221

Ay



Programme 20 26741 12 5% 67.39
Manager
?A‘;’r‘::g*z:“’”ms 820 2325 | 12 5% 40 2317.34
Block
Community 820 17042 12 5% 1760.73
Process Manager
Data Entry Lumpsum 15129 12 594 1.91
Operator (1
Data Entry Lumpsum 0
Operator (19) i E A 3450
Diata; Hintry Lumpsum | 3800 | 12 | 5% 3.00
Operator (n
Data Entry Lumpsum 11550 9 0% 1.04
Operator (1)
Data Entry Lumpsum 21168 12 504 2.67
Operator (1)
Data Entry Lumpsum 0
e (155) 21089 12 5% 358.72
Data Entry Lumpsum 27266 12 5% 2.81
Operator (H
Data Entry Lumpsum 30562 12 5% 3.85
Operator (1) :
i Lumpsum | 9101 | 12 | 5% 2.41
Operator 4))]
Data Entry Lumpsum 17506 12 50 2.21
Operator @)
1683.1 5 Eniry Cumpsum

0,

9 i A 15000 2 0% 7.20
Data Entry Lumpsum 15000 12 0% 1.80
Operator Q)]

Data Entry Lumpsum 15750 12 504 1.98
Operator (1)

Data Entry Lumpsum | 544 12 0% 1.80
Operator (49

Data Entry Lumpsum | = co0g 12 5% 2.08
Operator (1

Data Entry Lumpsum 31192 12 59 3.93
Operator @)

Data Entry Lumpsum 25463 12 0% 3.06
Operator (D

D Eatly Lumpsum | 55463 | 12 | 0% 3.06
Operator ()

Data Entry Lumpsum 30502 12 59 3.84
Operator (1)

Data Entry Lumpsum | 55463 | 12 0% 9.17
Operator 3)

Data Entry Lumpsum 25463 12 0% 24.44

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 222

™o



Operator (8)

8;2;2? L”r(l;'?js)“m 11450 | 12 | 0% 103.05
g;gig:ry L”'(“S‘jf)“m 8820 | 12 | 5% 54 65.73
g;gig;fy L“'(“zﬁsium 8820 | 12 | 0% 22.23

ggiar iziry Lur(rilgum 13320 | 12 5% 12 22.06
g;ﬁjgiw L“‘(‘gﬁ“‘“ 12000 | 12 | 0% 90.72
sty [T | e | 1 |
puaiy | Tamwn [y | 2 |
33352? L“r?g)sum 31281 | 12 | 5% 15.77
ggg;g:fy L“f(‘;%s)“m 25754 | 12 | 5% 129.80
gg?r B L““(’f)sum 25193 | 12 | 5% 11270
g;aralig‘:fy L”’(’;is)“m 21059 | 12 | 5% 24 66.71
8;‘;52? L‘“(“lgs)“m 21059 | 12 | 5% 12 34.87
8;21;2:"3’ L”‘}‘gf“m ol | 12 | 0% 2063
Operer” | iy | 0 | 12 | o L
g;gig:ry L“"EE)S”‘“ 12000 | 12 | 5% 6.05

822;2? L“'?f’)s“m 13011 | 12 | 5% 1.64

8;3;2? L“”(‘g;“m 13230 | 12 | 5% 10.00
P el N

g;z By L““Ef)s“m 13864 | 12 | 5% 175

ggt:‘r o L”“(’é’)s“m 13891 | 12 | 5% 8.75

83352:"3’ L““(“g’)s“m 15215 | 12 | 5% 15.34
Cperu” | G| 1903 | 12 | i

8;2;:?3’ L”“(‘f)sum 14490 | 12 | 5% 1.83

gzt:rig;"y L”“(‘i’)sum 14587 | 12 | 5% 1.84

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 223

=



Data Entry Lumpsum 15214 12 504 1.92

Operator (1)

Data Entry Lumpsum . 0

Operator (&) P2 2 > >

Data Entry Lumpsum 15876 12 5% 10.00

Operator (5)

Data Entry Lumpsum 16657 2 504 2.10

Operator (H

Data Entry Lumpsum : 0

Operator 2 ke = > -2

Data Entry Lumpsum 0

Operator (2 16670 12 5% 25.21

Data Entry Lumpsum 0

e © 16671 12 5% 12.60

Data Entry Lumpsum 16675 ) 59, 2.10

Operator €9)

Data Entry Lumpsum 16679 12 5% 2.10

Operator )

Data Entry Lumpsum 0

Gpmator & 16680 12 5% 4.20
 Data Entry Lumpsum 146710 | 12 | 5% 2.11

Operator 48]

Data Entry Lumpsum 16750 12 50 4.22

Operator (2

Data Entry Lumpsum 16772 12 504 2.11

Operator (1)

Data Entry Lumpsum 16773 12 59 2.11

Operator (D

DatnButey Lumpsum |04 | 12 | 5% 1.77

Operator (@9)]

Data Entry Lumpsum 15975 2 504 2.01

Operator )

Data Entry Lumpsum 0

Operator ) 16774 12 5% 4.23

Data Entry Lumpsum 15128 12 50, 10.44

Operator &)

Data Entry Lumpsum o

S (10) 15128 12 5% 19.06

Data Entry Lumpsum 0

o (50) 15280 12 5% 96.26

Data Entry Lumpsum 0

Operator (4) 13340 2 > 7

Data Entry Lumpsum o,

Bereion &) 16569 12 5% 6.56

Data Entry Lumpsum o

Operator 3) 16569 P > i

Data Entry Lumpsum G

Gerator (12%) 13475 12 5% 217.32

Data Entry Lumpsum 11790 12 5% 38.62

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar PM Page 224
o



Operator (26)
Data Entry Lumpsum
Operator 7) 11025 12 5% 9.72
Data Entry Lumpsum G
Operator (12) 10000 9 0% 10.80
Data Entry Lumpsum o
Opeestor (820) 14700 12 5% 410 1627.29
Data Entry Lumpsum o
A (238) 12000 12 0% 342.72
; Lumpsum "
16.8.3.1 Driver 0 25214 12 5% 3.18
101 peon/ MPW L“”(l{’)s"m 1ots | 12 5% 1.39
Training 2 45842 | 12 | 5% 11.55
Coordinators
Other staff 74 14643 6 0% 6.15
Tiainity 1 100000 | 12 | 0% 12.00
Coordinator
Tiursing 1 40000 | 12 0% 4.80
Coordinator
Administrative
(6.8.3.1 | cum data 1 25000 12 0% 3.00
‘l.l © | assistant
' CLMC Manager 1 35000 12 0% 4.20
CEME I 15000 | 12 | 0% 1.80
Technician
Hygiene Helpers Lumpsum o
-CLMC @) 10000 12 0% 2.40
Lab technician-
LMU / LMU Lumpsum .
Lactation (13) 15000 12 0% 23.40
Counsellor
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 225

DI S




NUHM- HR Annexure
HR Annexure NUHM 2019-20 (Amount in Lakhs)

ANM 231 15128.4 12 5% 440.33
US8.1.1. | ANM 2254 12039 11 3% 2254 3283.44
1 ANM 413 11461 12 5% 413 653.21
ANM 5 10915 12 5% 6.88
Staff Nurse 231 25200 12 0% 698.54
Staff Nurse 315 20066 12 0% 315 796.42
U8.1.2. | staff Nurse 578 19101 11 0% 578 1335.89
[ Staff Nurse
(approved in 2 19101 0.00
principle)
U.8.1.2. | Staff Nurse 8 25200 11 0% 22.18
2 Staff Nurse 6 19101 12 0% 6 15.13
Lab 5
U813 Teckifiian 478 14333 12 0% 478 863.25
L. e 114 13666 2| 0% 14 205.65
U.8.1.3 Lab
) Technician 2 13666 10 0% 2 3.01
U.8.1.4. | Pharmacist 478 20055 12 0% 478 1207.87
1 Pharmacist 114 19101 12 5% 114 300.50
U'S:';[ - Data Assistant 8 16670 11 5% 15.40
U'gil 6 Gynaecologist 8 82688 12 0% 79.38
U'Sé] 4 Paediatrician 10 82688 12 0% 99.23
U'Sé‘ 6 | Anaesthetist 10 82688 2| 0% 99.23
U'SAI 6 Surgeon 2 82688 12 0% 19.85
U101 Radiologist 8 82688 | 0% 79.38
UBL0 | physician 8 82688 2 | o% 79.38
U818 Medical
'1'1' Officer - Full 452 55000 12 0% 2983.20
time
Medical
Officer - Part 100 30000 12 0% 360.00
U.8.1.8. | time
1.2 Medical
Officer - Part 21 30000 12 0% 75.60
time
U.8.1.8. | Medical 2 55000 12 0% 13.20
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 226

SN



3.1 Officer (EMO)
Ward Aaya L;STFQS)U 12024 9 0% 12.99
U.8.1.10 | Sweepers an‘?;j)” 12024 9 0% 25.97
A Lumpsu
Support staff m 12024 12 0% 1894.50
(1313)
U.8.1.10 | DEO cum Lumpsu 5
5 Accountant m (56) 17000 12 0% 114.24
Addl. Mission
Director | 173644 12 5% 21.88
(deputation)
L3 < HLIEN I 159173 12 5% 20.06
(on deputation)
\ DEM-NOHM |- 101871 2| 5% 12.84
(on deputation)
Consultant -
Planning 2 52500 12 5% 13.23
Consultant -
QA & CP 1 44000 12 5% 5.54
el 2 43932 2| 5% 11.07
U.16.8.1 | Coordinators
. Accountant I 28050 8 0% 2.24
Data Assistant 1 30996 9 0% 2.79
Data Entry Lumpsu 5
e — m (1) 12075 9 0% 1.09
Programme o
- 1 33427 11 5% 3.86
Divisional
Urban Health 18 44100 11 5% 18 100.42
Consultant
Technical Staff
fore-LEiE 1 44000 0.00
(approved in
principle)
L 75 33075 9 5% 75 256.74
Coordinator
Data cum
0,
U.16.8.2 Accpunts 83 22050 12 5% 83 252.56
Assistant
. Sr. Computer Lumpsu
- -omp p 22690.5 12 5% 2.86
Operator m (1)
Store Keeper Lumpsu 5
cum Carctaker | m (1) 15128.4 12 0% 1.82
Community
k. 161'3'3 Process 41 12600 2 | s% 65.09
) Manager
NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh Page 227

RS




Annexure "C" Illustrative costing for managing children under RBSK, Uttar Pradesh

Cost Estimate for Management of identified Health Conditions under RBSK

Recommendation for FY 2019-20

S Disease Prevalance and conditionality | Target Estima | RBSK Estimate | Estimated | Remarks
No. Group ted No. | Model dNo for | Rsin
Population Costing | I'Y Lakhs
as per 2019-20
Census 2011,
single age
group
| Rheumatic 1.5 per 1000 children in the age 25061717 3759 110000 0 0.0 | too early for surgical requirement
Heart Disease | groups 5 to 9, too early for
surgical requirement
0.13 to 1.1 per 1000 in the age 25869781 336 110000 S 5.5 5 is condidered
group of 10-14 years (estimataed
10 % children of this age would
require surgical support as adult
, as most of Rheumatic heart
disease patients require surgery
as adults, beyond age 16)
2 Dental 50-60 % among preschool, 22140202 | 110701 300 600 1.8 600 cases considered for
Conditions below 6 years of age 01 procedure
3 Otitis Media | 8.6% among 3-6 years. Chronic 44646364 | 267878 10000 180 18.0 | Chronic suppuratide Otitis Media
suppuratide Otitis Media 6 % in 6 % in 2-10 years, 180 is
2-10 years considereed for the FY 2019-20
4 Neural Tube | 4.1 per 1000 live births, (of this 5437995 8157 35000 50 17.5 | 1.5 per 1000 live birth NTD cases
Defect 1.5 per 1000 live birth NTD

cases will benefit from surgery)

will benefit from surgery, 50 of
the total estimated is considered
for FY 2019-20

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 228




622 93ed

Ty~

ysape.ld 1en 0z-610Z SSuIpaad.d jo proiay WHN

PaysI|qeIsa
29 0) dwwieioid (01U SSAUJRA(]
[EUONEN Yaim dFeyUIT (T

~610T A Ul sased ¢ 10f pasodold | o' 0¢ 00001 8ErS p1y Sutieay
pie Sututeay aiinbax
$991D 98U} A[UO (JBD JANAQ
ur gp 06<) Jeap Ajpunojoid ssaujea(]
00 TS SO6LEYS 9B SYMIQ AL 000 [ 1od | [enuasuo) 0l
hYe 2SBasI(] 1UBAH
~610T A ul sssed /g Joj pasodoid | (°00F 0ccT 000091 FOSet S66LEFS SUYIQ 9AI[ 000 Jod (0 1-8 [e1ua8u0) 6
uonexniqns diy aaey Kew o0 [ diyoay
ut 0 pue ‘dry pajeososip ynm | jo eisedsA(q
0C-610C A4 Ul paiapisuod si ()08 08 008 0001 €S SO6LEYS U10q St USIPIYd OO | ut dauo | judwdo[aad(g 8
(100§
0Z-610C A Ul paIdpIsuod st ¢z 'L 0€¢ 000¢€ 984S CO6LEYC YIIq AT 0001 A1dAd Ul Z-1 | qn[D) sadije], L
"PAIS0d 3 J0U p[noys
saIno01d asayy ‘paaiSe Kjjeuiof
J1 "SonI[IdR] asayl yum Mo
ul I21ua 01 padeInodud s1 el
180D JO 934y ‘sa11a3ins ay) op Yuq Al
03 K)I[198] 9ARY SA1UD JudUNRAN | 0°6 0¢ 00081 YT6 SOOLEYS 0001 A19A2 10§ £ [°() 1R[] YOI
Ay pue sainpasoad ay) op 0}
pauten Ajjeroadsa suoaFins onseyd
AQ p21onpuod aie sanuad asay)
Ul SaI123ING “AIBIS Ul 2I9Y) I SYMIQ 2AI] 0001 aeed Ya|d
SANUID JUSWILAN UTen) d1WS [T | ¢/ 0S 000S1 LSOS SO6LEYS 1od €6°0 d[ed YD +AITYID | + ATy | 9
SUONBULIOJ[RW [BIIUATUOD JWOIPUAS
pajeidosse uo puadap [jim A193ing 0 SYIq a1 0001 Jod 6071 umo(] g




Cochlear Implant Surgery**

520000

26.0

Not recommended under RBSK as
MoSIE is already providing fund
for Cochlear Implant Surgery.
This is also to note, that cochlear
implantation should but be a part
of overall comprehensive
approach with early identification
and management of child hood
deafness and not a stand alone
process.

Congenital
Cataract

1-15/ 10,000 new born

5437995

4078

20000

50

10.0

Proposed for 50 cases in FY 2019-
20. Linkage with National
Blindness control programme to

be established

Retinopathy
of
prematurity

20-22 % in SNCU and 1/3rd
require laser to prevent loss

10349

690

10000

20

2.0

Proposed for 20 cases in FY 2019-
20. Linkage with National
Blindness control programme to
be established

Vision
Impairment
(Strabismus)

2-4 percent in preschool
children, 5 % would require
occular surgery, others would
require occular patching

22140202

22140

8500

50

4.3

Proposed for 50 cases in FY 2019-
20 Linkage with National
Blindness control programme to
be established

522.5

-0.5

Total

1,14.48
378

2,410

221

NB: ** Under RBSK, cochlear implantation is part of the overall comprehensive approach consisting of early identification and management of

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 230




1£Z 9%ed : Bl ysape.ld J1en 0Z-610Z SSUIpaad0.1d Jo p1029y WHN

ususmodw pue 2d1SN[ [B10S JO ANSIUIA (SJI(V) 2Wayds

soouerjdde/spre jo Sumiy/eseyoind 1oy suosiog PIIGESI 01 dUBISISS Y Japun sk $s2001d paysi|qeIsa ay) Fuimo][oy Jopisuod Kew pue syuedwn jo
uawINd04d 10y sautfaping dojaasp 0 spasu os|e a1e1g 1800 2y1 Ul papn[doul pue pai01oef 94 0) paau sjuauoduwiod Asay) [[ "SR Y] 0 IS0 BIXD
OU JE PUE 1SB3] 1B SIBIA 0OM] 1XIU 10J 9OUBUSIUIRW 3DIAIP ) 3urpnpour sao1Alas pajejor Sumiy paneiado-jsod 12410 pue sarLeq Jo sjuawysiuajdal
pue A[ddns Ajowm 1oy 1oddns ‘Adesay) yosads suipnpaur poddns sanerado-jsod paiinbai aiy 108 Os[e 1snw p[iys ayj ‘sauraping ay Jad sy

"(ISEY -3unIsod [apojy puk 21npasoiy) saurjapinn ASAY 12d se Y Jopun uonudAIIU[ [BIFINS dZLIOYINE

01103035 d11qnd a1 Wwoiy s11adXa [ed1UYIS) JO NI uonezuoyne -a1d e wioy o a1e sa1eIS USWA0IdW JuRSLIUSIS OU yim uoneoyjijdwe
pre SuLieay yiim [e1n ajenbape suoSiapun SBY p[1yd Y papiaoid ‘aFe jo s1eak 7 m0]aq UIp(Iyd J0) Ajuo si A1a8ins wuedwi 1Ba[Y000 ‘NS 19puUn
ASHY

‘SI2R) uonusAIu A[req 11nsi(q e Adesay Yyoaads jo uoisiaoid (p pue spre Surieay jo uoisiaodd (3 {(quawdinbyg D 10y [enuely 901n053Yy)
sautapIng 1ad se yuswdinba Surusaios areudoidde M Sanl[Ior) uonenjeAa pue onsouselp Jo dn Sumag (q (UaIpjiyd paniwpe NINS 10} Ajuronad
Yum quaunteduwr Sutreay 10§ Surusaios wiog-man (e ssapnjout yaeoadde aarsuayaidwos ay |, 'ssadoad suofe-puess € jou puE Ssaujeap pooypyiyo




Operational Cost COE DEIC, Alligarh Muslim University

amount in Remarks
RS lakhs
[ | HR 9
Difference of salary included in SD HR and PM cost at respective
physiotherapist, psychologist FMRs as discovered price
and DEIC manager
SN | @ Rs 25000 per month This has already been approved in PIP, State to
| for 12 months release the money
2 Gr D Staff @ 15000, 9 | Services to be hired and no dedicated HR is
1 Security @ Rs 15000 and recommended.
one recption @ RS 30000 pm No electrician is recommended. Service to be
DEO @ Rs 20000 in outsourced as required.
outsourced mode Data Entry cost is already recommended under
NHM PM cost in RoP and State to disburse the
same to AMU
2 | consumables operation and medical 4.8 | The revised cost for consumable for Lab and
Dental is @ Rs 40000 pm
3 | Miscellaneous 1.5
printing photocopy etc @ Rs 0.84
7000
Telephone internet charges @ 0.3
Rs 2000 pm
BMW @ 3000 0.36
Total 15.30
Over Head cost 1.61 | 10.5% of total, This amount to be used for any
expenditure which is not part of the above
Total operational cost for 16.91

AMU DEIC - COE

As per actuals, to be supported under NHM State Programme management cost

4

Audit fees annual. @ Rs 1 lakhs

As per actuals, to be supported under NHM
State Programme management cost

Maintenance electricity water repair @ Rs
50000 pm

As per actuals, to be supported under NHM
State Programme management cost

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

RSN

Page 232




Operational Cost COE DEIC, Noida

Amount in | Remarks
RS lakhs
| | HR 7.8
Difference of salary included in SD HR and PM cost at respective
physiotherapist, psychologist FMRs as discovered price
and DEIC manager
SN 1 This has already been approved in PIP, State to
release the money
2 Gr D Staff @ 15000, 7.8 | Since the hospital is not providing this support,
I Security @ Rs 15000 and Services to be hired and no dedicated HR is
one recptionist @ Rs 20000 in recommended.
outsourced mode No electrician is recommended. Service to be
outsourced as required.

2 | consumables operation and medical 4.8 | All Medical consumables - Medicines,
injections except dental consumables proposed
is not recommended. The revised cost for
consumable is @ Rs 40000 pm

3 | Miscellaneous 1.62

printing photocopy etc @ Rs 0.84

7000

Staff welfare

Telephone internet charges @ 0.42

Rs 3500 pm

BMW @ 3000 pm 0.36

Total 14.22

Over Head cost 1.49 | 10.5% of total, This amount to be used for any
expenditure which is not part of the above

Total operational cost for 15.71

Noida DEIC - COE

As per actuals, to be supported under NHM State Programme management cost

4

Audit fees annual @ Rs 1 lakhs

As per actuals, to be supported under NHM
State Programme management cost

Maintenance - electricity water repair @ Rs
50000 pm

As per actuals, to be supported under NHM
State Programme management cost

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

N

Page 233




ANNEX-AMB

Print Media

| (InF

1800000 | " 990.,00,000.

News Paper Number 090 | 5 News Paper Ads during Poshan Maah (Bachpan Diwas
Advertiesment 00 on 5 for children upto 5 years, Kishori Diwas on 8 ,
(Half Page ) k Mamta Diwas on 15, Annaprasan on 20 and Ladli
! Diwas on 25
News Paper Number | 3600000 5| 180,00,000. |80 | 5 News Paper Ads during Poshan Maah (Bachpan Diwas
Advertiesment 00 on 5 for children upto 5 years, Kishori Diwas on 8 ,
( Full Page ) | Mamta Diwas on 15, Annaprasan on 20 and Ladli
I Diwas on 25
Job Aids Number 10 200000 | 20,00,000.0 For State,District and Block level Health Providers and
-0 stake holders
District Level Number 75 25000 | 18,75,000.0 Mantras Book , Posters and leaflets for all 5 target
IEC Material groups developed by Gol
[ Mid Media = '
Block Level
Mid Media
Activities . g
Folk Shows Number 6500 1790 | 116,35,000 | Two shows in each block and 20 for state level
| interventions
Wall Painting | Number 300 1790 5,37,000 | Two wall paintings / block , 18 Division districts and 2
| State level
District Level Number 5000 150 7.50,000 | Influencer's sensetisation through Mid Media will be
Mid Media organised in each district with the support of
Activities development partners, NCC NSS and collage teams at
] State and district District level
Media Number 10000 75 7.50,000 One Media Orientation in each district of the state
Orientation |
UPSRTC Bus | Number 5000 3000 [ 150,00,000 | [ 1000 buses will be hired for nine ( 3 months ) for the
Panel ‘ purpose of advertising AMB related messages across the
state
Digital Film , One spots of 30 sec will be played four times in each of
show 00 | the 500 filmtheaters for 10 months

NHM Record of Proceedings 2019-20_Uttar Pradesh

Page 234

ST



